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We are a faith-based non-governmental organization for 
international cooperation. Members of our cooperative are 
coPrisma, Edukans and Kerk in Actie. 
 
Our identity and work is characterized by three core 
values: compassion, justice and stewardship. Our mission 
is to contribute to poverty alleviation, social justice and 
inclusion of communities in countries where we can make a 
difference. 
 
We are a global organization with local offices and the 
strong voice of poor and marginalized people. We focus 
on justice and dignity for all and securing sustainable 
livelihoods. 
 
We promote, facilitate, broker and invest in the colla-
boration between stakeholders in development: civil 
society organizations, enterprises and governments. 
 
We believe change depends on the entrepreneurial 
capacity of individual people, the social and political 
context and the capacity and willingness to join forces.

 MISSION

Cover photo: Bolivian farmer Paulino Camaro is proud of his onion crop. 

He is one of the beneficiaries of the project Buen Apetito (page 44-45).

© Luis Fernandez
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PREAMBULE

The Annual Report and Accounts 2014 show the results of the work of Coöperatie ICCO 
U.A., including the Foundation ICCO and the Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V. plus its 
subsidiaries, further to mention ICCO Cooperation. 
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This year we celebrate our 50th anniversary. ICCO was estab-
lished by protestant churches and organizations on 30th 
December 1964. Celebrating is maybe not the right word at 
this moment in our history.

Firstly, is there a good reason to be happy when you take 
into account that extreme poverty and injustice still hold a 
quarter of the world population in its grip? No, but true is 
also that due to many efforts child death rate reduced and 
life expectancy increased spectacular since the eighties. 
Our generation is the wealthiest in human history. But that 
wealth is also more unevenly distributed than ever.

ICCO Cooperation contributed to positive changes to those 
affected by poverty and injustice. We are modest about our 
achievements, because we know development cooperation 
is an unexpected journey in prosperity and adversity. But 
speaking to partners and communities in the field and read-
ing the letters and figures in this report, we know our work 
has impact and is appreciated. The newly published jubi-
lee book ’Journey for Justice’ with stories about our track 
record is proof of that too.

Secondly, ‘celebrating’ is a contentious word because it 
gives us a rather nasty taste. We are facing difficult times. 
In five years’ time, we saw a dramatic decrease of the 
support of our largest financer, the Dutch government. Still 
in November we’ve experienced joy when being selected 
to become a strategic partner for the years 2016 – 2020. 
Baffled we were when hearing about the financial means 
we’ll receive to execute our proposal: 6.9 million euro’s, half 
of the means we needed. The impact on our programs and 
partners is very large.

Dutch development cooperation is under a lot of strain, and 
especially civil society organizations feel the effects. When 
the government cut down the expenses a couple of years 
ago and stopped the multi-annual co-financing program 
MFS II, the Minister promised to reserve 25% of the budget 
for civil society organizations. Three years later the 25 % is 
not being reached. Dutch civil society sector in development 
cooperation is international considered as a top sector. Our 

reputation is at stake and we call upon a responsible policy 
to sustain knowledge and expertise.

Are we in despair? No, we continue our financial strategy 
we already started a couple of years ago: diversification of 
resources. We seek new and more various partnerships, 
mostly outside the Netherlands. Also the members in the 
cooperative will intensify coordination in fundraising, and 
the cooperation in program countries will get an extra push 
in 2015. Furthermore we extend our fundraising capacity.

We believe that we have an excellent and attractive propo-
sition, not only to raise funds but also to be an interesting 
partner for multi-stakeholder programs focusing on the 
intersection between economic and societal development. 
Under the umbrella of the cooperative we are able to blend 
different financing instruments, funding resources, business 
entities and a variety of partners to meet the challenges of 
delivering inclusive and sustainable development.

In spite of these opportunities we can’t deny that we are 
going through a dark time. A new restructuring of the organi-
zation is inevitable and that will be at the expense of support 
to partners, the number of countries in which we can work, 
our decentralized structure and jobs for our employees. We 
need to step back, hoping that after the lean years 2016 and 
2017 to find the way up. We continue our journey for justice; 
we haven’t accomplished our mission yet.

Utrecht,

April 30, 2015

Executive Board

M. Verweij, chairman

W.D. Hart, member

REPORT OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD
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What makes the world go round? With this title ICCO 
Cooperation organized on May 21st 2015 its two-yearly 
Verkuyl Lecture. Prof. Dr. Jo Verkuyl was in the early sixties 
one of the most stimulating figures behind the creation of 
the co-financing agreements between the government and 
private organizations.  
 
The government realized that achieving their objectives in 
international cooperation, the experience and networks of 
civil society organizations were very much needed. Verkuyl 
established ICCO, and together with Jone Bos, our first 
general secretary, he put the organization on the map.  
 
50 years later, the co-financing system has been disman-
tled and in its place several funds have been built against 
much less money and clarity for civil society organizations. 
We realize that many civil society organizations in the 
Netherlands experience difficult times now budgets have 
to be reduced drastically. They are re-inventing themselves 
with less state subsidies, seeking for creative funding oppor-
tunities and partnerships.  
 
Becoming less dependent from government support at such 
is a good development. However we have doubt whether the 
present efforts of the Dutch government are in responsible 
proportion to the problems and needs of still many excluded 
poor people in the world. Without doubt are we about the 
unique and irreplaceable values civil society organizations 
have to make the world go round; in partnership with 
companies and governments.  

It has been a busy year for the organization. The relations 
with our cooperative members coPrisma, Edukans and 
Kerk in Actie were strengthened. And we started a new 
consortium for a strategic partnership on lobby and advo-
cacy with the Dutch government. New members of this 
ICCO Consortium are Wild Geese and CNV Internationaal. 
Cooperation with different stakeholders remains key to be 
successful in our aim for a just and dignified world.

The Supervisory Board met 5 times in 2014. The Board 
started in January 2014 with a discussion on the multi-

annual strategic plan: Strategy 2020, in relation to future 
funding possibilities. We are hopeful that we will succeed 
in attracting other funds. It shows that earlier decisions on 
decentralization of the organization prove to be an asset 
now. Regional presence is often conditional for attracting 
funds.  

In April the future financial scenarios were discussed, which 
gave us confidence that the chosen scenario indeed would 
be the most feasible. In October the Board was informed 
about the proposal for a full merger of our Latin American 
Offices by the beginning of 2016. The Board welcomed 
its fifth member, Mrs. Robin Powell Mandjes who was 
appointed in May 2014 by the General Assembly of the 
cooperative.

The chairman and a member of the Board traveled to 
respectively South Africa and Kyrgyzstan to get a closer look 
on the work of ICCO Cooperation in the regions and on the 
functioning of our Regional Councils.

2014 was all by all a year of further development of the 
Strategy 2020, the cooperative, but also the year of prepar-
ing for our future. 2015 will not be business-as-usual. We 
foresee an increasing pressure on our funding situation and 
as consequence our programs and organization. We will 
do everything to stay a strong and healthy organization, 
although smaller than before, but of a good standard and 
true to its mission.

Utrecht,

April 30, 2015

 

Supervisory Board 

J.F. De Leeuw, Chairman 

G. van Dijk 

M.T.H. de Gaay Fortman 

W. Oosterom 

R. Powell Mandjes

REPORT OF THE 
SUPERVISORY BOARD
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New realities ask for new strategies, to which a growing 
number of stakeholders can and must contribute to realize 
sustainable and enduring solutions. ICCO Cooperation has 
to keep pace with these changes in international develop-
ment cooperation. They force us to critically reflect on our 
organization, and adapt where needed.

Already in 2010 we started to steer our organization 
towards a future proof situation, e.g. by decentralization 
and establishing the cooperative (2012). A new focus on 
pathways of change and business development strate-
gies combined with our ability to blend roles and financial 
instruments are key elements in this process.

1.1 EFFECTIVE PARTNERSHIPS
Tapping the opportunities as well as the challenges neces-
sitates considered and well aligned partnerships. Within such 
partnerships, ICCO Cooperation plays a multi-faceted role 
that ranges from facilitator, financer, implementer, broker to 
lobbyist..

In 2014 therefore we continued to build on a range of part-
nerships. They include:
• coPrisma, Edukans and Kerk in Actie, the members of 

the cooperative who intensified the cooperation. CNV 
Internationaal and Wild Geese joined the cooperative 
members in an application for a strategic partnership 
with the Dutch government;

• the world community of Christians, present in all countries 
via global faith-based networks like the World Council of 
Churches, ACT Europe and the ACT Alliance, a coalition of 
144 churches and affiliated organizations. These networks 
gain access to us in numerous United Nations bodies, effec-
tive advocacy channels and campaigns, and joint fundrais-
ing for e.g. humanitarian relief;

• local partner organizations, rooted in the communities 
we work;

• local and national governments around the world;
• Dutch government in the MFS II co-financing program 

(2011-2015) and the new strategic partnership that will 
start in 2016;

• embassies of the Kingdom of the Netherlands. We 
 collaborate to give shape to programs that combine 
development goals with a private sector stimulus, or 
build the corporate social responsibility programs of 
Dutch businesses. Examples of strategic cooperation are 
the hosting of, and participating in trade missions and 
discussions and information exchange on policy devel-
opment and the space for civil society;

• private sector cooperation, which is an important 
component of our integrated approach to development 
cooperation. We differentiate between: private sector 
engagement to achieve development goals and private 
sector development with ICCO Cooperation as a finan-
cial supporter of local micro, small or medium (social) 
enterprises and producer companies.

1.2 GENERAL OBJECTIVES 
Since its establishment, ICCO Cooperation has strived to fight 
poverty and injustice at the core of its practice. In our multi-
annual strategic plan (Strategy 2020: Towards a Just and 
Dignified World), this struggle has been articulated in terms 
of two mutually reinforcing principles: securing sustainable 
livelihoods and justice and dignity for all (figure 1.1).

In all our work we do with our partners we seek to contrib-
ute to the respect and fulfillment of men and women’s 
human rights. Our gender and rights-based approach to 
development is important to address the root causes of 
poverty and exclusion. In 2014 we continued to support 
the UNSCR 1325, which seeks to empower women to 
participate more effectively in decision-making processes. 
Through our strategic cooperation with BoPInc we work to 
strengthen the commitment of the private sector to actively 

01 STRATEGY AND POLICY
Continued globalization underlines the increased complexity of development 
cooperation. The traditional third world no longer exists. Rising economies 
of new global powers go hand in hand with extreme poverty due to unequal 
distribution of wealth. We also need to acknowledge the interconnectedness 
between global issues like climate change, economic development, conflict 
and migration and food security.
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engage women as producers, entrepreneurs or consumers 
in the business.

We have also a strong believe in bringing together differ-
ent stakeholders to work on shared goals, benefitting from 
the particular strengths of each. This is what we call the 
programmatic approach which is essentially a multi-stake-
holder process.

Our overall vision of change is: “Poor and marginalized 
women, men and youth living in lower and middle income 
countries lead secure, sustainable, just and dignified lives.” 
This implies that ICCO Cooperation invests in strengthen-
ing capacities of individuals and the empowerment of their 
organizations.

1.3  REORIENTING OUR STRATEGIC 
PATHWAYS 

During 2014 we began to systematically implement measures 
on the base of our Strategy 2020: a leaner and more efficient 
organizational structure through:
• Developing larger and integrated programs. 
• Brokering and facilitating broad-based and sustainable 

coalitions and networks that can deliver transforma-
tional social change and 

• Working effectively with private sector partners to 
develop inclusive global value chains. 

To deliver these broad objectives we have formulated 5 
interconnected pathways.

1.  Food and nutrition security and sustainable 
food production systems

The overall objective of this pathway of change is to 
strengthen the capacities of rural households to produce 
food for households consumption and markets, and to claim 
access to adequate right to food.

In 2014, we continued our efforts to strengthen our partner 
organizations at national and regional level to influence 
policies that favor diversified and sustainable local food 
systems and empower smallholders, particularly women. 
During the year, we also continued our efforts to explore 
ways to involve private sector actors in delivering services 
at the ‘bottom of the pyramid’, through for instance our 
work on inclusive value chains.

2.  Income increase through small scale 
 agricultural production

This pathway aims to strengthen self-organization by small-
holders to move beyond subsistence farming by facilitating 

their participation in fair and inclusive markets, coupled 
with efforts to demonstrate cost-effective and demand-
based life skills training approaches.

On 2014 we focused on developing the whole system apply-
ing the ‘Making Markets Work for the Poor’ (M4P) approach. 
M4P aims to maximize the potential for sustainable impact 
while reducing market distortions through ‘leveling the 
playing field’ for all actors. One of the innovative business 
support tools that we further developed during the year to 
fully support the objective of this pathway was the ‘Business 
Booster’, which targets agribusinesses that are in the early 
phases of their operations.

3.  Private sector is pro poor, sustainable and 
respects human rights

This change pathway is geared towards articulating the role 
of the private sector in securing sustainable livelihoods and 
justice and dignity for all.

We focus on strengthening the capacity of private sector 
actors in three core areas:
1.  Ensuring positive effects in diverse agricultural value 

chains and in production and trade on the poor at the 
base of the pyramid.

2.  Respecting the human rights of producers, employees, 
consumers and people otherwise affected through the 
production process and

3.  Using their resources sustainably throughout their busi-
ness process.

Rights to natural

resources and land

Rights and access

to skills and health

Rights to political,
social and economic
participation

Economic empowerment:

connecting poor to value chains

Farming focus: food security,

agribusiness, climate mitigation

Emergency preparedness
and relief

SECURING SUSTAINABLE
LIVELIHOOD

JUSTICE & DIGNITY
FOR ALL

Our working style:
‘down to earth’, enter-

prising, innovative

Our roles:
broker, facilitator, co-imple-
menter, strategic financer,

lobbyist

Figure 1.1: Our twin core principles
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4.  Respect for human rights and societies with 
inclusive rules and regulations and civic justice

Working with a diversity of local partners to strengthen 
their voice and impact has been at the heart of ICCO 
Cooperation’s intervention approach from the outset. The 
completion of our overarching lobby and advocacy policy 
has greatly facilitated our capacity development activities in 
this area at global, regional and country level.

A considerable part of our efforts during the year went 
into preparing a joint proposal with Wild Geese and CNV 
Internationaal for our post-2015 strategic partnership with 
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs. The proposal underscores 
the central role of civil society as both a watchdog and a 
strategic partner with the Ministry.

5.  Conflict transformation and reduction of 
violence in communities

This change pathway recognizes that inclusive and sustain-
able development at local level cannot be realized with-
out addressing the root causes of conflicts and violence, 
which emanate, among other causes, from unequal access 
to resources and power, especially for women, youth and 
ethnic minorities.

Our activities in 2014 continued to focus on strengthening 
the capacities of people to effectively build peaceful commu-
nities, transform sources of conflicts and claim their rights to 
access to (natural) resources through non-violent strategies.

1.4 OUR PROGRESS
The 5 pathways above encompass the 6 existing programs 
under the co-financing program of the Dutch government, 
known as MFS II. In chapter 4.1 – 4.6 of this Annual Report 
and Accounts 2014 we report primarily the achievements 
and performances of our business plan (2011 – 2015) under 
the MFS II monitoring protocol. ICCO Cooperation moni-
tors 164 indicators (figure 1.2). In chapter 4.1 – 4.6 more 
detailed indicator information is shown about the progress 
of the programs.

1.5 BLENDING OUR QUALITIES
In 2014, we made major strides in developing the concept of 
blending as a core business intervention strategy. By blend-
ing, we mean the application of different financing instru-
ments, funding sources and business entities, and working 
with a variety of partners in order to address the multi-
faceted challenges in achieving the twin core principles of 
our mission.

Figure 1.2: Tracking our progress

  Already reached       On track       Off track

ICCO Cooperation monitors 164 indicators of the 

MFS II program (2011-2015), the amount and char-

acter of indicators differs per program. 105 have 

already been reached before 2015, 47 indicators 

are on track and 12 are off track. More detailed 

information about indicators can be found in chapter 

4.1 – 4.6.

Food and Nutrition Security Fair Economic Development

Conflict Transformation and 
Democratization

83%

17%

85%

5%
10%

Fair Climate

Basic Health & HIV/aids Basic Education

65%

25%

10%

26%

61%

13%

54%
46%

71%

26%

3%
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Blending is becoming the core of our intervention strat-
egy and goes beyond just mixing funds from public (ICCO 
Foundation) and private (Fair&Sustainable Holding B.V.) 
sources. It is about engineering change together with 
companies, civil society organizations, knowledge insti-
tutions and governments. Blending is not necessarily a 
graduation model where grant instruments are followed by 
business incubation and then investments. ‘Reversed gradu-
ation’ is also possible, starting with business development 
and investments, and add grant funds to penetrate from 
the business side to target groups we want to include in the 
value chains.

The main reason for blending is that a development inter-
vention can only be successful if all elements of the program 
instruments are worked on at the same time and are well 
coordinated.  Different elements need different funding 
instruments, e.g. lobby and advocacy can be funded by grants, 
capacity building can be addressed through technical assis-
tance, enterprise development should be funded through 
loans and investments, etc (see Figure 1.3). We do this more 
deliberately and therefore think it through at all levels.

The infographic on page 14 and 15 shows an example from 
Indonesia how blending for ICCO Cooperation works in 
practice.

1.6 LOBBY AND ADVOCACY
ICCO Cooperation is involved in many international lobby 
networks. The ACT Alliance and its European branch ACT 
Europe (formerly APRODEV) work on the international 
debate on the changing development paradigm and the post 
MDGs debate. Our agenda focus on:

Corporate lobby
Development cooperation and human rights should be 
integrated in Dutch international policies, including trade 
and defense policies. To give voice to these topics amongst 
politicians, journalists and experts ICCO Cooperation 
co-founded the International Cooperation Platform 
(ISPoort) in The Hague. In 2014 we participated in two 
meetings: one on the MINUSMA mission Mali, and one on 
Aid and Trade.

Human rights and business 
For the 3rd time the ‘Conference on Human Rights and 
Business’ was organized, together with PwC, CNV 
Internationaal and VBDO (Association of Investors for 
Sustainable Development).

Political space
ICCO Cooperation aims to amplify the voices of citizens 
and civil society and to expand the democratic space for 

Figure 1.3: Example of blending our qualities*  

SECTOR PROGRAM INTERVENTION 
FINANCIAL 
INSTRUMENT

ICCO COOPERATION 
BRANDS

Supporting rehabilitation of farmers after a disaster Emergency relief Grants Foundation

Claiming (land) rights of farmers Lobby and advocacy Grants Foundation 

Enabling policies and favorable political and social environ-
ment. Facilitating the improvement of supply chains and 
spotting markets.

Programmatic work Grants Foundation 

Facilitating growth of sustainable and inclusive value 
chains

Programmatic work
Capacity building

Grants and advisory 
services

Foundation and 
Fair & Sustainable 
Advisory Services B.V.

Technical, vocational training and agricultural skills. 
Supporting farmer organizations 

Programmatic work 
Capacity building 

Grants and advisory 
services 

Foundation and 
Fair & Sustainable 
Advisory Services B.V.

Strengthen producers organization. 
Improving production and productivity

Business development services Grants and advisory 
services

Foundation and 
Fair & Sustainable 
Advisory Services B.V.

Supporting (small) businesses with positive social impact. 
Accelerate business development.

Business development services Grants, guarantees, 
equity and loans 

Business Booster, 
Guarantee Fund

Connecting (small) businesses to a market. Accelerate busi-
ness development.

Enterprise development. Leverage fund-
ing for commercial and social investors 

Guarantees, loans and 
equity 

Business Booster, 
Guarantee Fund

Boosting and scaling up commercially viable businesses 
(EUR 100,000 - 1,000,000)

Investments with social impact Loans and equity Capital4Development Fund, 
Inclusive Business Fund

*  This table shows how the brands of ICCO Cooperation support different stages in stimulating business in developing countries. Though the distance from the 
first to the last box is huge and a graduation from an emergency to a commercially viable farm is not the reality, the scheme indicates how the strategies of ICCO 
Cooperation work: blending instruments and roles to achieve economic development with social impact. 
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civil society. We improved linkages with organizations 
as Justice and Peace and the Human Security Collective, 
and took part in the ‘Speak Truth to Power Conference’, 
organized by the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs. Specific 
examples where we employed a lobby and advocacy 
approach in our regular programs are: land rights in 
Southeast Asia, West Africa and South America, and the 
political space for civil society in Central Asia, promoting 
inclusive rules, regulations and policies in all our programs 
and pathways, especially defending the position of human 
rights defenders.

1.7 FUNDRAISING
We seek partnerships including funding with primarily 
institutional donors. In 2014 we expanded our capacity. 
Most Regional Offices developed their regional fundraising 
strategies, which form the core of ICCO Cooperation’s fund-
raising strategy as a decentralized organization.

One of the innovations made was bringing together different 
thematic experts focusing on one specific strategic rela-
tionship (e.g. Europe Aid or DGIS) to develop a corporate 
relationship strategy and coordinate their (fundraising) 
activities towards these donors. This has resulted in the 
increase and intensification of donor relationships, which 
can be seen in, inter alia: the number of strategic partner-
ships established during the year (such as with the World 
Bank’s Global Partnership for Social Accountability); agree-
ments signed (e.g. with USAID); and requests for proposals 
by grant makers.

ICCO Cooperation sees a lot of potential to establish more 
and more in depth relations with organizations that are 
based in North America. Therefore ICCO Cooperation 
opened an office in Washington DC in 2014 and aims to 
register a US-based foundation, ICCO USA, in 2015.

National Postcode Lottery
Institutional support amounting to EUR 1,350.000 from 
the National Postcode Lottery, derived from the Lottery’s 
proceeds from 2013. An additional contribution of EUR 
1,480,607 was granted to ICCO’s project Buen Apetito 
in Bolivia. This grant enabled ICCO to set up 10 cooking 
schools in the Bolivian city El Alto and to train local youth 
to become chefs who cook specifically with locally produced 
ingredients. ICCO has been a beneficiary of the Lottery since 
2008. See the photo story of this project on page 44 and 45.

More detailed information about institutional fundraising is 
presented on page 16.

1.8 MARKETING COMMUNICATIONS
 ICCO Cooperation works to build a coherent and identifi-
able public profile. That this approach is bearing fruit can 
be seen in the continued recognition of ICCO Cooperation’s 
expertise in several of our thematic focal areas during 2014.
The campaign on cooperation with the private sector 
progressed from brand awareness to proposition aware-
ness. A key vehicle for this was the publication of 
ICCOnomics, a management e-book on international corpo-
rate social responsibility (CSR). An immediate result were 
approximately 20 new companies looking for cooperation 
and CSR advice. In addition: an extensive article on our 
work was published in the business newspaper Financieel 
Dagblad. We created two online dossiers on this topic in 
collaboration with two media partners.

End of 2014 preparations were made to launch ICCO 
Cooperation’s first international campaign on the occasion 
of our 50 years jubilee: ‘Human Rights and Business: Let’s 
get used to it!’ Toolkits, adverts, radio commercials and viral 
marketing campaigns were produced. The campaign was 
rolled out in January 2015.
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02 RISKS AND MITIGATION
There are a number of challenges that we face in realizing our mission of a 
just world without poverty.

2.1 FUNDING
Our primary risks lie in the diminishing availability of 
funding, the stronger competition with other international 
NGOs for funds, and the higher demands placed on NGOs by 
donors. To mitigate this we invested heavily in our fundrais-
ing capacity in all of our regions we work in as well as in the 
USA. We aim for long term partnerships with a high success 
rate on our applications, preventing to invest too much in 
writing ‘near miss’ proposals. We focus on working with a 
few high potential (institutional) donor organizations.

In answer to diminish competition we sought and seek coop-
eration with other organizations. We started a cooperative, 
through which we share vision, allies, knowledge, finance, 
capacity and competences. We develop funding proposals 
in alliances of mutually reinforcing organizations. And we 
strengthen ties with other allies, such as ACT Alliance.

2.2 CHANGING LOCAL ENVIRONMENT
The biggest threat we see in the countries we work in, is the 
shrinking political space. Not only for faith-based organi-
zations, but for all individuals and organizations who try 
to voice a (repressed) minority. In times of elections for 
instance, NGOs experience (even) more pressure than before. 
Also malfunctioning, absent or even corrupt governments put 
a strain on our efforts to improve the lives of the poor.

Our method is to remain in dialogue with local authorities 
as much as possible. We operate in coalitions where we can. 
We wait for the right momentum to intervene. At moments 
when international - both public and political - pressure 
demands taking a firm stand, we choose to be sensitive for 
the national discourse without abandoning the rights as 
well as the people we fight for.

2.3  IMPLEMENTATION THROUGH LOCAL 
PARTNERS

ICCO Cooperation mostly works through civil society 
partners as these are best equipped work within the local 
context. At the same time we commit to achieving agreed 
development results with our institutional donors. Our chal-
lenge is to strike a balance between these donor require-
ments and project implementation by our partners.

We work with a range of partners, some very small and 
others very large. Accordingly, their experience and profes-
sional competencies vary. We therefore work closely with 
our partners to build capacity and avoid putting donor 
requirements at risk. To monitor partner strength and 
development, we employ several organizational scans. At 
the same time we assess the quality of our programs and 
projects by thoroughly evaluating them.

2.4 SECURITY
Our work in politically unstable and impoverished countries 
goes along with hazardous working circumstances. The 
safety of our employees has always been a priority. Fragile 
countries such as Mali and DR Congo get a considerable 
amount of attention from our security desk. We have a clear 
security policy. It is carefully scrutinized to see if it still fits 
the imminent threat.
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The result:
In 2017 1,200 households are organized 

in kerapu production units with an income 
 increase of 140%.

Situbondo

I N D O N E S I A

BANK  JATIM

IMPACT OF ICCO COOPERATION

Blending our qualities
for social impact
We deploy different sorts of expertise and fi nan-
cial instruments to create sustainable income and 
jobs for the poor. We do this in a multi-stakeholder 
approach in cooperation with our local partners 
and the private sector.

Contracted the provincial bank 
Bank Jatim, that created a revol-

ving fund with the grant.

Negotiated with Bank Jatim to 
create a guarantee fund:

Fishery Investment Support Fund.

The company PT TAS trains the production 
units and exports live kerapu (= grouper) to 

restaurants in Hong Kong.

ICCO Cooperation involved 
AIP-PRISMA* to make availa-

ble EUR 377,000 and local 
NGOs to train the fi shermen 
and setting up an kerapu pro-

ducers’ association.

Supports local NGOs that 
work with fi shermen in a 

‘Making Markets Work For 
the Poor’ (M4P) approach.

Boosting fi sh cage farming
The sea coast of Situbondo, Indonesia, is an 

overfi shed area in East Java. Poor local fi sher-
men meet problems in making a living. On the 
other hand the demand for fi sh keeps rising. 

A fi sh cage farming business case answers the 
market demand and helps the fi shermen.

ICCO Cooperation works 
in East Java since 2000 

and invested in 2014 
EUR 615,000 in this new 

 business case.

*  AIP PRISMA is a partnership 
between the governments of 
Indonesia and Australia  
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The result:
In 2017 1,200 households are organized 

in kerapu production units with an income 
 increase of 140%.

Situbondo

I N D O N E S I A

BANK  JATIM

IMPACT OF ICCO COOPERATION

Blending our qualities
for social impact
We deploy different sorts of expertise and fi nan-
cial instruments to create sustainable income and 
jobs for the poor. We do this in a multi-stakeholder 
approach in cooperation with our local partners 
and the private sector.

Contracted the provincial bank 
Bank Jatim, that created a revol-

ving fund with the grant.

Negotiated with Bank Jatim to 
create a guarantee fund:

Fishery Investment Support Fund.

The company PT TAS trains the production 
units and exports live kerapu (= grouper) to 

restaurants in Hong Kong.

ICCO Cooperation involved 
AIP-PRISMA* to make availa-

ble EUR 377,000 and local 
NGOs to train the fi shermen 
and setting up an kerapu pro-

ducers’ association.

Supports local NGOs that 
work with fi shermen in a 

‘Making Markets Work For 
the Poor’ (M4P) approach.

Boosting fi sh cage farming
The sea coast of Situbondo, Indonesia, is an 

overfi shed area in East Java. Poor local fi sher-
men meet problems in making a living. On the 
other hand the demand for fi sh keeps rising. 

A fi sh cage farming business case answers the 
market demand and helps the fi shermen.

ICCO Cooperation works 
in East Java since 2000 

and invested in 2014 
EUR 615,000 in this new 

 business case.

*  AIP PRISMA is a partnership 
between the governments of 
Indonesia and Australia  
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03 FINANCIAL REVIEW
3.1 INCOME

This year we raised EUR 87,205,164 from:

 Dutch Government

 European Subsidies 

 Third Parties Campaigns 

 Other Income 

 Investments Income

 Own Fundraising

Institutional fundraising

  Third Parties: EUR 6,868,979.09

  Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs: EUR 8,327,398.32

  European Union:  EUR 2,519,112.40

  Private Funds:  EUR 689,334.60 

In the reporting year we contracted with part-
ners EUR 18,404,824.41 institutional funds. 
The diagram shows the distribution of the 
per type donor. The Dutch Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs continues to be the main institutional 
donor, representing 46%. Here are some 
 examples of contracted projects:

Total income for 2014 was EUR 87,205,164. The subsidy 
from the Dutch government consists of funds allocated for 
the ICCO Alliance, the WASH Alliance, the Connect4Change 
Alliance and special projects. Amongst the third parties we 
mention the partnership with the National Postcode Lottery 
and Stop Aids Now!. This type of income rises steadily 
between 2011 - 2014

Table 3.1: Income by type 2011 – 2014 (× € 1,000)

2011 2012 2013 2014

Dutch Government 58,897 81, 922 76,874 71,977

European Subsidies 3,676 5,311 4,370 2,519

Third Parties Campaigns 5,954 7,114 7,631 9,341

Other Income 1,299 1, 599 1,296 2,336

Investments Income 271 617 338 832

Own Fundraising 240 493 520 200

TOTAL INCOME 70,337 97,056 91,029 87,205

Fondo Holandes de DDHH

• Total budget: EUR 2,250,000
• Donor: Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs
• Region: Central America 
Supporting civil society in its role to improve the rule of law and 
human rights in Guatemala, El Salvador and Honduras, three of 
the most violent countries in Latin America.

Actions Intégrées en Nutrition et Alimentation

• Total budget: EUR 1,345,770
• Donor: FAO
• Country: Madagascar
Improving the food and nutrition security in six regions in 
Madagascar through achieving more agricultural productivity 
and introducing food crops with high nutritional value.

The Border Consortium Program

• Total budget: EUR 1,000,000
• Donor: ECHO
• Country: Thailand 
Providing food and shelter through our partner organization 
The Border Consortium to ensure the rights of the 75,000 ethnic 
minorities refugees from Myanmar and basic humanitarian needs.
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3.2 EXPENDITURE

In 2014 we spent EUR 76,685,503 on: 

 Fair Economic Development 

 Fair Climate 

  Conflict Transformation & 

Democratization 

 Basic Education 

 Food and Nutrition Security 

 Basic Health & HIV/aids 

 Water 

 ICT for Economic Development 

  Planning, Monitoring and 

Evaluation 

 Alliance Partners

We distributed EUR 65,914,996 to partners organizations who are supporting our objectives 
in the following regions and programs:

Our total expenditure decreased by 6.9% in 2014, but varied 
in the period 2011 – 2015.

Table 3.2: Expenditure by appropriation 2011 – 2014  

(× € 1,000)

2011 2012 2013 2014

Objectives 64,526 92,116 83,536 76,686

Fundraising 1,084 1,365 1,776 2,326

Management and Administration 3,426 2,528 4,037 4,165

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 69,036 96,009 89,349 83,177

Fundraising Costs as percentage of 
Total Expenditure

1.5% 1.4% 1.9% 2.7%

3.3 ADMINISTRATIVE COSTS 

We keep our administration costs as low as possible and 
below the standards as stated in our business plan. In 2014 
we concluded the year with execution costs of 12.7%. The 
actual total execution costs include the cost of manage-
ment and support, which have been budgeted in the project 
expenditure. The amount of management and support 
is included in the direct execution costs, which has been 
deducted from the total execution costs. The remaining 
costs internal organization can be compared to budget. The 
overspending of 1.8% against budget was caused by lower 
project payments.

Table 3.3: Administration costs internal organization (in €)

ACTUAL 
2014

BUDGET 
2014

Total Execution Costs 21,919,189 16,448,013

Less: Direct Execution Costs 9,709,665- 7,315,000-

Indirect Execution costs 12,209,524 9,133,013

Less: Revenues, by Taxes and Other Income 3,168,144- 416,430-

Costs Internal Organization (A) 9,041,380 8,716,583

TOTAL PROJECT PAYMENTS (B) 62,011,195 71,561,749

Execution Costs % = A / (A + B) 12.7% 10.9%

Continents

 Africa

 Asia

 Latin America

 Worldwide

Programs

 Basic Education

 Basic Health & HIV/aids

  Conflict Transformation and 

Democratization

 Fair Climate

 Fair Economic Development

 Food and Nutrition Security

  Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation

 ICT for Economic Development

  WASH
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4.1  CONFLICT TRANSFORMATION AND 
DEMOCRATIZATION

ICCO Cooperation empowers people and their organizations 
to address misuse of power, unjust power relations and their 
consequences, while strengthening their voices and capaci-
ties to claim and create justice. There are two central themes: 

1. Human rights, accountability and political 
space 
Defending human rights and addressing the need for 
more accountability and transparency of duty bearers, 
often lead to processes of shrinking political space for civil 
society organizations. There is a growing need to support 
our partners although in some countries program part-
ners improved their ability to cooperate with government 
institutions and private sector organizations. Empowering 
people to have a voice and speak out in public still can count 
on negative reactions. ICCO Cooperation continued to give 
special attention to human rights defenders in 2014. 

2. Access to land and natural resources 
Lack of access to land is one of the root causes of poverty, 
conflicts and exclusion. As in 2013 we continued in 2014 
working on two fronts across the regions: addressing the 
root causes related to rural poverty, conflicts and exclu-
sion, whilst at the same time directly promoting grassroots 
participation in formulating land and natural resources poli-
cies. We strengthened the voices of poor people and their 
organizations as stakeholders in land and natural resources 
disputes.

Where we work
ICCO Cooperation supports conflict transformation and 
democratization programs in 22 countries. In this section 
results in a selection of countries are described. See for all 
countries reports on our website.
 
Cambodia

Political space, freedom of expression, freedom of associa-
tion, and freedom of assembly remained a concern through-
out 2014. Several draft laws that are due to be implemented 
by the government governing cyber crimes, unions of 
enterprises and the proposed ‘Law on Associations and 
Non-Government Organizations’, will introduce further 
restrictions on freedom of expression and undermine the 
independence of the judiciary. 

However, there have also been positive developments to 
counteract these measures. Parliamentarians have engaged 
in consultations with civil society organizations, providing 
them with an opportunity to present recommendations 
at the national level. The decision by the HLH company to 
divest in the controversial Boeung Kak Lake development 
project, benefiting over 4,000 families who were forced to 
being evicted, is a good example of the lobby and advocacy 
strengths of our partners. They have also continued their 
activities in support of human rights defenders, including 
through direct community support and radio programs 
addressing issues of land and human rights. A concrete 
result of these efforts has been the certification of 2 commu-
nity lands by the government. 80 community territories are 

04 ACHIEVEMENTS AND 
PERFORMANCES

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress Target 2015 On track?

Countries where Rule of Law, civil and political rights and/or impunity have been improved 23 7

Partners demanding compliance of corporations and governments to (inter)national standards on land and 
natural resources 

69 75

Partners developing lobby and/or advocacy campaigns for improved land rights and other natural resources 18 15

Partners influencing the design and implementation of national action plans on UNSC resolution 1820 and 1325 69 20

Marginalized groups (in particular women and youth) empowered to exercise their rights and to participate in political 
decision making

11,633 4,500

Partners put issues of accountability of state actors and corruption high on the political agenda 133 25

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015
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in the process of submitting applications to the government 
for recognition of their ownership rights. The active partici-
pation of indigenous communities has strongly enhanced 
this process. In one province the government promised to 
accelerate certification from 3 to 10 year.

Kyrgyzstan

In 2014 ICCO Cooperation continued to work in ‘Central 
Asia on the Move’ platform, which brings together 23 
partner organizations working on migration issues. The 
migration platform worked in four main directions: rights 
and access to basic services of internal migrants in Osh 
and Bishkek; rights of external migrants from Kyrgyzstan 
and Tajikistan in Russia and Kazakhstan; lobbying at the 
local level by migrants’ families (sending communities) and 
working together to expand the operational space for NGOs, 
promote transparency and accountability. More than 57,000 
families are currently involved in the program and more 
that 700 self-help groups in more than 400 villages are now 
functional. In 2014 the Ministry for Migration, Employment 
and Youth recognized the contribution of the ‘Central Asia 
on the Move’ to national and international networks on this 
theme. 

Notwithstanding these positive developments, the politi-
cal space for NGOs to operate and receive foreign funding 
has continued to shrink. ICCO Cooperation and its program 
partners worked closely with NGO coalitions to lobby vari-
ous parliamentarians in an attempt to withdraw draft laws 
on the subject. One draft law has been withdrawn, while 
proposed legislation on “foreign agents,” is still under 
consideration.

India

The political changes in 2014 have had far-reaching implica-
tions on the political and operational space for civil society 
and development partners in India. Among issues of concern 
for the NGO sector were: the “Indianization” of international 
NGOs; the impact of the Foreign Contribution Regulation 
Act (FCRA) on funding for NGO activities; the questioning of 
the legitimacy, transparency and governance of NGOs by the 
government and private sector; and a new CSR bill. 

Many faith-based civil society organizations have found 
it difficult to continue their lobby and advocacy activities 
and also faced difficulty in renewing their FCRA registra-
tion. With the reports of cancellation of foreign funding for 
some 4,000 organizations, ICCO Cooperation supported 
its partner, the Voluntary Action Network India (VANI) to 
forge engagement with the government and private sector 
in order to create an enabling environment for the smooth 

functioning of NGOs. VANI facilitated outreach workshops 
in different states bringing together senior government 
officials responsible for implementing FCRA and voluntary 
organizations in order to sensitize the stakeholders about 
various provisions of the Act. At the same time, new oppor-
tunities to negotiate and partner with the government also 
opened up, through such programs as the National Nutrition 
Mission, revised Integrated Child Protection Scheme (ICPS) 
and implementation of the 12th Five Year Plan.

Sudan and South Sudan

The context in Sudan has not changed significantly since 
2013, with a lot of restrictions on NGOs, especially faith-
based organizations. In 2014, one of our partners, Al 
Manar, was almost closed down by the Sudan Humanitarian 
Commission. Through cooperation and public pressure via 
UNHCR this thread has been responded effectively, so the 
organization could continue its activities. 

In South Sudan NGOs have been forced to scale down or 
abandon existing programs to focus on humanitarian opera-
tions with communities in both the rebel- and government-
controlled areas. While the government has become suspi-
cious about the work of NGOs, the NGO Forum and UN 
agencies (UNOCHA and UNMISS) have continued efforts to 
maintain a conducive environment conducive for humani-
tarian aid delivery. 

Safeguarding indigenous land
The Gran Chaco (“hunting land”) is a sparsely populated, hot 

and semi-arid lowland region divided among Bolivia, Paraguay, 

Argentina and Brazil. Partners continued to play a facilitating 

role between government, formal institutions and local commu-

nities and empowering communities through lobby and advocacy 

activities to claim their own rights. The voice of local communi-

ties was very strong during advocacy processes related to the 

flooding that affected the Paraguayan Chaco. With the Ministry 

of Agriculture, INDI, and several other Ministries involved in the 

Paraguay program, partners have developed different agree-

ments. In relation to promoting indigenous rights of specific 

communities Tierra Viva managed to safeguard more than 

14,000 ha of indigenous land against expropriation.

 GOOD PRACTICE
Photo: ICCO Cooperation
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Given these developments, our work and the work of our 
partners in both Sudan and South Sudan experienced 
delays. In South Sudan partners have been forced to follow 
the government agenda. Notwithstanding, our partners 
made impressive progress in South Sudan, notably in the 
area of legal training and support for people in camps. More 
than 3,000 legal support activities took place and more than 
2,000 people were empowered through civic education 
activities focused on conflict transformation, nonviolence 
and peace building, especially addressing women and youth.

In both countries, ICCO also developed programs on UNSCR 
1325 women’s leadership, co-funded by the Dutch govern-
ment. In 2014 the total of women (in government, private 
sector and civil society) selected to receive leadership 
training grew to 220. A training of trainers’ course was also 
organized, with specific attention paid to lobby and advo-
cacy on human right issues. Furthermore 60 women repre-
sentatives at state level received training on the content of 
UNSCR 1325 and their role in making the state take their 
responsibility as duty bearers.

Middle East

The program in the Middle East has a strong focus on 
human rights in Israel and Palestine, specifically in relation 
to the position of the Palestinian people living under occu-
pation. ICCO Cooperation’s partners made progress in their 
agenda and were for instance involved in the Palestinian 
Human Rights Organization Council. The platform coor-
dinates lobby and advocacy actions and statements, and 
pools convocations to governments on human rights issues 
on behalf of members. Progress has been made in the area 
of business and human rights. Research into profits from 
the occupation economy (by institutional investors and by 
businesses) was carried out by an Israeli partner organiza-
tion, followed by initial discussion of the outcomes with a 
major Dutch pension fund. This is a milestone and reflects 
the changes achieved by long term lobby and advocacy and 
engagement with the sector.

In 2014, we further prioritized interventions for economic 
development, through taking ICCO Cooperation’s expertise 
in business development as an entry point. Three ‘leads’ 
were identified in this focus: high-end design produc-
tion in which a next step towards commercialization was 
taken; arts and crafts from Bethlehem; and agricultural and 
processed food in the Palestine retailer chain.

Gender focus
Gender is an extremely important theme in conflict trans-
formation and democratization. UNSCR 1325 programs in 
Sudan, South Sudan and Colombia, for example, are address-
ing the need for more female leadership at all levels in soci-
ety. In other countries - for example in Central and Eastern 
Africa - attention is paid to women’s leadership in peace 
processes.
 

4.2 FAIR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
In fair economic development ICCO Cooperation focuses on 
three mutually reinforcing objectives: 
• Promoting rural entrepreneurship and producer 

organizations. 
• Stimulating inclusive value chain development from 

market to the producers and
• Strengthening and enlarging access to financial services. 

We apply programmatic approaches with a broad range of 
value chain actors, including NGOs, producer organizations, 
local small and medium enterprises (SMEs), international 
companies and financial sector organizations. Programmatic 
cooperation around value chains by a diversity of actors 
results in more outreach and sustainability. We improve 
productivity as well as prices for produce and work towards 
a fair price and living wages for small producers. Actors 
working together on value chain issue are also better able 
to define lobby issues toward their government for a better 
enabling environment as they develop some critical mass 
and are able to focus their demands.

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress (% female) Target 2015 On track?

(Inter)national companies operate pro-poor and gender inclusive 81 40

Number of innovative financial products (loans, savings) developed 63 75

Profitable producer organizations connected to (inter)national value chains 226 120

Independent and sustainable producers organizations 551 250

Rural clients (including small farmers ) reached by MFIs with non-grant support 3,500,000 (82%) 5,000,000

Small producers linked to emerging producer organizations have improved their income 520,900 (46%) 400,000

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015
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In 2014 we have seen a growing share of women among 
smallholder producers reached. Also in terms of decision 
making in producer organizations progress has been made 
with regard to women’s representation.

Where we work
The fair economic work is operational in 27 countries. Here 
we highlight some achievements and performances. Check 
for a complete report our website. 

Ghana

In 2014 a quality campaign was conducted in which the 
private sector was actively involved. Activities included 
were donation of several warehouses for storage, train-
ing in warehouse management and other business skills. 
Improved quality was realized and allows women to 
obtain more butter from the nuts and to store them 
longer. Contracts were agreed upon between buyers and 
suppliers. So far, large-scale international exporters like 
Ghana Nuts, Star Shea, IOI Loders, GAPA, and Fludor have 
purchased 350 metric tons of shea nuts that meet inter-
national quality standards from the women’s groups, 
whose income and livelihood has thus improved. In 2014, 
750 women’s groups, representing 40,000 women were 
involved in the project. 

Kenya

The program in Kenya has leaped forward over the past 
year and currently supports 100 producer organizations in 
the North Rift region (60,000 members) to improve their 
productivity and join forces into three large farmer coopera-
tive societies. Improved access to markets has been realized 

by partnering with the private sector as well as develop-
ment of market information services and other business 
development services. ICT integration is continuing to shape 
most value chain and program activities. It has enabled 
increased outreach to over 50,000 project beneficiaries 
through effective coordination and dissemination of critical 
production and market information.

The recent emergence of SMEs in rural areas has improved 
market access for small farmers substantially, not only 
because market access became easier but also because the 
SMEs created more value added, allowing for better farm 
prices. Also employment in processing increased, particu-
larly for women and youth. This growth of the modern 
agro-smallholder sector has attracted support from part-
ners like USAID, Corporate Renewal Centre, Syngenta, and 
Cooper’s brands, Phytomix, Technoserve and KENFAP CIP 
who are offering technical and financial support to project 
activities. 

The adoption of new sweet potato varieties that are high 
yielding and with high beta carotene levels enabled farmers 
to substantially increase their incomes in 2014 (the price 
of new variety is 2.5 times higher) and to link up to new 
markets in the confectionery and flour industry. 

Central Asia

In Central Asia ICCO Cooperation primarily supports the 
development of the fruit and vegetable value chains for 
local, regional and international markets. The main focus is 
on strengthening the capacities of producer groups, market 
development, and improving access to finance. 

The Global Shea Alliance
In West Africa, the Karite tree provides extra income for rural women. Its’ fruit 

carries a kernel called the shea nut which, when processed into shea butter, is 

rich of fats and vitamins. It is therefore a popular ingredient for cosmetics. But 

the international demand for high quality shea nuts in sufficient volumes is largely 

unmet. This provides an opportunity to improve the incomes of poor rural women 

who are involved in the collection, primary processing and sales of shea nuts. ICCO 

Cooperation supports the Global Shea Alliance, a multi-stakeholder association, 

to establish strong and independent national Alliances in Ghana, Mali and Benin. 

These Alliances provide technical assistance to groups of women who collect 

shea nuts. They connect them directly with buyers, as large-scale buyers offer a 

substantially higher price than village level traders: women receive twice as much. 

 GOOD PRACTICE

Photo: ICCO Cooperation
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The local market development project implemented and 
co-funded with Helvetas will end in 2015. Since the start of 
the project in 2005 and subsequent scale up, over 20,000 
farmers were trained. More than 10,000 producers were 
linked to processing and regional markets for fruits and 
vegetables over this period. Since 2013, the project has 
applied the ‘Making Markets Work for the Poor’ (M4P) 
approach, focused on making services and links sustainable 
and thus consolidating impact. This approach has resulted 
in lower visible outreach but more sustainability of impact 
realized. 

The Philippines

In the Philippines ICCO Cooperation is active on inclusive 
value chain development, strengthening rural entrepre-
neurship and promoting an enabling environment for the 
selected value chains. New developments include: the adop-
tion of M4P principles and the DCED (= Donor Committee 
for Enterprise Development) standards for results measure-
ment in private sector development; a lobby and advocacy 
focus in the area of business and human rights; increased 
emphasis on private sector engagement and cooperation; 
and introduction of the business incubation and accelera-
tion program, or the Business Booster. 

Partners developed a number of social businesses to ensure 
that after 2015 they can continue to support the develop-
ment of different value chains without ICCO Cooperation. 
For instance, TFM and NISCO set up a sugar manufacturing 
company NMSPI, while the cocoa network was transformed 
into a social enterprise. Similar enterprises were estab-
lished for the coffee and rice/duck value chains. TFM linked 
up with the company RNF in order to finance the efforts 
of an indigenous organization, Manobos, to legally acquire 
15,500 ha of ancestral (timber) land. The support of ICCO 
Cooperation and TFM helped the indigenous community to 
negotiate adequately for fair division of the benefits from 
the land acquisition with the investor. 

Indonesia

Value chain development initiatives focused on, among 
others: strengthening micro producers; access to finance; 
training of trainers, including on the M4P approach and 
business plan and business model development. The main 
chains are fish, rice and nutmeg although a number of other 
interventions in other chains are also supported. Moreover, 
blending of grant and non-grant finance has been applied in 
some interventions.

The nutmeg value chain development project focuses on 
improving the competitiveness of North Moluccas Nutmeg 

(Myristica Fragrans), as well as the quality and sustain-
ability of local businesses through improved food safety and 
traceability and conservation of evergreen trees indigenous 
to the Banda Islands at the heart of Moluccas (or Spice 
Island) in Indonesia. The project targets 5,000 small produc-
ers and covers an area of 10,000 ha. ICCO Cooperation’s 
partners in the project are Horti Chain Centre, a unit under 
the Indonesia Netherland Chambers of Commerce, local 
trading company Multi Rempah B.V., nutmeg importer 
AgriProducts, and IDH for sustainable trade. 

Honduras 

The region suffered from a serious drought in 2014 that 
affected grains and vegetables crops as well as coffee. 
Moreover, coffee continued to suffer from coffee rust, hence 
rejuvenation of plants is needed to combat this disease. In 
Honduras a partnership was started with a private coffee 
trading company coffee linked to an association of farmers’ 
cooperatives. The project created a revolving fund for coffee 
plantation renewal that will be handled as a trust by a micro 
finance institution, as well as a mill for dry coffee process-
ing and support to small factories producing agricultural 
supplies such as organic fertilizers and foliates for coffee 
production. 

Bolivia

In Bolivia ICCO Cooperation works on a range of local value 
chains such as camelid, amaranth, dairy, Andean tubers and 
vegetables. The main focus is on strengthening producer 
organizations and access to markets, both for local trad-
ers and supermarkets. ICCO Cooperation also supports the 
development of the gastronomic movement which promotes 
local foods. 

The program reaches close to 15,000 smallholder produc-
ers (55% women) organized in over 300 producer organi-
zations, and has linked around 1,600 small producers to 
financial services. So far, 95 producer organizations have 
evolved into profitable and independent business entities. 
The program also works with 44 SMEs who are involved in 
the camelids, potato, vegetable, amaranth, dairy products, 
yogurt, cheese, honey, herbs, pepper, quinoa and other value 
chains. ICCO Cooperation is also working with the depart-
ment of Tarija to develop the camelid value chain, which has 
a high pro-poor impact.

ICCO Cooperation has teamed up with the Bolivian Cement 
Cooperative, COBOCE, on its corporate social responsibility 
approach, providing EUR 600,000 for the development of 
an integrated rural development program with a focus on 
social responsibility.
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Global program
ICCO Cooperation phases out the global program, but a few 
strategic partnerships are still ongoing in 2014. 

Sustainable Trade Initiative (IDH)

The cooperation with IDH on fruits and vegetables which 
aims at 100% sustainable import of fresh fruits and vegeta-
bles by 2020 was started in 2012 with 17 retail and trading 
companies and NGOs. ICCO Cooperation has intensified its 
contribution both with technical advice from F&S Advisory 
Services and by providing some match funding of projects. 
Up to now 18 producer support projects are operational, 
with contributions from IDH (EUR 5 million) and private 
sector expenditure (EUR 7.5 million). A PwC company data 
validation concluded that 86% of companies involved meet 
their targets and are well on track with their 2020 sustaina-
bility targets. Over the reporting period the number of cove-
nant signatories increased to 30. The expansion towards 
the European market was successful: important Nordic 
retail organizations (ICA and COOP) became members, 
while several large multinational trading companies (DOLE, 
Chiquita and UNIVEG) also signed up to the partnership.

The IDH better cotton program implemented 42 projects 
producing nearly 1.9 million MT lint of better cotton in 
six countries - India, Pakistan, Brazil, China Mali and 
Mozambique - covering 1.8 million hectares and close to 
539,000 better cotton farmers (some 10% female). Better 
cotton farmers showed an average increase in yield over 
11% and increase in net profit of over 34%. The project 
led to a decrease in the use of pesticides by up to 55%. At 
present, the Better Cotton Fast Track Program accounts for 
93% of all better cotton production in the world. An increas-
ing number of supply chain partners have been engaged in 
the better cotton initiative, and in 2014 two new brands, 
Tommy Hilfiger Europe and BESTSELLER, joined. 

BoP Innovation Center

The BoP Innovation Center (BoPInc) in collaboration with 
ICCO Cooperation and other strategic parties have formed 
an inclusive business alliance to jointly develop activities 
aimed at improving the enabling environment, such as 
capacity development, market information, and lobby and 
advocacy to improve the investment climate. In addition, 
BoPInc and ICCO Cooperation have continued their coopera-
tion on the topic of ‘women as inclusive business partners.’ 
Multi-stakeholder meetings with strong involvement of the 
private sector and two webinars took place in 2014 and 
resulted in 15 insightful best practice cases. 

BoPInc and ICCO Cooperation continued to work as consor-

tium partners in the Profitable Opportunities for Food 
Security (PROOFS) project, aimed at improving the liveli-
hood situation of 80,000 farmer households in Bangladesh. 
A nutrition oriented Sensemaker study was done using an 
innovative approach in 2014. The outcomes of the study will 
be implemented in collaboration with the international and 
local private sector, including local micro enterprises. 

Other partnerships

The Flying Food project in Kenya and Uganda continued 
with TNO, ICCO Cooperation and other partners. Production 
was piloted and a market study was finalized as input for 
the marketing strategy to be implemented in 2015. 

Our cooperation with the national umbrella organization 
of fair trade shops in the Netherlands continued in 2014. 
By now 620 companies, 879 NGOs and 461 restaurants in 
the country use fair trade products, and 1,225 shops sell 
fair trade products, By the end of 2014, 54 municipalities 
had obtained the status of ‘Fair Trade Municipality’, with 
Amsterdam becoming the 50th member in October 2014.

4.3 FOOD AND NUTRITION SECURITY
Food and nutrition security is defined by the availability, 
accessibility and utilization of food, and the stability hereof, 
at global, national, local and individual level. In addition 
equity and power balances are important denominators 
of sustainable local food systems and food and nutrition 
security. The complex and many dimensions requires an 
integrated and multi-actor approach. 

ICCO cooperation has three overall objectives for this 
program:
• Improved household food and nutrition security.
• Strengthened multi-stakeholder platforms and civil 

society to develop sustainable (local) food systems and
• Claim making empowerment for the right to food and 

improved government policies.

Where we work
We support food and nutrition programs in 16 countries. 
Over 240,000 households were reached up to the end of 
2014. In this section activities in a selection of 5 countries 
are described. On our website reports with all the countries 
we are working in can be found.

Uganda 

A total of 12,139 households were reached during the 
reporting period, of whom more than 50% were female-
headed households. The mid-term review revealed a clear 

» continue on page 26
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 COOPERATION WITH 
THE PRIVATE SECTOR

ICCO Cooperation works in various programs with the private 
sector, on global, national and local level. This map gives an 
overview of partnerships and results in 2014.

THE NETHERLANDS
•  3rd conference on Human Rights and Business, together 

with VBDO, PWC and CNV.

• The Amsterdam Initiative on Malnutrition AIM

•  Partnerships with IDH programs SIFAV (fruits and vege-

tables) and the Better Cotton Fast Track Initiative. 

•  Albert Heijn Foundation: various community develop-

ment programs in Africa were supported, including the 

avocado value chain in South Africa. 

•  Member of the Inclusive Business Alliance in the 

Netherlands.

•  Together with SAI trainings on the Ruggie guiding 

 principles in the Netherlands. 

West Africa 
Cooperation on shea nut expanded with vari-

ous other companies. They provide commer-

cial contracts with female shea entrepreneurs. 

Bolivia 
Partnership with the Bolivian cooperative of 

cement: COBOCE. She provides CSR funds 

for an integrated rural development program. 

ICCO Cooperation will manage the fund. 

Ghana
A public private sector initiative, involving 

various companies incl. Vegpro Ghana, 

Valmont Valley Inc, and ACDI, allows small-

holder vegetable farmers to own and manage 

their irrigation system.
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Uganda and Kenya
The Flying Food program combines 

expertise of Dutch commercial 

insect breeders with empirical 

knowledge of local farmers.

Kenya 
Sharing technical and financial support 

by company initiatives or philanthropy, 

including the Corporate Renewal 

Centre and Syngenta. 

Cooperation with Eco Agribusiness 

Ltd. That focuses on supply of quality 

tomatoes and strawberries to super-

markets in Nairobi.

Ethiopia
Cooperation with four companies that 

want to secure their cereal sourcing, 

amongst others ASELA, a subsidiary of 

Heineken. 

A fair trade carbon partnership with 

Max Havelaar Foundation, Peeze and 

OCFCU, an Ethiopian Coffee Union. In 

2014 supermarket Jumbo launched a 

climate neutral coffee in their shops .

Madagascar 
The producer company Coldis 

managed to sell 10MT of cloves to 

partners within the IDH Sustainable 

Spice Initiative, esp. Dutch company 

Intertaste B.V..

Bangladesh
The PROOFS program involves local, 

national as well as Dutch private sector 

actors to improve the livelihoods and 

rights position of 45,000 vulnerable 

households. 

Indonesia
To improve the quality and sustain-

ability of the nutmeg businesses, 

cooperation with the Horti-Chain 

Centre, traders and IDH.

Nepal
In the project ‘Climate smart green agri-

culture project’ with 2 companies, the 

commercial use of solar power for irriga-

tion water is made available for growing 

vegetables and seeds for export. 

The Philippines
Organization of the Business and Human 

Rights Forum, the first-ever round table 

in the Philippines on this topic, in part-

nership with the European Chamber of 

Commerce in the Philippines (ECCP), 

the Commission on Human Rights and 

other NGOs.

Kyrgyzstan
Cooperation with Intersnack 

Procurement continued to develop 

a sustainable walnut value chain. 

End of 2014 first shipment to 

Europe. 
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increase in household income and number of meals per 
day, while dietary diversity still seems to be low. ICCO 
Cooperation’s partner coalition in Lango has increased its 
visibility and credibility vis-à-vis the target group and the 
public sector. 

In 2014 the capacity of village saving and loan associations 
increased, while there was an increase in the number of coop-
eratives. These local organizations form a strong basis for 
building linkages with financial institutions (e.g. the Uganda 
Development Bank) and the requisite mind shift towards 
practicing farming as a business. The introduction and use 
of the warehouse receipt system has been instrumental in 
improving the socio-economic situation and potential of 
smallholder households. The associations not only helped 
to mobilize the necessary resources for food production and 
marketing, but also for other needs such as basic education. 

In 2014 ICCO Cooperation partners have joined forces, 
organizing participatory disaster risk assessments and 
inventories of current adaptation practices that have 
helped farmers to cope with late rains and accept the use of 
improved seeds. Partners also perceived a drop in gender-
based violence in recent years, which is reported to be a 
common trend that comes with increased household income 
and economic empowerment, especially for women. 

Benin

A total of 11,218 households were reached in 2014. Besides 
the existing coalition (Alliance SAN), which includes five 
partner organizations, ICCO Cooperation established a 
partnership with the Hunger Project to promote an inclu-
sive and nutrition sensitive value chain on moringa. A value 
chain analysis was elaborated, forming the basis for strate-
gic choices and fund mobilization. 

According to multidimensional poverty index data from 
UNDP the food security situation in Benin slightly improved 
during 2014. A multi-channel nutrition education strategy 
reached 1,320 women and resulted in an increased (from 49 
to 70%) number of women putting into practice at least 5 

out of 10 nutrition-related recommendations. Dietary diver-
sity increased slightly (15%). In all 11 communities food 
security has been integrated in the local development plans. 

Madagascar 

Notwithstanding the unfavorable national context due to 
political turmoil and weather conditions, the integrated 
rural development program was consolidated in 2014 and 
reached 8,085 households. The focus is on one geographi-
cal zone, including coastal plains and upstream areas, 
addressing agro-ecological issues up- and downstream. The 
interventions implemented during the reporting period 
facilitated the maintenance of existing water and sanitation 
infrastructure, benefitting 130,000 people and indirectly 
contributing to the food and nutrition security. The intro-
duction of agroforestry techniques facilitated production of 
a variety of food for own consumption in combination with 
cash crops (coffee and spices), while increasing resilience 
for erosion and inundations in the cyclone prone area. 

While access to diversified food at household level 
increased, the financial sustainability of the cash crop part 
needs further attention. ICCO Cooperation collaborated with 
(inter)national partners aiming to use its funding to lever-
age additional (donor) support. ICCO Cooperation’s gender 
and rights-based approach has generated tangible results, 
including the deliverance of land certificates as well as 
credit from local microfinance institutions to women. 

Nepal

The program is gradually being transformed towards an inte-
grated livelihoods approach, with due attention for economic 
development towards sustainable and scalable strategies. 
During the reporting period, specific attention was given 
to promoting agriculture-based micro, small and medium 
enterprises for which collaboration with private sector actors 
is sought and specific expertise is being hired. This trend is 
in line with policies from other development agencies such 
as DFID and the EU, as well as with national policies. Also, a 
multi-stakeholder pilot project was started on ‘climate smart 
green agriculture project’, with two companies. With the 

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress Target 2015 On track?

Households improved their food security 261,998 280,000

Partners implemented holistic food security programs in 21 countries 137 152

Countries where government is hold accountable to food security policies 9 8

Groups have been organized around food security and right to food 3,905 2,170

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015
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Market driven food security

Food insecurity and malnutrition are serious problems 

in Bangladesh. 50 million Bangladeshis have no regular 

access to food and other basic needs. For many people 

the water, sanitation and hygiene situation is poor. 

That’s why ICCO Cooperation, together with the Dutch 

Embassy in Bangladesh, iDE-Bangladesh and BoP Inc, 

implements a food security program with an ambitious 

goal: improving the food and nutrition status of 80,000 

households by the end of 2017.

To make this happen, the project named PROOFS 

(Profitable Opportunities for Food Security) has multi-

disciplinary aims. Next to facilitating a higher produc-

tion per hectare and crop diversification, PROOFS 

focuses on more efficient market linkages to achieve a 

better income for the farmers. The program stimulates 

farmers and their families to use this income for the 

purchase of more nutritious food and hygiene products. 

This market approach will give farmers not only a stable 

income, but also a more diverse diet and better water 

and sanitation.

PROOFS started in the middle of 2013 and has achieved 

some remarkable results already, such as an increase of 

almost 50% in the number of farmer groups having at 

least one (big) market transaction.

 GOOD PRACTICE

commercial use of solar power, irrigation water is made avail-
able for growing vegetables and seeds for export. 

Wherever possible farmer groups and cooperatives are 
being included into new market-based interventions. The 
program coalition, consisting of 5 partners, has been further 
strengthened and is demonstrating concrete results at 
community and farmer household level, benefitting about 
4,837 households. Alongside specific attention to agri-
cultural production and marketing, the role of the public 
sector has been addressed through applying a rights-based 
approach. Local right to food networks have been success-
fully established in all project areas, promoting awareness 
and accountability at community as well as district level. 
ICCO Cooperation’s geographical focus remains on the mid 
and far west remote hill districts of Nepal.

While moving towards co-implementation ICCO 
Cooperation Nepal has become a member of various 
national food and nutrition security related working and or 
lobby groups. Strategic partnerships have been established 
with One to Watch and AKVO foundation, generating addi-
tional possibilities for shared fundraising. 

Myanmar 

Being the least developed country in Southeast Asia, food inse-
curity affects 26% of the population. The ICCO Cooperation 
program includes 12 partner organizations and is geared 
towards improvement of food and nutrition security and rural 

livelihoods in combination with civil society strengthening 
in remote areas. Special attention is given to youth and (disa-
bled) women, awareness raising on civic, economic, social and 
cultural rights and strengthening leadership. 

Altogether, 563 self-help and community groups are being 
facilitated and over 13,000 households were reached 
in 2014 with intervention strategies towards increased 
production for own consumption and local markets. We also 
made efforts to promote sustainability of interventions by 
increasing attention for local economic development and 
introducing the M4P approach. The growing development 
sector in Myanmar provides opportunities for resource 
mobilization, and efforts are being made to effectively use 
these in coordination with strategic partners. 

Global initiatives
At global level strategic partnerships continued with FIAN 
International, Ecumenical Advocacy Alliance, IBFAN and the 
Civil Society Mechanism to the Committee on World Food 
Security (CFS). In 2014 a global lobby focused on the partici-
pation of civil society at the second International Conference 
on Nutrition (ICN2) as well as in developing political 
messages to the government representatives attending this 
conference. ICCO Cooperation, together with the aforemen-
tioned actors, played a key role in facilitating the organiza-
tion of over 200 civil society organizations from all over the 
world to participate at ICN2, including through developing 
joint policy messages to be delivered during the conference. 

Photo: Red Orange
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Moreover, the participation of ICCO Cooperation country 
partners, for example the Food Security Working Group from 
Myanmar, helped to strengthen linkages between the global 
movements and local lobby and advocacy initiatives that are 
embedded in the national program alliances. Through FIAN, 
international support was also provided for the consolidation 
and functioning of the recently established Global Network 
for the Right to Food and Nutrition. 

The Amsterdam Initiative Against Malnutrition (AIMK) 
worked in Kenya, South Africa, Tanzania and Ethiopia with 
local and Dutch private sector actors on malnutrition through 
a broad portfolio of projects: nutritional value of dried vege-
tables, milk products fortification, developing retail outlets, 
and producing and distribution fortified food additives. 
 
Cooperation with AKVO
We introduced and broadly promoted the use of AKVO FLOW 
(a set of mobile and online tools and services for carrying out 
field surveys) for gathering baseline, evaluation and monitor-
ing data. While AKVO provides the necessary support for the 
use of the instrument and related devices, ICCO Cooperation 
provided Regional and Country Office staff with guidance and 
backstopping for the content and framework of the specific 
monitoring and learning mechanism. 

4.4 FAIR CLIMATE
ICCO Cooperation aims to develop low carbon projects 
and climate resilience by empowering local communities 
through training on carbon development capacities and 
carbon financing. ICCO Cooperation develops ‘pro-poor’ and 
high social impact projects on renewable energy, energy 
efficiency, and REDD+. In order to create awareness of 
climate injustice, FairClimateFund B.V. is tasked with engag-
ing private actors in Europe to offset the remaining carbon 
footprint. The income generated is re-invested in projects. 

The program is centered on the rights-based approach, 
which recognizes that marginalized people are the most 
affected though they contribute the least to climate change. 

Moreover, promoting the involvement of women in decision-
making processes and explicitly targeting them as benefi-
ciaries in projects have proven to be successful strategies in 
improving the rights of women globally. 

The majority of projects are household energy efficiency 
projects, specifically improved cookstove and biogas 
interventions that primarily benefit women. Such benefits 
include not only improved health effects and time gained 
to do other valuable activities, but opportunities to earn 
an income through the establishment and strengthening 
of producer groups who are taught how to construct and 
disseminate stoves.

Where we work

Central America

In 2014, Central America with the Consejo Nicaraguense 
de Certificación Forestal (CONICEV) was able to increase 
awareness on the benefits of consuming and supplying FSC 
certified paper to the private sector. These campaigns also 
contributed to increased knowledge on responsible forest 
management and the social, environmental and economic 
benefits of FSC certified products. 

Further lobby and advocacy was done by supporting the 
Red Mexicana de Organizaciones Campesinas Forestales (Red 
Mocaf) to disseminate information to citizens, communi-
ties, farmers and indigenous communities on the Mexican 
national strategy on reduction of carbon emissions caused 
by deforestation and forest degradation. Through the 
Consejo Forestal Comunitario (Community Forestry Council) 
Red Mocaf was able to provide more than 280 delegates 
with information on REDD+. 

Progress on indigenous territorial governance was achieved 
by the General Congress of the district Embera Wounan in 
Panama who successfully defended its land in the district of 
Sambú with a population of 2,282, where 45% of the corre-
sponding lands now belong to women. A community carbon 
project in Nicaragua sold 20,000 carbon credits to IDB.

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress Target 2015 On track?

Partners implementing mitigation to climate change programs 63 45

Households using renewable energy or energy efficiency devices 232,662 400,000

Rural households generating income from carbon credits sales 84,500 100,000

Partners influencing (inter)national agenda on climate change 61 5

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015



29

Ethiopia

The cooperation with Max Havelaar continued in the 
context of the fair trade carbon partnership, which works 
with the Oromia Coffee Farmers Cooperative Union in 
Ethiopia to improve the livelihoods of smallholder coffee 
producers, reduce deforestation and support farmers in 
adapting to the impact of climate change. The partnership 
aims to reach out to 100,000 smallholder coffee farmers 
through four main interventions: rolling out improved 
cook stoves, protecting the remaining forest in the project 
area; setting up new value chains and promoting tree 
planting and including international chain actors in 
climate neutral coffee chains.

In the 2014 2,000 Mirt stoves were delivered to coffee farm-
ing households. In parallel, climate neutral coffee chains 
were launched in the Netherlands. A tool to calculate emis-
sions of a package of coffee was developed and used to 
calculate the coffee emissions of Peeze’s coffee (a Dutch 
coffee roaster) and of Jumbo’s (a Dutch supermarket chain) 
home brand coffee. Consequently, the emissions of the 
both coffee brands have been offset with the carbon credits 
produced from the improved cook stove project in Ethiopia.

The second step in the project is to implement a REDD+ 
project, a mechanism to protect the forest and improve live-
lihoods through the income generated from carbon credit 
sales. To develop this, an agreement was signed with several 
ICCO Cooperation partners including the Althelia Fund, a 
potential impact investor. 

Madagascar

The interventions in Madgascar are complementary 
to other programs of ICCO Cooperation and link to 
private actors and donor agencies. The focus has been 
on green charcoal processing and working closely with 
BoomBamboo Ltd. A bamboo plantation has been scaled 
up and results have been convincing so far. By the end 
of 2014, 18 hectares are planted and the first yield is 
foreseen by the end of 2015. A proposal submitted to the 
European Union’s Energy Facility – which aims at improv-
ing access to electricity and modern appliances in remote 
rural areas - has been approved. 

ICCO Cooperation’s role has been reduced from co-investor 
and leading organization to providing advisory services. The 
Malagasy NGO CMP Tandavanala has started in collabora-
tion with the Fair Climate Network a pilot aiming at the 
introduction of improved stoves. Also a draft business plan 
for a production unit of 60,000 stoves has been submitted 
and will be finalized in the 1st quarter of 2015. 

Furthering land rights through 
carbon credits 
Indigenous, quilombolas and forest dependent 

people of the Amazon of Brazil have been fighting to 

secure their land rights and benefitting of the natural 

resources within their territories. Last year over 

6,000 households have been engaged by projects 

from ICCO Cooperation and its partners in Brazil so 

that from carbon credits from avoided deforestation, 

they can be compensated for their sustainable liveli-

hoods. Together they have rights of over 1.3 million 

hectares of forest land.

 GOOD PRACTICE

India

The India program has been successful in supporting miti-
gation and adaptation projects and reaching out to commu-
nities to improve their resilience to climate change. The 
Passive Solar Housing project helps poor communities in 
Ladakh, in the cold desert areas of the western Himalayas, 
to tap into solar energy through small innovative technol-
ogy solutions that can keep their houses warmer during 
extreme winters. The low-carbon farming project, imple-
mented by partner LAYA, promotes sustainable agriculture 
practices that not only help farmers adapt to climate change, 
but to mitigate the harmful impacts of fertilizers, which 
include contributing to greenhouse gases. Among results 
of the project: 25,582 discrete acres were delineated by the 
three NGOs, LAYA, CEFHA and IRDWSI at four project sites; 
47.108 acres belonging to 15,017 farmers from 442 villages 
were mapped during the survey process to enable monitor-
ing; three farmers organizations were formed to coordinate 
implementation of low carbon farming on the ground. In 
2014, 2,400 farmers were ready to adopt sustainable agri-
culture practices on 4,300 discrete plots. 

Global initiatives
ICCO Cooperation and Foundation Max Havelaar have jointly 
supported and invested in the development of the fairtrade 
standard for carbon credits. In 2014, this standard was 
finalized and circulated for review among stakeholders. 
Two projects, a cook stove project in Ethiopia and a biogas 
project in India were selected as pilots to certify under the 
fairtrade standard. 

Photo: FSC Int.
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4.5 BASIC HEALTH & HIV/AIDS
ICCO Cooperation strengthens target groups so they can 
hold governments accountable to commitments made, and 
can cooperate with public and private actors to achieve the 
right to quality basic health services. 

We have significantly contributed towards the development 
of the organizational capacities of partner organizations, 
while equipping the leadership of these organizations has 
helped in improving the performance of the organization 
overall. In 2014 we continued to work towards the sustain-
ability of our coalitions. Most coalitions were evaluated in 
order to be able to use lessons learnt. 

Health is an important precondition for the two interrelated 
objectives of ICCO Cooperation’s Strategy 2020: securing 
sustainable development, and justice and dignity for all. To 
bring about the requisite changes at community, district and 
national levels will require increasing civil society’s ability 
to hold governments accountable for delivering inclusive 
and high quality health facilities and other basic services. 

Where we work
In 2014, we structured around 12 country programs. 
Results in an couple of countries are reported here. 

Bangladesh

The Health Alliance Bangladesh (HAB) strengthens local 
civil society organizations and ensures a sustainable health 
system. During the reporting period our partners made 
services accessible to diverse marginalized groups, includ-
ing people with disabilities and commercial sex workers. 
A total of 6,420 commercial sex workers received medical 
advice and treatment under the HIV/aids program, making 
them less vulnerable to sexually transmitted illnesses. 
Change agents played a vital role in the referral of pregnant 
women to the hospital. Together with other interventions, 
such as educating mothers about cord blood banking and 
transport services, this resulted in reduced pregnancy-
related complications and deaths. 587 safe deliveries were 
conducted in hospitals. Change agents also played a role in 

monitoring the quality of health facilities, especially at the 
local level. Through this an accountability mechanism was 
established between civil society organizations and local 
health facilities.

Public-private partnerships were reinforced through the coop-
eration between HAB and local governments at the local level. 
Furthermore, national advocacy workshops were held with 
the Directorate General of Health Services and the Ministry of 
Health that resulted in, among other concrete achievements, 
the approval of the Disabled Persons Protection and Rights 
Act 2013 by the Bangladesh government, as well as the opera-
tionalization of a new community clinic. 

DR Congo 

The main activities of the Alliance des Organisations 
Chretiennes pour l’Education et la Santé (ALOCES) focus 
on capacity building of health staff, improvement of health 
infrastructure and equipment, setting up health insurance 
and awareness raising on maternal care and HIV, leprosy 
and other disabilities with emphasis on behavior change, 
income generating activities and psychosocial support for 
people living with HIV. In 2014, the implementing partners 
intensified their capacity building activities targeted at 
community change agents. A total of 507 change agents and 
132 representatives of the target groups were trained in 
sensitizing people about HIV/aids and reproductive health 
issues. 

During the year, the six ALOCES member organizations 
implemented various activities to enhance access to basic 
health & HIV/aids services at community level. In addition 
to constructing two new health centers in Linga and Zali, 
concrete results in 2014 included: HIV training and coun-
seling to 56,005 community members; medical support for 
1,750 people living with HIV; support to 57 youth clubs who 
provide peer education to pupils, out-of-school children and 
parents; maternal health care for 5,571 pregnant women; 
vaccinating 10,000 children; family planning outreach to 
11,191 people; basic health services for 77 new leprosy 
patients; and training for 51 nurses and other health staff.

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress Target 2015 On track?

Projects representatives (change agents) of target groups have a say in decision making related to health related services 57% 70%

Governments have become more transparent on the budget and implementation of pro poor policies 3 5

Increased contribution of governments to financing nurses, doctors, auxiliary staff and volunteers 2 4

Change agents address silence and stigma around disability, HIV and/or SRHR in a gender sensitive manner 64% 70%

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015
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 Global initiatives
ICCO Cooperation supports and collaborates with a 
number of strategic partners. Organizations like EHAIA, 
Strategies for Hope, EAA and INERELA+ are often at the 
forefront in addressing sensitive issues such as gender 
rights, gender-based violence and HIV. They bring together, 
in safe spaces, religious leaders and marginalized groups 
and contribute to a better understanding of each other. 
What becomes apparent from their reports over and 
results in 2014 is that there continues to be a big demand 
among faith leaders to be well informed about HIV/aids 
and related issues as there is still a lack of knowledge and 
misinformation among this group. 

Another group of strategic partners are knowledge organi-
zations like Stop Aids Now and Share-Net that contribute to 
ICCO Cooperation’s organizational knowledge and capacity 
and also support knowledge development in the South, for 
example the learning network in Ethiopia on HIV and liveli-
hoods. Another group of partner organizations work on HIV 
and sexual reproductive health rights (SRHR) from a differ-
ent entry point, notably Educaids and Edukans. In 2014 we 
actively supported the linkage between the education and 
the health sector so as to increase access and acceptability 
of sexual and reproductive health services by making them 
more youth friendly. 

4.6 BASIC EDUCATION
ICCO Cooperation supports coalitions of civil society organi-
zations working to enhance the quality and relevance of 
education, and contribute to increased and equitable access 
to education.

In a programmatic approach the most essential stake-
holders with a common interest in education are brought 
together in a coalition. Country coalitions were formed and 
a local (country based) coordination found shape. This coor-
dination structure varied per country, taking either the form 
of a local expertise center, a program coordinator, or joint 
coordination structure. The STAR school model – a compre-
hensive framework for improving quality and access to 
education - has been used since 2012 in a number of coun-
tries as a practical and effective tool to facilitate program-
matic cooperation.

In 2014 linkages were developed to the ICCO Cooperation 
Strategy 2020 plan. Skills education is the linchpin. 
Examples of cross-thematic cooperation include the ‘Light 
up my Future’ program in Kenya and the skills programs in 
West Africa, and India. Cross-thematic cooperation on skills 

education also took place outside the 14 basic education 
countries, such as PROOFS in Bangladesh and Buen Apetito 
in Bolivia. 

Where we work
In this report we present the results in 2 countries of the 14 
countries in which the education program is implemented.

Ethiopia

The basic education program in Ethiopia is implemented 
by 13 partner organizations working under the coordi-
nation of Development Expertise Center(DEC) Ethiopia. 
Improved access to quality basic education for marginal-
ized children was realized through mobile programs, adult 
functional literacy program and mother tongue education. 
The intended objectives have been reached for 2014. Some 
examples: 287 teachers and facilitators were capacitated on 
the child-centered approach, which gives opportunities for 
students to enhance their participation in learning activi-
ties. The program provided capacity development support 
for 112 parent-teacher school associations and 209 school 
administrators on creating conducive and attractive school 
environment, resource mobilizations and administrations. 
Other outputs included the construction of eight additional 
classrooms and renovation of 12 classrooms. Enrolment 
rose from 52,425 in 2013 to 55,221, with boys and girls 
equally represented. Joint planning and implementation of 
common activities is an important added value of the coali-
tion. In 2014 DEC members participated in several learn-
ing tours and experience-sharing sessions that enhanced 
collaboration and sharing of expertise to improve the qual-
ity of the country program. 

Burkina Faso, Mali and Senegal

In these three countries, basic education partner coalitions 
design interventions aimed at inclusion of (unemployed) 
young people into promising agricultural value chains 
through technical vocational education and training ( TVET) 
programs and capacity development support for youth 
producer groups. We highlight the results in Burkina Faso. 

In this country the program focuses on technical and profes-
sional training, as well as lobby and advocacy to enhance 
integration of youth in the shea, sesame, soy, and horti-
cultural chains. The five partners involved in the program 
carried out their activities as planned. 11 sesame producer 
groups composed of 29 (126 women) and two onion 
producer groups composed of 62 producers (including 
24 women) participated in a training program to improve 
production. As a result, sesame yields have more than 
doubled, from an average of 250kg per hectare to around 
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600kg per hectare. In the east of the country, another 150 
young producers of sesame (including 65 women) received 
TVET training on the production of conventional sesame, 
resulting in comparable improvements in the yield per 
hectare. In addition, 75 sesame producers participated in an 
exchange visit through which they had the opportunity to 
interact with professional producers and financial institu-
tions such as CORIS BANK on funding opportunities. With 
regard to the lobby and advocacy coalition led by our part-
ner CCEB, the focus has been on establishing new contacts 
with officials following the revolution in October 2014 that 
affected existing agreements with parliamentary and local 
government stakeholders. 

Working with AKVO
In 2014 the AKVO Flow tool was introduced in the basic 
education program and pilot training sessions for partners 
in Ethiopia and Ghana were conducted. The training covered 
data collection from the field with the use of mobile phones. 
When fully implemented, the use of this tool will help 
improve quantitative data collection and analysis by schools 
and partner organizations. After the pilot phase in Ethiopia 
and Ghana the tool will be scaled up for all STAR schools in 
the basic education program. 

4.7 DISASTER MANAGEMENT
ICCO Cooperation aims to support national partners over-
seas to 
• Provide life-saving aid to people.
• Help people to make a first step back to a normal life 

(rehabilitation).
The local partners form the core of our capacity in emer-
gency, together with our international ecumenical network 
ACT Alliance.

In 2014 ICCO Cooperation has put a lot of effort how to 
respond better and faster. This includes fostering relation-
ship with sister agencies in the field that are sometimes in 

places where we are not or better placed to provide rapid 
response. Under the new Disaster Relief Alliance (DRA) for 
NGOs, established by the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs, 
we received funding for South Sudan and Iraq. ICCO and 
Kerk in Actie are vice-chair of DRA. We are also vice-chair of 
the Platform Humanitarian Assistance. This aims to enhance 
quality of humanitarian aid by the Dutch agencies.

Life-saving aid
In 2014 we responded the following new emergencies:
• Renewed violence in South Sudan mid-December 2013 

resulted in the displacement of large numbers of civil-
ians. We intensified our response through local partners 
in camps in Equatoria regions for an amount of EUR 
180,000. Activities included reunification of children 
with their families, psychosocial support to children and 
the provision of non-food items to over 21,000 people. 

• The Ebola national fundraising campaign in the 
Netherlands raised more than EUR 1 million for ICCO 
and Kerk in Actie. Funds were mainly used to supply 
food to vulnerable people affected by Ebola. 

• Central African Republic demanded our assistance to 
assist the war-affected population. We gave psychosocial 
support, water, sanitation and hygiene activities. The 
total amount of our support was EUR 90,000 euro, with 

Tracking our progress*

Source: ICCO Cooperation Monitoring Data, 2014

Indicator Progress (% female) Target 2015 On track?

Target groups have increased say in decision-making, planning and implementation 76% 82%

Pupils have improved access to work and sustainable income, due to training 51% 60%

Number of primary schools in underserviced  intervention areas 1,952* NA

Number of children enrolling in schools in  intervention area 437,322 (50%)* NA

* per year

* Based on our MFS II business plan 2011-2015



33

direct beneficiaries of 700 people including trainers in 
counseling and peace-building. 

• After the surge of IS and the bombings of the coalition 
forces, the crisis in North Iraq has become very severe 
in the latter half of 2014 causing over half a million 
Iraqis to move into safer areas in Iraq and beyond. We 
supported the humanitarian response with an amount 
of EURO 120,000.

Rehabilitation and disaster risk reduction
Our work continued on the rehabilitation after major disas-
ters in:
• Haiti, which has ended December 2014.
• Ethiopia and Kenya to help people rebuild their lives and 

livelihoods after the extreme drought in summer 2011.
• Sri Lanka, investing EUR 650,000 over six years (start-

ing in 2009) aimed at assisting over 25,000 displaced 
and returnees.

• Syria, alleviating the severe impacts of the conflict. 
Starting in 2012, ICCO and Kerk in Actie have contrib-
uted EUR 1.3 million in addressing the immediate needs 
of over 35,000 displaced people inside Syria and 28,000 
refugees in Lebanon and Jordan.

• Mali, tackling drought and insecurity, aimed at over 
4,656 households.

• DR Congo, providing support to ease the continuing 
crisis aimed at over 25,500 people, by investing EUR 
690,000 in 2014.

• DR Congo, Kyrgyzstan and Uganda, implementing 
several disaster reduction pilot programs.

• Continuing the EU Aid Volunteers program, where 2 
advisor volunteers worked with local partner organiza-
tions and Regional Offices in Bamako and Kampala to 
support their resilience activities. 

• The Philippines, assisting people after typhoon Haiyan 
to get their livelihoods going (agriculture, fishing boats). 
Furthermore shelter has taken also quite some resources. 

4.8 OTHER PROGRAMS

Impulsis 
ICCO Cooperation members 
Edukans and Kerk in Actie 
jointly operate Impulsis, a support program for Dutch civil 
society initiatives that are engaged in small-scale develop-
ment projects. Impulsis offers advice, brokering and oppor-
tunities for capacity building as well as co-financing. 

In 2014 Impulsis implemented projects in 37 countries 
in line with ongoing ICCO Cooperation country programs. 

About 100 new contracts were signed with a total value of 
approximately EUR 2.4 million own contribution. Impulsis 
aims to connect projects to the ICCO Cooperation programs 
and themes. In this report we highlight 3 themes. 

Food and nutrition security

These projects comprised both holistic village development 
and specific agricultural activities. Since rural areas mostly 
depend on farming, the village development included a 
substantial amount of agricultural activities as well. Projects 
that have continued their positive impact for years are the 
leadership development approach of SDA in Burkina Faso 
and the projects of ICFON that cover entire villages in diffi-
cult geographical circumstances. 

Basic education

Educational projects continued to make up the largest part 
of the Impulsis portfolio (40% of new contracts in 2014). 
We continued to further integrate the Edukans STAR-school 
approach in its support to private development initia-
tives. The other educational focus is skills development. 
In this regard, two partners were able to reach (financial) 
sustainability in 2014. This milestone means that the Dutch 
partners will only play an advisory role in the projects from 
2015 onwards. In 2014, Impulsis organized one expert 
meeting for civil society initiatives in collaboration with the 
Dutch Coalition on Disability and Development. 

Water, sanitation and hygiene (WASH) 

Impulsis-funded WASH projects aim to foster local owner-
ship and sustainability, and not merely to provide hardware. 
A good example of synergy between WASH and awareness 
raising amongst Dutch public is Share Kenya. A group of 20 
young people from two churches in the Netherlands raise 
funds locally for construction of hardware and their own 
trip to the project site. They help to dig holes for the pipes 
and when back in the Netherlands they organize all kind of 
activities to tell about their experiences. A successful exam-
ple of cooperation between Dutch business and Impulsis 
is the contribution of Earth Water, a Dutch bottled water 
company, to water projects in Nepal. A percentage of Earth 
Water profits is used to fund local water supply systems in 
Nepal that includes training for villagers on how to maintain 
the hardware, collects contributions, and raises aware-
ness amongst the population on water-borne diseases and 
hygienic use of toilets and taps. 

In 2014 we organized together with Wilde Geese 5 events 
on thematic subjects for partner and civil society initiatives. 
Besides Impulsis was co-organizer of the large MyWord 
Event for civil society initiatives. 
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Togetthere
Togetthere - the international 
youth program of ICCO and 
Kerk in Actie - focused its 
efforts on managing three key 
transitions: involving young 
people in global citizenship by deployments; supporting 
partner organizations in capacity building and organizing 
‘change-making activities’ within Dutch society. As a result 
of reduced funding, the program will cease to exist in 2015. 
Existing programs will be finished, repositioned or replaced 
in the coming years.

10 youth (aged 18 to 23) travelled to Rwanda for an unfor-
gettable journey filled with music and exchanges with local 
counterparts. The program was organized in cooperation 
with local partner organizations and the participants 
developed a plan to gather funds to promote that girls will 
finish their secondary school. As part of Kerk in Actie Lent 
campaign, Togetthere organized a 12-day group journey 
for eight young people to Bangladesh. In the fall the group 
travel program was repositioned to establish the Kerk in 
Actie travel program.

Founded in 2011 as a collaborative project between 
Togetthere, Edukans and World Servants the program’s 
main target group is Dutch young people who have had 
some experience abroad. The project awards participants 
with traineeships following their stay abroad, helping 
them to create their own projects and continue their 
personal development. In October a group of enthusiastic 
participants started the fourth round of the Changemaker 
Traineeship. In September 2014, we organized the 
Changemaker festival in Heino, which was attended by 
around 545 young people. During the reporting period we 
established an online community consisting of a website, 
Facebook page, Twitter account and a Youtube channel. 
Inspiring videos, quotes and activities were shared regu-
larly, while also promoting Changemaker activities.

WASH Alliance
ICCO Cooperation is 
member of the Dutch WASH Alliance (2011 – 2015), 
together with five other Dutch civil society organizations 
with extensive experience in water, sanitation and hygiene 
(WASH): Simavi, AKVO, AMREF, RAIN and WASTE. They 
cooperate with six partners in Europe and with close to 
seventy southern partners in eight countries: Bangladesh, 
Nepal, Ethiopia, Uganda, Kenya, Mali, Benin and Ghana. 
The main objective of the Alliance is to achieve increased 
sustainable access to and use of safe water and sanitation 

services and improved hygiene practices for women and 
marginalized groups.

Results

In all countries the program is being implemented as 
planned, although the Ebola-crisis has led to some delay 
in the West African countries. Overall, the 2014-output 
targets were achieved. In the fourth year of the program 
we see that the country alliances are well known, trainings 
of the WASH Alliance are good attended and coordination 
structures are starting to accelerate. The first objective of 
the Dutch WASH Alliance. 11 out of 11 outputs under the 
main objective score higher than the 2014-target. To create 
sustainable WASH services the FIETS-sustainability princi-
ples (Financial, Institutional, Environmental, Technical and 
Social Sustainability) have been adopted as the leading prin-
ciples within the program. After the fourth year of imple-
mentation financial institutions and a business approach 
are more and more included in the programs. The biggest 
challenge is to get the financial sector on board. Small steps 
are being made here, but unless and until large funds will be 
made available by financial institutions as part of their core 
business, scaling will be slow.

Connect4Change 
Alliance
ICCO Cooperation parti cipates in the Connect4Change 
Alliance, as coordinator of the ICT for economic devel-
opment program. The other four consortium members 
are AKVO, Cordaid, Edukans and lead agency IICD. 
Connect4Change supports activities in education, health and 
economic development in ten countries: Bolivia, Burkina 
Faso, Ethiopia, Ghana, Mali, Malawi, Peru, Tanzania, Uganda 
and Zambia. The mission is to strengthen civil society orga-
nizations and their beneficiaries in the use of ICT to improve 
the income and employment opportunities of small-scale 
farmers and entrepreneurs.

Results

We notice that the increase in numbers of ICT-users, in total 
19% compared to 2013. Those partners that succeed in 
reaching high numbers of users are either intensifying their 
communications with e.g. the whole membership, instead of 
(formerly) only officials. Numbers of trainees have increased 
with 65%, with large increases recorded in Burkina Faso 
and Kenya. Outreach of the program is also estimated by the 
total membership of producer organizations that have been 
advised. Currently we count over 126,000 members in 673 
organizations. Almost 60% of the producer organizations that 
were advised regarding ICT integration have completed the 
integration of the agreed tools. 



35

Examples are new information systems developed with part-
ners in Burkina Faso and Bolivia. As a result, partners handle 
their own data and operate both price information and 
match-making services. Several partners provide detailed 
instructions on cultivation methods (Mali), pest management 
(Kenya, Bolivia) or an overall improved crop management 
instruction (Ethiopia). The type of information provided 
varies widely, from short SMS based alerts to radio broad-
cast, to research station or farmer-practice based instruction 
videos. Access to financial services is made available with 
adequate software for microfinance or agricultural loan 
providers in e.g. Kenya, Peru and Bolivia. In West Africa, we 
directly work with three women Shea cooperatives, and key 
processes such as membership registration, traded volumes, 
logistics, and internal governance are computerized.

4.9 ICCO INVESTMENTS B.V. 
ICCO Investment B.V. is an impact fund management organi-
zation and is responsible for the management of all invest-
ment activities of ICCO Cooperation. ICCO Investments B.V. 
is a 100% subsidiary company of Fair&Sustainable Holding 
B.V. ICCO Cooperation has over 15 years of experience in 
deploying different investment instruments to contribute to 
its core mission: poverty alleviation and social justice. The 
idea behind using instruments as loans, participations and 
guarantees is to invest in economic activities in developing 
economies and hence contribute to for example job crea-
tion, economic stability, secure income, fair wages, access 
to fair finance and environmental protection. The benefit of 
providing loans and equity is that the investment is repaid 
(with interest) and can be used again to contribute another 
time to the core mission. 

In 2014, ICCO Investments B.V. had its first full year of 
operations. The fund management activities are coordinated 
from the Global Office in Utrecht, the Netherlands, with 
support from a team of 7 Regional Investment Managers 
located in ICCO’s Regional Offices. ICCO Investments B.V. 
works in synergy with ICCO Cooperation with respect to 
alignment with the local programmatic focus and in shar-
ing knowledge, resources and networks. This way ICCO 
Investments B.V. can effectively source and assess invest-
ment opportunities at the local level. In 2014 local networks 
have further developed in the regions resulting in better 
pipeline development and more assessments. ICCO 

Investments B.V. had the following portfolios under 
management: 
• the Capital4Development Fund; 
• the ICCO Guarantee Fund; 
• the Inclusive Business Fund. The Inclusive Business 

Fund is co-managed with Rabobank Foundation and
• the loans and participations portfolio of ICCO 

Cooperation.

Capital4Development Fund
Direct investments in small and medium enterprises 
(SMEs) are since 2013 structured in a separate facility: 
the Capital4Development Fund (C4D). The C4D Fund is 
structured as a ‘Fund for Joint Account’ (Fonds voor Gemene 
Rekening) and was initially capitalized by founding partici-
pants ICCO Cooperation and Kerk in Actie. The fund is 
legally deposited with the C4D Foundation and managed by 
ICCO Investments B.V.

The C4D Fund secured financial commitments from its 
founding participants totaling EUR 20 million. All proposed 
investments are presented for approval to an investment 
committee comprised of 3 external independent experi-
enced investment professionals. In 2014 the portfolio of 
investments further developed in Asia and Africa. The C4D 
Fund only became active in Central America in the last 
quarter of the year and no investments have been made in 
this region. Due to developments in the investment team in 
South America the capacity was lacking in 2014 to execute 
investments in South America. One already approved invest-
ment in Bolivia had to be cancelled due to severe changes in 
the local legislation. The C4D Fund portfolio is summed up 
on page 36.

Loans

At the end of 2014 the loan portfolio of the C4D Fund 
contained 7 (4 in 2013) active loans with a total amount 
outstanding of EUR 3,281,755 (EUR 2, 641, 332 in 2013). 
4 new loans have been approved: 2 to Kapatagan and 2 to 
Arjuni. 1 outstanding loan was fully repaid (Negosiong Pinoy 
Finance Corporation) and 1 convertible loan to Durabilis was 
partly converted to equity. Further the portfolio grew due to 
a transfer of claims WWR/VBA for EUR 850,000 from ICCO to 
the C4D Fund. In 2014 EUR 191,012 was received as interest 
and management fees. 2 loans are described below, others 
can be found on www.icco-investments.org



36

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

Kapatagan in the Philippines is a female owned and managed 
cooperative of 5,000 members . Purpose of the loan is to 
increase the production of organic fertilizer and trade from 
200,000 to 600,000 bags per year and seedlings trade from 
EUR 1.5 million to EUR 3 million per year, in 7 years. Some 
20,000 small farmers will benefit from 30% decrease in 
production cost and increased yields. Furthermore Kapatagan 
creates business opportunities for at least 90 chicken manure 
collectors and 60 small seedling nurseries. 20-30 metric tons 
of chicken manure per year is processed by Kapatagan to 
organic fertilizer generating 140 structural jobs. 
Loan amount: Php 1,300,000.

Soil & More Ethiopia is a joint venture company in Ethiopia 
that produces compost fertilizer from organic waste. The 
company faced severe delays and implementation chal-
lenges due to cumbersome process when importing equip-
ment in Ethiopia. Nevertheless the company managed to 
procure the necessary equipment and start producing 
compost and deliver the first clients. 
Loan amount US $ 300,000.

Equity

At the end of 2014 the portfolio of the C4D Fund contained 
5 equity investments with a total amount of EUR 
1,123,885; in VBA NL Holding, Durabilis, Ditikeni (2013), 
Alpine Coffee (approved in 2013) and Miliki Afya Limited. 
Total amount converted in 2014 was EUR 560,864 (EUR 
56,986 in 2013). The obtained additional value because of 
currency fluctuations of the portfolio in 2014 amounted 
to EUR 19,222. An estimated amount of EUR 181,681 of 
the capital is at risk in the portfolio representing 16% of 
the amount of portfolio. One equity investment is shortly 
described below, others can be found on www.icco-
investements.org.

Alpine Coffee is a coffee company in Nepal serving the 
expanding local tourist market with specialty coffee by 
introducing its premium brand, Katman’du coffee. Equity of 
C4D was already approved in 2013 to upgrade processing 
techniques from harvesting coffee berries to roasted beans, 
increase production of subsistence farmers, cooperatives 
and procurement of green beans from other farms and 
market development. 
Total investment is EUR 138,156.

www.icco-investments.org

Inclusive Business Fund
The Inclusive Business Fund is an impact investment 
fund that was established by Rabobank Foundation, 

Capital4Development 
Fund portfolio 2014

Arjuni: Fully integrated company (Ltd) in Cambodia that manufac-

tures and sells high quality human hair extensions through an online 

boutique to clients worldwide. 

Durabilis: Belgian based holding company that develops sustainable 

enterprises in agricultural value chains in Sub Saharan Africa and 

Latin America. 

Var do Brasil: Biomass processing plan in Brazil. 

Moni Ltd: Malawi based company that will process on site peanuts 

into edible cooking oil. 

Ananya Finance: ‘Non-banking finance company’ in India financing 

microfinance institutions to finance farmer production companies. To 

be disbursed in 2015.

Mera Goa Power: Company that delivers solar powered electrifica-

tion to off grid rural villages in the north of India. To be disbursed in 

2015.

Natural Garden: Company in Cambodia that produces and markets 

organic vegetables in the local market. To be disbursed in 2015.

Kapatagan: Female-owned and managed cooperative of 5,000 

members in the Philippines that aims to increase the production and 

trade organic fertilizer. 

Soil & More Ethiopia: Joint venture company in Ethiopia that 

produces compost fertilizer from organic waste. To be disbursed in 

2015.

Ditikeni Group: Group in South Africa that invests in black economic 

empowerment in order to create a capital base to fund community 

development and welfare work.

Alpine Coffee: Nepalese company serving the expanding local tour-

ist market with specialty coffee by introducing its premium brand, 

Katman’du coffee. 

Miliki Afya Limited: Kenyan company that aims to deliver afford-

able health care services in suburban areas through providing a 

one-stop-shop.
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Capital4Develpment Fund and BoP Inc. It has a focus on 
impact investments in primarily Africa. The fund manage-
ment is a shared responsibility between Rabobank 
Foundation and ICCO Investments B.V. The administration is 
hosted by the Rabobank Foundation. 

In 2014 the Inclusive 
Business Fund started 
to build a pipeline and 
assessed the first proposals. Out of the approximately 150 
potential investment opportunities reviewed, 2 deals have 
been conditionally approved by the investment committee 
of which the loans will be disbursed in 2015.

Star Café is a leading Uganda based coffee processing and 
exporting company. Star Café sources coffee from coffee 
cooperatives in Uganda that is processed. Green beans are 
exported to Western Europe and a substantial portion is 
locally roasted and processed for the local and regional 
market. With the loan of the Inclusive Business Fund a 
professional coffee bean washing facility is financed. Apart 
from that the fund arranged for technical assistance from 
ICCO, Rabobank and BoP Inc. to finance a program to set 
up professional bee keeping activities of coffee farmers to 
diversify their income. 
Loan $ 325,000. 

Zena Tropical Fruits is a fruit processing company based in 
Dakar, Senegal. Zena sources fruits from cooperatives and 
individual farmers that are processed into jams, jelly’s, syrups 
and a variety of other products. Products are sold local, 
regional and exported to Europe. Apart from impacting small-
holder farmers, Zena actively works with local foundations 
that work with marginalized people to source their employ-
ees and actively create jobs for the hearing impaired. 
Loan EUR 380,000.

www.inclusivebusinessfund.com

Guarantee Fund
The Guarantee Fund belongs to Foundation ICCO and is 
managed by ICCO Investments B.V. The ICCO Guarantee 
Fund primarily serves sustainable farming and agri-busi-
ness value chains initiatives next to finance institutions 
in rural areas. The Fund is operating under mandate from 
the Ministry of Foreign Affairs in close collaboration with 
strategic partners such as Oikocredit, Triodos Sustainable 
Trade Fund, western and local banks and ICCO Terrafina 
Microfinance. Functionally the Guarantee Fund is part of 
ICCO Investments B.V. 

Guarantees

Guarantees are provided by ICCO Cooperation in order 
to leverage funding from commercial and social inves-
tors for its partners. ICCO Cooperation provides guaran-
tees to Oikocredit, western banks (e.g. Triodos Bank) as 
well as local banks in a number of countries (e.g. Bank of 
Africa, Commercial Bank of Ethiopia). The loans issued 
by Oikocredit, western and local banks are being used by 
microfinance institutions and initiatives for production, 
processing and trading mainly of agricultural produce.

Table 4.1: Number of active guarantees projects

2012 2013 2014 DIFFERENCE %

Oikocredit 81 75 80 6,7% 88,8%

Western banks 6 4 3 -25,0% 3,4%

Local banks 12 8 7 -12,5% 7,8%

TOTAL 99 87 90 3,4% 100%

The number of active guarantees increased to 90 active 
projects due to an increase in newly approved guarantees 
in 2014: 19 against 14 new approvals in 2013. Despite the 
increase in numbers of new approvals, targets for 2014 
were not met. The total amount of loans approved was EUR 
8,897,676 about the same amount as the previous year. The 
average size of new loan approved decreased to EUR 468,299.

Ethiopian producers linked to Dutch beer brewer

Some years ago, ICCO Terrafina Microfinance started a project in Ethiopia targeting smallholder 

malt barley producers through which more than 2,000 farmers got access to microfinance. Since 

2013 Terrafina works together with Heineken and ICCO Cooperation to include these small-

holders in the malt barley value chain for beer production. Two microfinance institutions are 

involved, both having loans from the Commercial Bank of Ethiopia with a guarantee from ICCO’s 

Guarantee Fund. Due to this collaboration, producers can improve the quality and quantity of 

their produce and increase their income through selling to Heineken breweries in Ethiopia. At 

the same time, Heineken has an increasing access to proper quality malt barley, meaning they can 

reduce the import of raw materials needed for beer production. The objective is to include 10,000 

farmers in this chain by the end of 2017.

 GOOD PRACTICE
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Total loans outstanding dropped to EUR 24,542,820 
compared to EUR 28,289,252 the year before. The average 
outstanding loan dropped significantly compared to the 
previous year (2014: EUR 272,698; 2013: EUR 325,164). 
The average loan outstanding with a western bank dropped 
significantly contrary to the average loan outstanding with a 
local bank that increased significantly.

For the second year, total liability of ICCO Cooperation 
dropped to EUR 8,432,617 coming from EUR 10,110,760. 
This is mainly due to non-achievement of targets in taking 
in new files. The liability of ICCO Cooperation decreased 
slightly more than the decrease in volume of loans outstand-
ing. Average liability per category financial service follows 
the pattern of average loan outstanding: a significant 
decrease with western and increase with local banks.

Oikocredit remains an important partner of ICCO 
Cooperation in the guarantee portfolio representing 80% of 
ICCO’s liability. In terms of outstanding amounts, western 
and local banks represent 16% of the total funds outstand-
ing whereas Oikocredit represents 84%. For each EUR 1 that 
ICCO Cooperation commits to Oikocredit, the partner gets 
an outstanding loan of EUR 3.04 (2013: EUR 2.90). Westerns 
banks produce an outstanding loan of EUR 1.50 (2013: EUR 
2.39) and local banks produce an outstanding loan of EUR 
2.70 (2013: EUR 2.57) for each EUR 1 committed by ICCO 

Cooperation. Thus, Oikocredit shows the higher leverage 
factor. The leverage factor of local banks is growing faster 
the past few years.

ICCO Cooperation provides guarantees to projects in 20 
countries, the same number as in the previous year. 

The volume of outstanding loans invested in microfinance 
remained around 45% (2012: 43.1%) with a concentration 
of locally guaranteed microfinance institutions in Ethiopia. 
The guaranteed exposure in microfinance of Oikocredit 
dropped below 40%. Half of the portfolio is invested in 
agricultural production, processing, services as well as fair 
trade. The policy of ICCO Cooperation is to gradually move 
away from microfinance and focus on investing in agri-
production, processing and trading activities. Loans guar-
anteed by ICCO Cooperation to western banks are mainly 
provided to agricultural production and trade activities.

Of all loans provided, around 60% are hard currency loans 
and 40% local currency loans. Of all loans 75% is term 
loan (fixed periods, declining balance with pre-determined 
installments) and 25% are credit loans. 

Capital at risk
Capital at risk is the amount that ICCO Cooperation may 
lose due to country or project risks encountered. ICCO 
Cooperation receives the risk assessment of Oikocredit 
through electronic exchange of data between the databases 
of the two organizations. Risk assessment for all other 
guarantees is not only assessed based on repayment perfor-
mance, but also based on other factors related to produc-
tion, pricing, management and market. 

To assess country risk, ICCO Cooperation uses Moody’s. A 
few adjustments have been made in 2014 in the way ICCO 
Cooperation assesses risk. Experience showed that country 
risk for non-reference countries could be lowered from 30% 
to 20%. In determining project risk, the institutional approach 
is introduced: if one loan is overdue, all loans with that part-
ner are considered overdue. A consistency check is done on 
whether all loans with one partner are assessed the same way. 

Table 4.4: Type of activity (in €)

MICRO- 
FINANCE

%
AGRI SERVICES & 

PROCESSING
%

FAIR 
TRADE

%
MANUFACTURING 

& OTHER
% TOTAL

Oikocredit 7,922,516 38,6 7,286,589 35,5 4,278,328 20,8 1,063,339 5,2 20,550,772

Western bank 0 0,0 415,925 62,5 250,000 37,5 0 0,0 66, 925

Local bank 3,326,123 100,0 0 0,0 0 0,0 0 0,0 3,326,123

TOTAL 11,248,639 45,8 7,702,514 31,4 4,528,328 18,5 1,063,339 4,3 24,542,820

Table 4.2: Loans outstanding (in €)

2012 2013 2014 DIFFERENCE %

Oikocredit 24,828,904 22,341,789 20,550,772 -8,0% 83,7%

Western banks 4,636,965 2,942,277 665,925 -77,4% 2,7%

Local banks 4,355,169 3,005,185 3,326,123 10,7% 13,6%

TOTAL 33,821,038 28,289,252 24,542,820 -13,2% 100%

Table 4.3: Liability of ICCO Cooperation (in €)

2012 2013 2014 DIFFERENCE %

Oikocredit 8,661,799 7,709,812 6,755,564 -12,4% 80,1%

Western banks 1,917,815 1,233,556 444,981 -63,9% 5,3%

Local banks 1,776,750 1,167,392 1,232,071 5,5% 14,6%

TOTAL 12,356,364 10,110,760 8,432,617 -16,6% 100%
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Oikocredit loans are not only assessed based on payment 
status but also on contractual status. Files under foreclosure 
are fully provisioned. For guarantees to western and local 
banks 2 new elements for assessment have been intro-
duced; a future outlook and an assessment in case of a back-
guarantee (when applicable). Thus risk assessment by ICCO 
Cooperation has become more systematic, elaborate and 
explicit. The effects of the changes are multiple; some go up, 
other go down. The outcomes are presented in table 4.5.

Table 4.5: Capital at risk (in €)

2012 2013 2014 DIFF. DISTR.

Oikocredit 2,051,451 2,025,264 2,375,007 17,3% 76,4%

Western Banks 615,262 229,781 194,981 -15,1% 6,3%

Local Banks 580,969 350,218 537,950 53,6% 17,3%

TOTAL 3,247,682 2,605,263 3,107,938 19,3% 100,0%

By the end of 2014 the Capital at risk for guarantees has 
increased significantly with around 20% to EUR 3,107,938 
despite the decrease in portfolio size. The risk of losing 
the money increased from 25.77% to 36.85%. As a result 
of changes in assessing country risk, this provision was 
lowered with EUR 322,516 mainly for countries where ICCO 
Cooperation is providing guarantees to western and local 
Banks, Ethiopia in particular. The provision for project risk 
increased with EUR 825,191. Slightly more than half (EUR 
416,509) is related to the Oikocredit portfolio and mainly 
due to fully provisioning of files under foreclosure. Some EUR 
408,682 is related to guarantees issued to western and local 
banks. Three quarter of this amount is related to one partner 
in Madagascar which activities have been suspended due to 
fraud. A provisionary administrator is looking into the possi-
bilities of a restart. Because the outcome was still unclear as 
per year end, ICCO Cooperation needed to take an additional 
provision of this file only of EUR 314,681.

Loans and participations portfolio ICCO 
Foundation

Loans

As per year end the loan portfolio contained 13 (was 12 in 
2013) active loans with a total amount outstanding of EUR 
4,079,730 (was in 2013 EUR 5,992,681). The difference in 
the outstanding balance is due to shifts in the portfolio and 
write offs. The portfolio includes 2 loans to F&S Holding B.V. 
As per 2014 the existing loan portfolio is in transition and 
new investments are primarily made through the C4D Fund. 

In 2014 7 new ICCO Cooperation loans (extensions) were 
approved for the following companies and organizations: 
People 4 Earth (Agriplace), Stichting Landelijke Vereniging 

Cadeaubonnen, Graine, Foundation New World Campus, 
Sarakaffee, Lendahand and Discovered. The latter 2 loans 
were granted through Impulsis. 

In 2014 a total amount of EUR 960,267 was disbursed. Five 
loans for WWR, VBA, SCNIC and FairClimateFund B.V. had to 
be written off due to non-performance of the companies or 
cession of the debts. Of the remaining portfolio an estimated 
EUR 1,852,734 (EUR 2,362,200 in 2013) is at risk, bringing 
the average risk of default to almost 45% (was 39% in 2013). 
These loans have been written partly and can be considered 
as startup investments for establishing F&S Holding B.V.

The 2014 loan portfolio includes an intra-company loan 
from ICCO Foundation to F&S Holding, with an outstanding 
balance of EUR 1,438,187. In the ICCO Cooperation annual 
accounts for 2013 we reported two intra-company loans to 
F&S Holding for EUR 3,231,481. These loans have been writ-
ten partly and can be considered as startup investments for 
establishing F&S Holding B.V.

F&S Holding B.V. manages a loan to NOVA (South Africa) for 
the amount of EUR 490,000. NOVA is the leading partner of 
ICCO Cooperation in the ‘Functional Household Program’, an 
initiative of the University of Pretoria and collaborates with 
ICCO Cooperation in establishing a fair climate network in 
South Africa.

Participations

At year’s end 2014 the portfolio of ICCO Cooperation 
comprised 8 equity investments (10 in 2013); in 4 microfi-
nance institutions (Banco Fie, Caja Rural los Andes, Ecofuturo 
and OISL) plus some participations in organic produc-
tion and fair trade commerce: Gebana (Brasil), Savanna 
Farmers Marketing Company (Ghana), Retail Service Unit 
B.V. and Fairtrade Product Facilities B.V. (the Netherlands). 
The total value of these participations is EUR 1,602,343 
(2013: 1,189,600). In 2014, the shares in the Spang Campus 
(Suriname) and Kuyichi (the Netherlands) were transferred 
for free to the main shareholder of the respective companies 
because the annual costs of monitoring these participations 
were higher than real value of shares. 

In 2014 a total amount of EUR 68,931 was received as 
in dividend income on shares of our investments in two 
microfinance banks in Bolivia: Banco Fie and Ecofuturo. The 
obtained additional value because of currency fluctuations 
of the total portfolio amounted to EUR 42,046. An estimated 
amount of EUR 164,102 (EUR 495,227 in 2013) of the capi-
tal is at risk in the portfolio. Similar to the loan portfolio, 
this reflects the risk profile of the equity portfolio. 
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F&S Holding B.V. supports and facilitates the investment 
activities of ICCO Cooperation in Brazil and Ethiopia. In 2014 
no additional investments were made. Currently F&S Holding 
B.V. is involved managing two contracts: Fruta SA (a fruit 
processing factory in Carolina, Brasil) and Africa Juice (a fruit 
production and fruit juice processing plant in Ethiopia).

4.10  FAIR & SUSTAINABLE ADVISORY 
SERVICES B.V.

When Fair & Sustainable Advisory Services B.V. (FSAS) was 
established in 2010 the objective was to build a consultancy 
company that would be able to offer high quality services 
to ICCO Cooperation, but also to other clients. FSAS started 
almost entirely on ICCO Cooperation assignments. Now, 
almost 5 years later, only 32% of the turnover is generated 
through direct assignments 
from ICCO Cooperation. FSAS 
is on track in terms of finan-
cial sustainability, focus, prod-
ucts and services and quality.

Financial performance 
FSAS had a good year in 2014 and made a gross profit of EUR 
42,305 which was EUR 24,935 higher than the budgeted EUR 
17,370. The 2014 result will be added to the general reserve. 
Given the fact that FSAS tries to remain competitive when it 
comes to fee levels this is considered a good result.

New assignments
In 2014 FSAS strategically opted to focus acquisition on 
clients that are less dependent on Dutch government 
subsidy, which will drastically decline after 2015. This 
strategy already proved successful: new assignments were 
contracted with RVO, VSO, GIZ, SNV, Cordaid, SCIAF, The 
Hunger Project, SNC Lavalin, Rutgers WPF, HIVOS, and IDH. 
FSAS was also able to retain good relations with already 
existing clients like ICCO, AgriProFocus, SNV and Simavi. 

FSAS accepted an assignment from ICCO Cooperation 
to coordinate the finalization of the MFS II program. 7 
ICCO staff was taken over to implement the work in the 
FSAS program unit. This assignment will be finished by 
March 2016. From 1st January 2015 the ICCO Terrafina 
Microfinance program will also be hosted and managed by 
FSAS, also on request of ICCO Cooperation.

Product development
In terms of product development a lot of emphasis was put 
on the development of services on business & human rights 
and on ‘Making Markets Work for the Poor’ (M4P). For both 

products market scans were carried out and acquisition was 
done with a number of clients. The M4P approach was intro-
duced into a major value chain project in Mali on onions and 
fish, financed by the Dutch Embassy and implemented by 
SNC Lavalin and ICCO Cooperation. FSAS also won a tender 
from VSO, to introduce the M4P approach and a M4P moni-
toring system in their programs. This is a three year assign-
ment. business & human rights services were sold to ICCO 
Cooperation.

Particularly successful in 2014 was the publication of a 
toolbox on gender and youth inclusion in the coffee sector. 
The preparation of this book ‘Sustainable Coffee as a 
Family Business’ was an assignment from IDH, HIVOS and 
AgriProFocus. It’s a result of the expertise that was developed 
within FSAS on gender in value chains over the last few years. 

In addition to the economic services, FSAS also offers 
interim management, financial and administrative manage-
ment and portfolio management through a number of its 
consultants. In 2014 two interim country director assign-
ments were carried out for SNV in South Sudan and Niger 
for almost the entire year. Another consultant worked two 
long assignments for Cordaid as interim finance and admin-
istrative management in South Sudan and Afghanistan.

Clients
ICCO Cooperation continues to be the most important and 
most strategic client. FSAS collaborated on a number of 
fundraising initiatives, strategic advice, value chain devel-
opment, business incubation and on internal organization 
support. Besides the Global Office of ICCO Cooperation, 
collaboration was especially strong with Regional Offices in 
Africa and Latin America.

AgriProFocus is another major client with a strategic charac-
ter. Together we develop new approaches on gender in value 
chains and other products. With CREM we managed to win 
a tender with the Netherlands Enterprise Agency (RVO) to 
assess the social and environmental impact of ORIO propos-
als. SNV and Cordaid were also important clients for interim 
management positions in 2014.

The full list of clients in 2014: ICCO Cooperation, 
AgriProfocus, Foundation Max Havelaar, Albert Heijn, 
Terrafina Microfinance, FairClimateFund. KNCV, IDH, Liliane 
Fonds, Netherlands Ministry of Foreign Affairs, Waste, 
SOMO, Broederlijk Delen, Red Cross Climate Centre, Helvetas, 
Landelijke Vereniging van Wereldwinkels, Aidenvironment, 
CREM, SNV, Aqua4All, GIZ, GAIN, ICS, War Child, Hivos, FAQ, 
International Trade Centre and Simavi
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Fair & Sustainable Ethiopia
Fair & Sustainable Ethiopia provides consultancy and 
training to agribusinesses, projects and NGOs that aim to 
enhance the competitiveness of agricultural value chains in 
a fair and sustainable way in Ethiopia. 

Financial performance 

Table 4.6 shows the financial results over 2014 as compared 
to previous years.

Table 4.6: Results Fair & Sustainable Ethiopia  

2010 - 2014 (in €)

 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

Turnover 44,955 64,385 89,320 175,306 275,000 

net profit 3,518 322 14,308 26,602 67,980 

% profit 8% 1% 16% 15% 25%

The turnover has increased with nearly 60% while the profit 
more than doubled. A profit of € 67,980 after tax means a 
25% return on the expenditures. As in previous years ICCO 
Cooperation and AgriProFocus are the most important clients 
being responsible for approximately 50% of the turnover. 

New and other clients 

In 2014 the client base widened with prestigious clients 
like Aqua for All, Heineken, GIZ and the World Bank. Other 
clients were ICCO Cooperation, AgriProFocus, FSRE, WASTE, 
GIZ, HoAREC, KIT and Hundee. 

Fair & Sustainable West Africa
F&S West Africa was officially registered as the third Dutch 
company in Mali in on 1st June 2013. In 2014 major client 
for F&S West Africa was ICCO Cooperation. A number of 
assignments were implemented for the Regional Office 
in West Africa of which the strategic reorientation of the 
fair economic development program was the most impor-
tant. This assignment was carried out jointly with FSAS. 
Other assignments were: advice on the shea value chain, 
coordination of agrihub activities and support to the 
Connect4Change program. 

Next to ICCO Cooperation, F&S West Africa worked for 
Spark, Nununa, Oikocredit and ICCO Terrafina Microfinance. 
The client base is still quite small and makes F&S West 
Africa vulnerable. However there are good prospects to 
continue with existing clients like ICCO Cooperation, but 
also with new ones.
 
Financial performance

F&S West Africa expects to have a loss of approximately EUR 
20,000, which is mainly due to the absence of a manager 

consultant during a six month period when hardly any 
income was acquired. Final figures will come with the audit.

www.fairandsustainable.nl

4.11 FAIRCLIMATEFUND B.V. 
2014 was for FairClimateFund B.V. (FCF) 
a year of consolidation, preparation and 
creation of new opportunities to sustain. 
The business environment for FCF and 
the carbon credits sales was challenging, despite increased 
political commitments of the United States, China and the 
European Commission to combat climate change. The over-
all expectation is that more strict regulations on CO2 emis-
sions will be implemented in December 2015.

FCF is established by ICCO Cooperation in 2009 with 
the mission to provide access for poor households to 
the commercial carbon credit markets. The households 
produce carbon credits from FCF projects that reduce their 
CO2-emission and get this reduction certified. The fami-
lies repay the FCF’s pre-investment in sustainable energy 
through the delivery of carbon credits. The social benefits 
for the households are less indoor house pollution, less time 
for fuel wood collection and, after repayment, direct income 

Climate neutral coffee
One of the main leads in the fair climate program 

is the development of climate neutral coffee in 

Ethiopia (see page 29). FCF invested time to develop 

a new Emission Reduction Purchase support-

ing the Fairtrade Carbon Partnership with ICCO 

Cooperation, Foundation Max Havelaar and OCFCU 

in Ethiopia. FCF signed contracts with coffee roaster 

company Peeze and with Jumbo for the production 

of climate neutral coffee. After ERP signing, 40,000 

cook stoves will be implemented. 

 GOOD PRACTICE
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generation from the sales of carbon credits. 

The higher risk profile has been part of the FCF business 
model because of the aim to enable poor households to access 
the carbon credit markets. FCF sells the credits to recover 
invested capital and operational cost from the sales margin.

Financial performance 
The overall result for FCF in 2014 was EUR 60,159 positive 
before revaluation of the credits. The result for 2014 after 
devaluation and remission of loans reduced this profit to 
EUR 1,106. FCF’s turnover decreased from EUR 435,000 to 
EUR 395,000. The assignment to implement the fair climate 
program for ICCO Cooperation contributed considerably 
to the overall turnover. This assignment results in more 
synergy between the climate activities in the Regional 
Offices and the development of new business models and 
funding opportunities for post 2015. 

The lower sales volumes will have implications on the busi-
ness model of FCF. Aiming at financial sustainability, this 
business model needs to be evaluated against its objectives 
to reach households at the Base of the Pyramid and applica-
tion of fair trade principle that the producer is the owner of 
the credit.

Credit issuance and projects
The issuances of the carbon credits from the projects was 
23,197 tons, which was slightly lower than 2013. The total 
volume of stock decreased from 43,148 tons to 40,708 
tons in 2014. Reason for lower deliveries in 2014 from the 
Indian organization ADATS is the full check of the database 
that took place early 2014. All biogas units were screened 
on the quality and functionality and the monitoring of days 
the stoves were used. This activity was done in order to 
improve the productivity of the biogas units in the years to 
come. Next delivery will take place early 2015. NOVA (South 
Africa) delivered 7,646 tons of credits, lower than planned 
due to more efficient, but more time consuming, monitor-
ing for Gold Standard. Janara Samuha Mutual Benefit Trust 
(JSMBT) from India accomplished the distribution of 33,000 
improved cook stoves in Rajur district: two per family. The 
first delivery of credits took place after successful monitor-
ing early 2015, total 15,155 tons. 

Funding
The Schokland subsidy from the Netherlands Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs was formally approved for a total amount of 
EUR 3.3 million and fully invested in the projects and in a 
loan provided to NOVA for EUR 490,000. The total invested 
amount in the three partners ADATS, NOVA and JSMBT 

amounted EUR 4.3 million in 2014. The loan provided by 
ING Bank to match the Schokland subsidy is 100% repaid 
by ICCO Cooperation. FCF will invest in fundraising activi-
ties for post 2015. For Ethiopia a first MoU was signed with 
Althelia Fund to prepare an investment in the coffee forest 
conservation REDD+ project in Oromia. 

Marketing and sales 
Clients in 2014 were e.g. Eco Consult - Groen, Milieu & 
Management B.V., Mijn Domein, Climate Focus, Triade 
Party Rent, IDH, Lievense, Rederij Doeksen, Aprodev, New 
Forsight, Scope Insight, IVM, Appèl, Groenbalans, Facta 
BV, Koffiebranderij Peeze, Klimaatplein, EWW Consultancy 
and more. FCF invested in sales capacity in 2014 started 
to generate leads e.g. Wageningen University, Ricoh, 
Copernicus Institute, Intersnack Procurement, Bavaria, 
Accenture and UMC Utrecht. The results of these sales activ-
ities will take some time and impact in 2015 sales. 

Being a small player in the markets, FCF has invested in 
cooperation with larger players and networks in the market: 
• The COOX4Climate sales platform. Targeted sales 

10-15,000 tons/year. 
• The Foundation Max Havelaar coffee tool for the sales 

of fair trade credits from cook stoves in Ethiopia from 
coffee farmers. Targeted sales 15-25,000 ton/year.

• A Dutch “Clean Cooking Group” supporting the targets 
set by the Global Alliance of Clean Cook Stoves, to imple-
ment 100 million clean cook stoves in 2020.

• The “MobilizingMore” initiative to strengthen the private 
sector involvement in the climate agenda of DGIS. 

Cooperation was intensified with ACT Europe members Brot 
für Die Welt and Church of Sweden, while cooperation with 
WindUnie trading was minimalized. The cooperation with 
other platforms for sales and communications resulted in 
savings on expenses on marketing and sales activities (80%).

Fair climate program 
In 2014, the fair climate program of ICCO Cooperation was 
integrated with the FCF of the F&S Holding B.V., in order 
to reach more synergy between project development and 
sales. Main focus is on the development of climate neutral 
value chains, like coffee in Ethiopia, shea nut in Mali and 
tea in India. In 2014 the main activities for fair climate was 
to take over all ongoing activities and projects, investigate 
the fair climate project portfolio and organizing a side event 
at the Lima Climate Change Conference in December 2014 
(UNFCCC COP 20).

www.fairclimatefund.nl
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05 FUTURE PLANS
At the end of 2015 the multi-annual co-financing program with the Dutch government, called MFS II, 
will end. ICCO Cooperation is preparing the evaluation that has to be submitted before 1st July 2016. 
Since 2012 we have been anticipating of this new oncoming reality. 

Strategy 2020
All necessary organizational and programmatic measures to 
be taken in 2015 will be based on our Strategy 2020 (2013) 
policy paper which gives us guidelines for creating a renewed, 
focused and flexible cooperative. In 2015 we will steer the 
organization further towards the intersection between the 
twin core principles of our Strategy 2020: justice and dignity 
for all and securing sustainable livelihoods. 

We will continue to mobilize and to diversify back donor 
funds worldwide and in the countries we operate. Our inter-
national presence in countries will be critically assessed 
against the financial sustainability connected to back donor 
programs. We will adjust our presence where necessary. We 
seek cooperation not only with back donors, but also with 
the private sector. In the cooperative the relations between 
the members will be intensified; in the Netherlands, but also 
in the countries we work. Also we put extra energy in work-
ing together with like-minded faith-based European NGOs 
that are member of ACT Alliance, our international ecumen-
ical network for emergencies, development and advocacy. 

Valuable assets for future
We have a long and respected track record in multi-stake-
holder programs by contributing different roles from broker, 
implementer to lobbyist, but also by combining financial 
instruments and paid services from the Foundation and the 
Holding. Both entities seek in 2015 and beyond more coher-
ence within the cooperative in order to blend and utilize the 
best qualities.

Recent years we helped to make partner organizations strong 
and supported them to diversify their funding. And also in 
2015 we pay full attention to prepare partner organizations 
for the post 2015 period. The results are various, geograph-
ically, but also when we compare our programs. Partner 
organizations need to develop more strategic and innovative 
approaches and ICCO Cooperation has to take into consider-
ation that a future strategy focuses on the more promising 
countries and programs to generate donor grant funds. 

Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V. 
The subsidiaries of the Holding are positioned to expand 

their portfolios and extend their services and products 
to new clients. From the 1st Jan 2016 they will operate 
financially independent of the Foundation ICCO. From the 
programmatic perspective however collaboration between 
the Foundation and the Holding under the umbrella of ICCO 
Cooperation will grow.

Finances 2015
The budget of ICCO Cooperation in 2015 is based on the 
principles of the business plan of the ICCO Alliance 2011-
2015, as well as on the strategies and policies actual in 
2014. Approximately 50% of the income consists of MFS 
II grants. ICCO Cooperation has significantly scaled up its 
fundraising staff and efforts, including opening up of a new 
office in the USA. The objective is to achieve greater diversi-
fication of funds. In order to fulfill our Strategy 2020 ambi-
tion, we aim to obtain more than EUR 39 million from insti-
tutional donors in 2015. This is a growth of 100% compared 
to 2014 and a great challenge for the organization.

Table 5.1: Budget 2015 and 2014 (in €)

INCOME 2015 2014

Income from fundraising activities 500,000 500,000

Income from campaigns 8,642,000 7,850,000

Government grants 89,261,285 80,424,472

Income  from investments 150,000 177,936

Other income 1,000,000 1,274,828

TOTAL INCOME 99,553,285 90,227,236

EXPENSES 2015 2014

Spent on objectives 95,529,620 84,148,530

Fundraising costs 2,206,556 1,804,545

Management and administration 1,817,109 4,060,226

TOTAL EXPENSES 99,553,285 90,049,300

RESULT 0 177,936

OPERATIONAL COSTS 2015 2014

Publicity and communication costs 622,967 691,858

Staff costs 8,852,633 8,216,573

Direct costs 376,851 843,863

Housing costs 585,618 902,937

Office and general costs 1,560,459 1,236,672

Depreciation tangible fixed assets 223,433 292,457

TOTAL 12,221,960 12,184,361
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Buen Apetito Bolivia 
PHOTO DOCUMENTARY

Meet Rosemery Larico (23). She lives with her family in the Bolivian city El Alto. 
Because it is hard to earn a living in agriculture, many people move to the city. 

But in the city, unemployment is high. 

ICCO’s project Buen 
Apetito, locally known as 
Manq’a, offers Rosemery 
a chance at finding a job to 
improve her future. Buen 
Apetito trains urban youth 
to become chefs who cook 
with locally produced 
ingredients.

After graduation, Rosemery is going to start a very small family restaurant near her house 
with her sister Noemi. She likes the classes and says it has most of all taught her much disci-

pline, as well as responsibility. But she has also learned about hygiene and nutrition.

Photos: Luis Fernandez
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These farmers see a rise in 
sales of milk and cheese. For 
them, Buen Apetito means 
their income increases, as 
the promotion of healthy, 
good quality organic food 
boosts the market demand 
for their local products.

Buen Apetito contributes 
to better food security and 
nutrition of the people in El 
Alto. For them healthy and 
affordable food becomes 
available. By connecting 
the producers, processors 
and consumers of food, the 
entire chain can benefit!

Buen Apetito Bolivia is financed by the 
National Postcode Lottery, the biggest 
charity lottery in the Netherlands who 
raises funds to contribute to a better and 
greener world. With their contribution, 
ICCO can set up at least 10 schools and 
train 3,000 youth to become chefs.
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PART II
GOVERNANCE AND 
ORGANIZATION
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6.1 GENERAL ASSEMBLY
Within the cooperative, the General Assembly shall enjoy all 
powers not granted by law or in the articles of association to 
the Executive Board or to the Supervisory Board.

The General Assembly meets at least twice a year and has 
the following tasks:
(i) appointment of the members of the Supervisory 

Board;
(ii) approving the annual accounts;
(iii) deciding on remuneration of the members of the 

Supervisory Board;
(iv) approving the multi annual strategic plan;
(v) approving of new members of the cooperative;
(vi) advising on annual plan and the budget of the next 

financial year;
(vii) advising on vacancies in the Executive Board;
(viii) discharging the Executive Board members and the 

Supervisory Board members;
(ix) discussing proposals from the Executive Board or the 

members, announced in the letter of convocation of 
the Assembly.

6.2 EXECUTIVE BOARD
The Executive Board consists of two directors, a chairman 
and a member. The Executive Board oversees the Global 
Office (Utrecht) and the six Regional Offices. It manages 
ICCO Cooperation, with due observance of the interests of 
other interested parties. In that respect the board members 
shall be responsible for determining and realizing the objec-
tives and continuity of ICCO Cooperation and for compliance 
with the legislation and regulations that apply. In the fulfil-
ment of its task the board shall make effective use of the 
advisory function of the Supervisory Board.

The board shall focus, inter alia, on the following areas:

(i) the realization of the objective of the foundation;
(ii) the spending of the resources in an efficient and effec-

tive manner;
(iii) fundraising methods that are efficient, effective and 

appropriate;
(iv) treating volunteers with due care; and
(v) a professional and adequate functioning of the 

organization.

6.3  THE TASK DIVISION WITHIN THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD

Chair of the Executive Board: acts as chair, is figurehead, is 
responsible for all external, corporate communication and 
is first responsible for all the acting of ICCO Cooperation. 
Besides, the chair has his own portfolio as agreed between 
the members of the Executive Board.

Member of the Executive Board: given his competence and 
mandate, is responsible for the complete internal manage-
ment in the Global Office and the Regional Offices. In case of 
absence of the chair, replacing the chair.

Members of the Executive Board are appointed by the 
Supervisory Board.

6.4 SUPERVISORY BOARD
The Supervisory Board of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. consists of 
five people. The members of the Supervisory Board are 
originating from the constituency and the network of ICCO 
Cooperation. The composition of the Supervisory Board 
shall be such that there is a balance in expertise and origin. 
The Supervisory Board meets at least four times per year. 
Statutory rules to prevent conflicts of interest apply to both 
the Executive Board and the Supervisory Board. Annually, the 
general lines of the executed policy of the Executive Board are 

06 GOVERNANCE STRUCTURE
Coöperatie ICCO U.A. has three members: stichting Edukans, vereniging coPrisma and Kerk in Actie (part 
of the Service Organization of the Protestant Church in the Netherlands). The statutes provide 
a model with the functioning of an Executive Board, which is responsible for the realizing of the 
(strategic) objectives, a Supervisory Board monitoring the functioning of the Executive Board (the 
executed policy and the substantive and financial results) and the General Assembly. 
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discussed in a joint meeting with the Supervisory Board.

The Supervisory Board has the following tasks: 
(i) To pro-actively and retro-actively supervise the policy 

of the Executive Board and the general run of affairs 
within the cooperative and the enterprise linked to it.

(ii)  To support the Executive Board with advice upon 
request or otherwise, inclusive of an annual evaluation 
of individual board members and the board as a whole.

(iii)  To appoint, suspend and dismiss members of the 
Executive Board.

In fulfilling their task, the Supervisory Board members 
shall be guided by the interests of ICCO Cooperation. Each 
Supervisory Board member must be able to operate inde-
pendently and critically towards the other Supervisory 
Board members, the board and any partial interest 
whatsoever.

An Audit and a Remuneration Committee support the 
Supervisory Board. Members of the Supervisory Board are 
appointed by the General Assembly.

Drs. M. Verweij – Chairman

Ancillary positions:

• Chairman of the International Christian Medical 
and Dental Association Trust (ICMDA) in the United 
Kingdom

• Chairman of the Supervisory Board of Medrie B.V. 
Zwolle, organization FOR primary health care

• Chairman of the Foundation Ministerium Medici 
Missionare, a small fund for medical development work 

• Vice-chair of the Supervisory Board of ‘LuciVer’ a nurs-
ing home for elderly care in Wychen

• Vice-chair of the Durlstone Zimbabwe Foundation
• Treasurer of the ACT Alliance Advocacy to the European 

Union
• Member of the Round Table Worldconnectors

W.D. Hart RA – Member 

Ancillary positions:

• Member of the General Board of the Albert Heijn 
Foundation.

• Member of the Board of NPM
• Member of the Board of AgriProFocus
• Member of the Board of Terrafina Microfinance
• Treasurer ACT Alliance
• Member of the Board of Foundation GBYH
• Member of the Supervisory Board of B&C International 

B.V.
• Member of the Board of the Foundation Holland 

Moldova
• Member of the Advisory Board of Schagen

6.6 COMPOSITION SUPERVISORY BOARD

Ir. J.F. de Leeuw – Chair and chair Remuneration 
Committee
(until 2017, possible renomination)
Chairman CTGB (College Toelating gewasbeschermingsmid-
delen en Biociden).
ABDTOPConsultant (Algemene Bestuursdienst)

Ancillary positions: 

• Member of the Board of the Abraham Kuyperfonds
• Chair Supervisory Board Qua Wonen (Krimpenerwaard)
• Member Wageningen Ambassadors
• Chairman Foundation IZZ

Mr. M.T.H. de Gaay Fortman – Member and 
member Remuneration Committee 
(until 2016, possible renomination)
Partner of Houthoff Buruma attorneys at law.

Ancillary positions: 

• Member of the Board of GVB
• Member of the Board of VGZ
• Regional Chairman VNO-NCW Metropool Amsterdam
• Member of the Board of MVO Nederland
• Member of the Board of Paleis Het Loo
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Drs. W. Oosterom – Member and member Audit Committee 
(until 2016, possible renomination)
Consultant Oosterom Advies B.V.

Ancillary positions:

• Member Supervisory Board and Audit Committee Reinier Haga Groep
• Member Supervisory Board Instituut Verantwoord Medicijngebruik
• Member Supervisory Board Stichting Rivierduinen.
• Member Audit Commissie Federatie Medisch Specialisten
• Treasurer Protestantse Gemeente Amersfoort 
• Treasurer Zeekadetkorps Nederland 
• 

Prof. dr. G. van Dijk – Member and chair Audit Committee
(until 2016, possible renomination)
Professor (Cooperative) Financial services in developing countries, Nyenrode 
Business University.
Professor Social Venturing Economics TIAS, Tilburg University.
Visiting professor Agribusiness Management, International Center for Advanced 
Mediterranean Agronomic Studies (Chania, Greece).

Ancillary positions:

• Member Advisory Board BergToys B.V.
• Member Governing Board Metgezel Beheer B.V.
• Member Advisory Board Schuiteman Accountants
• Chair Member Council PGGM
• Member Board Authority on Veterinary Medicin
• Chair Foundation Rabobank Certificates
• Chair KIC! Kennis en Innovatie Cooperatieve Creatieve Industrie U.A. 
• 

Mrs. R. Powell Mandjes - Member
(until 2017, possible renomination)
Principal, Powell Mandjes Associates.

Ancillary positions:

• Member of the Board of Trustees of Williams College
• Member of the Corporation of the Woods Hole Oceanographic Institution
• Member of the Board of Overseers of the Conservation Law Foundation
• Member of the Board of Overseers of the Museum of Fine Arts, Boston
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07 ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
This declaration elaborates principles of good governance for charitable organizations with regard 
to the separation of managing, executing and monitoring (as formulated in the Code Wijffels) in 
three parts:

1  SEPARATION OF MONITORING, 
MANAGEMENT AND EXECUTION OF 
THE ICCO ORGANIZATION 

Coöperatie ICCO U.A. 
From 14 November 2012, the former ICCO Foundation 
–which has her 50 years anniversary this year-, was 
converted into Coöperatie ICCO U.A. With this conversion, 
a new governance model has been introduced with the so 
called ‘structure cooperative’, with three members Edukans, 
coPrisma and Kerk in Actie.

The statutes provide a model with the functioning of an 
Executive Board, which is responsible for the realizing of the 
(strategic) objectives, a Supervisory Board monitoring the 
functioning of the Executive Board (the executed policy and 
the substantive and financial results) and the General Assem-
bly. The General Assembly of members meets twice a year.

An Audit and a Remuneration Committee support the 
Supervisory Board. Members of the Supervisory Board 
are appointed by the General Assembly. See for further 
information the Report of the Executive Board (page 4), the 
Report of the Supervisory Board (page 5) and Governance 
Structure (page 48).

Advisory bodies
Advisory bodies support the Executive Board in the devel-
opment of our strategy. They have an important position 
but are not part of the formal governance structure. The 
Executive Board is advised by seven Regional Councils in 
three continents with respect to the strategic choices of 
the organization and the preparation and evaluation of 
the regional annual plans. These Regional Councils are 
composed of people from the region who are independent 
and have expertise in one or more areas of the organization. 
Furthermore the Executive Board is advised by the direc-
tors of the members of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. On the level of 
international advice the Executive Board seeks advice from 
experts in our international network. Next to that ICCO 
Cooperation organizes bi-annual “Talks that Matter” with 
experts from our international network.

ICCO Foundation 
Coöperatie ICCO U.A has placed its nonprofit, often grant 
based work in ICCO Foundation (Stichting Interkerkelijke 
Organisatie voor Ontwikkelingssamenwerking, ICCO) which 
functions under the governance structure of the coopera-
tive. Its commercial – for profit - activities, such as ICCO’s 
FairClimateFund B.V., Fair & Sustainable Advisory Services 
B.V. and ICCO Investments B.V. are channelled through sepa-
rate legal entities (in limited companies). All these entities 
fall under the umbrella of Coöperatie ICCO U.A (named: ICCO 
Cooperation). See the legal structure chart (page 90).

The statutes of the new ICCO Foundation have an identical 
mission and objective as the statutes of Coöperatie ICCO 
U.A. It is also important that in the statutes a personal 
union is arranged between the Executive Board of the 
cooperative and the Executive Board of ICCO Foundation. 
The Supervisory Board of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. oversees 
the Executive Board and approves the annual report of the 
ICCO Foundation. The new ICCO Foundation is - in other 
words - completely under the control and responsibility of 
Coöperatie ICCO U.A.

2 OPTIMAL SPENDING OF FUNDS
ICCO Foundation is not only the implementing partner of 
Coöperatie ICCO U.A., but also the leading partner of the 
ICCO Alliance MFS II. In that context a strategic policy 
and business plan is developed for the years 2011-2015. 
Accordingly, annual plans are deducted from this overall 
strategic plan which guides the various levels within the 
organization, both in the Global Office in Utrecht and in the 
various Regional Offices.

ICCO Cooperation has several instruments to determine the 
effectiveness of the organization:
• Management Information. 
• System risk analysis and internal audits.
• ISO 9001:2008 certification.
• Annual financial audit.
• In connection with the approval of the CBF seal for 

beneficiary obtaining moneys from a gaming license 
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holder per 1 January 2012, external supervision is also 
exercised by the CBF (in cooperation with ISO).

• Mid-term review of the Business Plan.
• The monitoring protocol.

3  OPTIMAL RELATIONS WITH 
STAKEHOLDERS

ICCO Cooperation strives for optimal relations with 
stakeholders, focusing on disclosure and the intake and 
processing of requests, questions and complaints. The 
stakeholders of ICCO Cooperation are the donors, the alli-
ance partners, the partner organizations, entrepreneurs 
and companies, the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs, the 
Dutch public (taxpayer) and the ultimate beneficiaries of 
our programs.

The stakeholders are provided with information in various 
ways. Public information is provided via the website www.
icco.nl and via the website www.icco-cooperation.org. These 
websites provide all sorts of information, such as project 
results and news items. The Regional Offices all have their 
own website which is linked to the international website 
of ICCO Cooperation. Six times a year ICCO Cooperation 
sends e-zines in Dutch and English to her stakeholders. 
Besides this ICCO Cooperation report an annual progress 
report on behalf of the ICCO Alliance is produced to give 
account to the Dutch government of the MFS II program. 
Both reports are sent to the Dutch Ministry of Foreign 
Affairs, the European Union, alliance partners and its affili-
ates. The annual reports are also sent to the constituency of 
ICCO Cooperation (e-zine readers, entrepreneurs and other 
stakeholders). Additionally, donors receive (including minis-
tries and the European Union) reports of the programs and 
projects to which they contribute. Entrepreneurs receive 
reports of projects in which they participate.

On a daily basis ICCO Cooperation communicates through 
social media all kinds of topics, usually linked to the work 
of ICCO Cooperation and world news. Our aim is to (re)
produce information that is accurate, complete, accessible 
and transparent for all types of media. This includes the use 
of photography and other images like short films.

By the end of the year around 60% publicly available in 
this standardized IATI format. A visualization tool was also 
developed to make the data provided more accessible and 
easier to understand.

Over the past years, ICCO Cooperation has piloted client 
satisfaction instruments as a means to increase downward 
accountability among development partners and empower 
clients (target groups/beneficiaries) to claim their rights. 
More information is available via the specially developed 
website: www.clientsatisfactioninstruments.org.

ICCO Cooperation communicates internally mostly in 
English. General information about projects, activi-
ties and campaigns is also provided in Dutch (to Dutch 
constituency).

ICCO Cooperation is open to ideas, comments, requests and 
complaints from stakeholders concerning communication. 
They can contact ICCO through various ways. For example 
through the staff and the Executive Board, and through 
the email address info@icco-cooperation.org. We also 
provide for a response form on the website. Suggestions and 
requests are incorporated internally by our Service Desk 
and handled by the relevant employee for that topic.

ICCO Cooperation has a complaints and appeals system 
which is accessible via the websites www.icco.nl and  
www.icco-cooperation.org.
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08 ORGANIZATION
In 2014 we embarked on a journey towards a larger diversification of funds, and we prepared 
the organization by strengthening the Regional Offices and reorganizing our Global Office. 

8.1 ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE

Global Office
The organizational structure of our Global Office was 
changed in the way that a stronger division in staff services 
and line organization was accomplished. We strengthened 
the cohesion between the key staff units Policy and Strategy, 
Institutional Fundraising and Marketing Communications. 
The support units Quality and Audit Services, Information 
Technology, Human Resources, and Finance, Monitoring and 
Evaluation have become part of the Shared Service Center, a 
joint back-office department between ICCO Cooperation and 
the Services Organization of the Protestant Church.

Regional Offices
Since 2009 we are a decentralized organization with Regional 
Offices. The range of countries where we are present with 
a Regional Office or a Country Office and where we have a 
registration as NGO varies over the years. This is constant 
work in progress given the changing laws and regula-
tions, change of Regional Manager (and therefore Power 
of Attorney) and developing of the view on where we want 
to have an office or representation. See the legal structure 
for more information about where we had a registration 
as branch of Foundation ICCO and representation as of 31 
December 2014 (page 88, ‘Consolidated companies’). In 2014 
we became registered as ICCO Foundation in Myanmar, Peru 
and Paraguay. Depending on the local law and regulations in 
a few countries we’ve established a local legal entity because 
we cannot register there as branch of an international foun-
dation or a registration gives us not enough opportunities for 
all our operations. In 2014 we established a new not for profit 
company in India and a public foundation in Kyrgyzstan, 
named ‘Fair and Sustainable Development Solutions’.

8.2 HUMAN RESOURCES
The management development trajectory was continued in 
2014. The management team worked in this trajectory on 
personal leadership.

Due to the expected fall in income in 2015 we decided to 
reorganize in time to have our organization lined up for the 

post MFS II period. Because of the impact for staffing and 
individual employees, a social plan called ‘ICCO Restructuring 
Plan 2014-2016‘ was negotiated with the trade unions. After 
the first steps from the restructuring plan were implemented, 
more than 10 staff members unfortunately lost their jobs and 
the social plan was used to ensure adequate arrangements 
for the retrenched employees.

At the beginning of the year 109 employees had a position 
at the Global Office in Utrecht and at the end of the year 
this number was down to 95. The number of employees 
per 31st December 2014, highlighted in the table below, 
excludes interns, staff with 0-hour contracts, staff of Fair & 
Sustainable Holding B.V. (F&S Holding) and Dutch expats.

A growth of staff was realized in the F&S Holding from 17 to 
28. This growth is partly due to the fact that, because of the 
‘ICCO Restructuring Plan 2014-2016’, a few employees of 
the Policy & Development department were placed on func-
tions in the F&S Holding in order to work on the finalization 
of MFS II. The growth of staff is also due to the fact that the 
employees of ICCO Investments B.V. were ‘transferred’ from 
ICCO Cooperation to F&S Holding.

In the Regional Offices a growth of staff was realized. At the 
beginning of the year 229 employees were employed in the 
regions and at the end of the year this number mounted to 
256, a growth of nearly 12%.

8.3 QUALITY AND AUDIT
In addition to our existing ISO 9001:2008 certification 
on quality management systems, ICCO was also certified 
against the Partos 9001:2008 standard for member orga-
nizations in 2014. The certificate includes ICCO’s seven 
Regional Offices. In 2014 external ISO audits were held in 2 
Regional Offices as well as the Global Office.

During the year 19 internal audits were implemented. 
Internal audit subjects are selected via a multi-annual risk 
based audit plan. 5 of these audits were complete system 
audits of Regional Offices. During these audits all aspects 
of programs, operations and management were looked at. 
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The other 14 internal audits focused on a specific subject 
such as detailed file checks of MSFII projects and of proj-
ects funded by other donors; financial audits (in support of 
KPMG’s annual audit); ICCO Cooperation’s Guarantee Fund 
projects; the feedback letter process (progress assessment 
of projects) and ICCO Cooperation’s Employee Performance 
Management cycle.

As part of the strategic planning process for ICCO 
Cooperation’s Strategy 2020, a SWOT and risk analysis were 
made with the involvement of internal and external stake-
holders. This analysis was used to compile a risk top 10 with 
appropriate risk response activities. These were approved 
by ICCO Cooperation’s Supervisory Board and will be moni-
tored quarterly and updated annually.

8.4  PLANNING, MONITORING, EVALUATION 
AND LEARNING

As part of the management information system planning, 
monitoring, evaluation and learning (PMEL) activities help 
keep a close watch on budgets, progress and targets of 
programs. In 2014 focus was on the following areas:

Management information and innovation
In early 2014, a project team started to work on a new post-
2015 reporting system. The policy and architecture provide 
the basis for the development of a new ICT environment, 

also using innovative web-based info graphic tools.
A strategic partnership with AKVO led to a number of 
interesting of initiatives. First, the use of AKVO FLOW (data 
collection with mobile devices) was scaled up to 14 coun-
tries and is increasingly used in the FED program. Second, 
ICCO Cooperation played a key role in setting up a ‘Food 
and Nutrition Security Portal’ as part of the wiki section in 
AKVOpedia. Third, in late 2014 AKVO launched Caddisfly – a 
tool to test water quality using mobile devices, with ICCO 
Cooperation contributing through preparing for an on-the-
ground pilot, planned for 2015 in Eastern Africa.

Program and partner support
In 2014 the upgraded organization scan (O-scan) was 
launched. The revision included a number of new topics 
in order to better assess our partner organizations. These 
topics especially deal with downward accountability, (finan-
cial) transparency, participation and legitimacy. During the 
year a detailed report and specific plan was drafted to train 
partners in PMEL skills.

Evaluations
A strong boost was given to the program evaluations of the 
six MFS II programs (see Chapter 4.1 – 4.6). These eval-
uations represent a crucial learning instrument as they 
provide insights into the actual working of the theory of 
change. The second measurement for the MFS II evaluation, 
as coordinated by Partos, took also place in 2014. Reports 
were made for each partner organization, as input for the 
country studies scheduled for the first quarter of 2015.

Partner level evaluations are usually carried out once every 
three to five years, under the responsibility of the partner 
organizations themselves but with guidance from the proj-
ect officers. A total of 96 project evaluations were held in 
2014, which is a slightly higher number than in the preced-
ing years.

Learning and development
In 2014 our learning activities focused on theory of change 
development in relation to our Strategy 2020. Face-to-face 
meetings addressed among others future perspectives in 
organizational policy and practice in view of the post-MFS II 
agenda. In December representatives of the Regional Offices 
came to the Netherlands to be trained by our Dutch strategic 
partner SAI on how to implement the UN Guiding Principles 
and the role that civil society plays in this. The trainees will 
in turn train colleagues in the Regional Offices.

Transparency and downward accountability
In 2014 a big step was taken towards full transparency of 

Table 8.1: Employees per 31-12-2014

NR. OF EMPLOYEES FTE

GLOBAL OFFICE

Employees per 31-12-2013 109 99.57

New employees in 2014 14 12.34

Out of service in 2014 28 25.4

Employees per 31-12-2014 95 86.51

Average 2014 102 93.04

N.B. Data are excluding volunteers, 0-hour contractants, interns, F&S Holding, and Dutch expats.

FAIR & SUSTAINABLE HOLDING B.V.

Employees per 31-12-2013 17 15.45

New employees in 2014 13 9.39

Out of service in 2014 2 1.89

Employees per 31-12-2014 28 22.95

Average 2014 22.5 19.20

REGIONAL OFFICES

Employees per 31-12-2013 229

New employees in 2014 79

Out of service in 2014 52

Employees per 31-12-2014 256

Average 2014 242.5

N.B. Regional Managers and Dutch expats are included in the number of employees per the end of the year.



55

our activities by publishing project information according to 
the IATI standard. By the end of the year, around 60% of all 
ICCO Cooperation projects since 2012 were publicly avail-
able in this standardized format. A visualization tool was 
also developed to make the data provided more accessible 
and easier to understand.

Several initiatives were developed related to client satisfac-
tion Instruments. One of these is a documentary to capture 
results in Northern Uganda.

8.5 SAFETY AND SECURITY
ICCO Cooperation takes safety and security very seriously. 
In 2014 security services were extended to spin-off organi-
zations and members of the cooperative. ICCO Cooperation 
chairs the ACT Alliance Safety & Security Community 
of Practice and is active member of the Dutch Security 
Network and the European Interagency Security Forum.

In total, 134 national and international staff of ICCO 
Cooperation were trained in basic safety and Security, 
including dealing with aggression. 30 staff members of 
ACT organizations and 78 staff members of non-ACT staff 
members were also trained. By providing security training 
in the Netherlands and abroad a great sum of funds is saved 
on external training providers.

Overall, 19 incidents were reported. Less than other years, 
which is explained by the fact that minor incidents are 

reported and handled locally. Most types of reported inci-
dents related to political turmoil, robberies and medical. 
The majority took place in Central and Eastern Africa. The 
crisis management team was activated two times: 
• Following up the re-entry of all South Sudan interna-

tional staff in early 2014.
• Responding to the Ebola outbreak in Mali in late 2014.

8.6 WORKS COUNCILS
The International Works Council represents all employ-
ees of ICCO Cooperation, drawn from the Regional Offices 
and Global Office. In the first full year of its existence the 
emphasis of the IWC work was on the restructuring of ICCO 
Cooperation, the merger of the two Regional Offices in 
Latin America and a discussion about a minimum package 
of reasonable compensation benefits for employees who 
become redundant. Six regional staff representations, each 
comprising two to four members, were involved in the 
policy decision processes in the Regional Offices.

The Works Council of the ICCO Foundation was involved in 
the major restructuring of the Global Office, including the 
restructuring of the Shared Services Center. The Council 
and the Executive Board worked on acceptable solutions 
for employees who lost their jobs, and on the quality of 
the remaining organization, for instance in the field of 
knowledge management. In this respect the Works Council 
did not support the plan for closing down the Policy & 
Development.
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09 CORPORATE SOCIAL 
RESPONSIBILITY 

ICCO Cooperation assumes responsibility for the social, ecological and economic consequences of 
its activities, and strives to be accountable and transparent towards its stakeholders. 

In 2014, our CSR activities continued to be implemented as 
part of our overall corporate policy. In this report we high-
light our CSR achievements in 2014.

Organizational governance and standards
We adhere to the Code Wijffels (including separation of 
governance and supervisory functions, audit committee), 
the CBF requirements (page 51), and the ISO 9001 standard. 
In addition to the ISO 9001:2008 certificate, in 2014 ICCO 
was also certified against the Partos 9001:2008 standard.

Partnership policy
The partnership policy of ICCO Cooperation forms the 
framework for our codes of conduct, contractual conditions 
and complaint procedures. In the case of evaluations, inves-
tigations or audits, partners always have the right to react.

Financial policy
Sound financial management is not only necessary in order 
to comply with ICCO requirements and good stewardship of 
our resources. It also ensures financial accountability and 
transparency towards back-donors, and ensures sustainabil-
ity and viability in the long run. In 2014, we continued to 
work with our partners to ensure adherence to sound finan-
cial management throughout the program cycle.

Treasury
Our treasury policy seeks to ensure that our investment 
portfolio meets a set of sustainability criteria that measures 
the level of effort invested in achieving results. Our Global 
Officeal is to have 25% shares (minimum of 15% and maxi-
mum of 35%) and 75% euro denominated bonds (minimum 
of 65% and maximum of 85%).

The investment portfolio with the ING bank is termed the 
sustainable portfolio, based on a ranking of the companies 
or funds invested when compared to other companies in the 
same sector along more than hundred nonfinancial indica-
tors (NFI) on social and environmental responsibility. At the 
end of 2014, based on this NFI-score the bank rates 98% of 
the companies in ICCO Cooperation’s portfolio as a strong 
leader or leader on social and environmental responsibility 
in the sector.

Climate neutrality
The standard mode of travel for ICCO Cooperation person-
nel in the Netherlands is public transport, for Europe it is 
the train and for the rest of the world CO₂-compensated 
flying. In 2014 the CO₂ footprint of all ICCO Cooperation 
offices combined was 2,091 tons of CO₂, 215 tons more than 
in 2013. This is mainly caused by an increase in the number 
of flights. Emissions were offset by purchase of carbon 
credits from the FairClimateFund. These are produced by 
the equivalent of 1,610 households in South Africa. Thanks 
to trainings provided by NOVA Institute, these households 
are cooking and heating more efficiently. The results are 
less CO₂ and soot emissions, many health benefits as well as 
annual savings in heating costs up to EUR 80,000.

Sustainable purchasing and office management
ICCO Cooperation expects its suppliers to adhere to several 
ethical, environmental and labor standards amongst others. 
Office space is rented from the Services Organization of 
the Protestant Church in the Netherlands. The building is 
managed in a sustainable way, which includes: green elec-
tricity, compensating the CO2 footprint of our gas consump-
tion through reforestation projects, introducing energy 
efficient measures throughout the building, a telework 
arrangement at the Global Office and convenient and secure 
arrangements to make it easy for staff to bike to work and 
basing travel remuneration on public transport.

The following are additional achievements in 2014:
• We installed a digital display in the lobby to track total 

energy consumption. For the second year in a row we 
accomplished a reduction in energy consumption.

• The number of air miles fell sharply.
• CO2 emissions due to printing and other use of paper as 

well as sending mail, was only 2% of the total emissions 
of the organization. 

• The emission of CO2 as a result of the use of water and 
the disposal of waste both decreased compared to the 
previous year. Water and waste cause only 1% of the 
emissions of the organization.

• For the first time since 2012, we established a decrease 
in emissions per employee. Emissions now stand at 3.28 
tons per full time employee.
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HIGHLIGHTS 2014

Regional 
Offices

 RESULTS

Our business plan (2011 - 

2015) was in 2014 halfway and 

externally reviewed. 90 percent 

of our programs are on track.

Fair economic development
521,000 small pro ducers were linked 

to emerging producer organizations 

and improved their income.

Conflict trans formation and 
democratization
in 23 countries the Rule of Law, civil 

and political rights and/or impunity 

have been improved.

Food and nutrition security
260,000 households have improved 

their food security.

Fair climate
233,000 households are using renew-

able energy or energy efficiency devices.

Disaster management
ICCO Cooperation provided e.g.:

-  € 1 million to supply mainly food to 

people affected by Ebola,

-  psychological support to children 

and non-food items to over 21,000 

people in South Sudan,

-  Shelter and livelihood rehabilitation 

after typhoon Hayan in the 

Philippines. 

Basic health & HIV/Aids
In 2 countries governments increased 

funds for doctors and nurses.

Basic education
437,000 pupils enrolled in project 

areas.

spent

€ 76.7
million
on development 

programs

IN

44 
COUNTRIES

and supported 

MORE THAN

900
LOCAL PARTNER 
ORGANIZATIONS

Country 
Offices

207

379 
EMPLOYEES
of ICCO Cooperation

PARTNERSHIPS
ICCO Cooperation made progress in partnerships with the private sector, e.g. AHOLD, 

Heineken, Olvea, Rabobank, Intersnack, Intertaste, SAI, TNO and Twin Trading. Furthermore we 

worked on several issues in complementarity with 21 Dutch embassies. 

ICCO Cooperation is 
climate-neutral with 
FairClimateFund B.V. 

OUR CORE PRINCIPLES

We publicized our multi-annual strategic 
plan towards 2020. We’re focussing on: 

SUSTAINABLE SECURING LIVELIHOODS
AND

JUSTICE AND DIGNITY FOR ALL

PROGRAM RESULTS

Main funders of ICCO Cooperation in 2014: Members of the cooperative are coPrisma, 
Edukans and Kerk in Actie. ICCO 
Cooperation consists of:
 i.  Foundation ICCO: implements and finances 

grant-based programs.

 ii.  Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V. with its 

subsidiaries ICCO Investments, Fair 

& Sustainable Advisory Services and 

FairClimateFund.

Foundation ICCO is 100% shareholder in the Holding.
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PART III
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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10 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2014

10.1  CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31ST 2014 
(after appropriation of result)

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

ASSETS € € € €

Fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets 1  536,995  474,266 

Intangible fixed assets 1  50,236  64,300 

Financial fixed assets 2  11,796,400  6,968,683 

 12,383,631  7,507,249 

Current assets

Inventories 3  1,404,602  3,807,318 

Accounts receivable and accrued income 4  19,563,917  35,136,990 

Securities 5  5,796,333  5,104,014 

Cash and cash equivalents 6  41,863,612  29,158,297 

 68,628,464  73,206,619 

TOTAL ASSETS  81,012,095  80,713,868 

 LIABILITIES

Reserves and funds

Reserves 7

Allocated Member Capital  3,000,045  3,000,045 

Continuity Reserve  6,054,674  4,896,736 

Appropriation Reserve  1,754,334  995,415 

Legal reserves  50,236  64,300 

 10,859,289  8,956,496 

Funds 8

Appropriation fund projects  4,660,758  3,899,503 

Appropriation fund guarantees  5,324,679  6,860,498 

Appropriation fund loans and participations  11,618,143  6,236,702 

Appropriation fund Voluntary Emission Reduction rights  87,939  2,709,199 

Appropriation fund MFS interest  784,097  643,883 

 22,475,616  20,349,785 

Provisions 9  4,243,139  3,997,777 

Long-term liabilities 10  4,891,528  13,868,214 

Current liabilities 11  38,542,523  33,541,596 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  81,012,095  80,713,868 
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10.2 CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2014

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014  ACTUAL 2013

 INCOME 12

Government grants  74,495,531  77,153,210  81,243,902 

Income from third parties  9,341,183  7,350,000  7,630,865 

Other income  2,336,315  2,692,588  1,296,129 

Income from investments  831,830  170,235  338,025 

Income from own fundraising activities  200,305  500,000  520,210 

Total income  87,205,164  87,866,033  91,029,131 

 EXPENSES

Spent on objectives 13  76,685,503  83,861,793  83,535,876 

Fundraising costs 14  2,325,577  1,076,416  1,775,862 

Management and Administration  4,165,460  2,655,123  4,036,752 

Total expenses  83,176,540  87,593,331  89,348,490 

 

 RESULT  4,028,624  272,702  1,680,641 

 APPROPRIATION OF NET RESULT

Transferred to / from:

Continuity Reserve  1,157,938  -  140,967 

Appropriation reserve  758,919  -  191,626 

Appropriation reserve Founding costs  14,064-  5,994-

Appropriation fund projects  761,255  -  446,668-

Appropriation fund guarantees  1,535,819-  -  2,286,981-

Appropriation fund loans and participations  5,381,441  -  3,928,052 

Appropriation fund Voluntary Emission Reduction rights  2,621,260-  -  - 

Appropriation fund MFS interest  140,214  -  159,639 

Appropriation fund MSD  -  - 

RESULT  4,028,624  -  1,680,641 
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10.3 CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT 2014

2014 2013

€ € € €

Result  4,028,624  1,680,641 

Unrealized result securities  595,223-  72,560-

Change in other provisions  245,362  7,816-

Depreciation  254,201  277,824 

Change of grants receivables  15,293,492  6,580,326 

Change of other receivables  279,581  2,211,369 

Change of project obligations  3,835,060-  622,121 

Change of inventory  2,402,716  166,325-

Change of other liabilities  1,101,742  467,328 

Cash flow from operational activities  19,175,435  11,592,907 

Investments in tangible and intangible fixed assets  302,866-  229,592-

Investments in financial fixed assets  4,827,717-  5,086,615-

Investments in securities on balance  97,096-  1,039,753 

Cash flow from investment activities*  5,227,679-  4,276,454-

Change of loan  1,242,441-  835,639-

Change of equity  0-  0-

Cash flow from financing activities  1,242,441-  835,639-

TOTAL  12,705,315 6,480,814 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year  41,863,612  29,158,297 

Cash and cash equivalents at the start of the financial year  29,158,297  22,677,483 

Changes in cash and cash equivalents  12,705,315  6,480,814 

* Cash from investments activities only include investments. There have been no disinvestments.

10.4  EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE CONSO-
LIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014

General basic principles for preparation of the 
financial statements and principal activities
The financial statements of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. consist 
of the consolidated financial statements of Coöperatie 
ICCO U.A., Stichting Interkerkelijke Organisatie voor 
Ontwikkelingssamenwerking ICCO and Fair & Sustainable 
Holding B.V., including subsidiaries (“ICCO Cooperation” or 
“the Group”) and the cooperative financial statements of 
Coöperatie ICCO U.A. (“the cooperative”). Coöperatie ICCO 
U.A. has its legal statutory seat in Utrecht.

The group is primarily involved in the reduction of poverty 
through development programs in the themes: fair 
economic development, fair climate, conflict transformation 
& democratization, basic education, food and nutrition secu-
rity, basic health, water and ICT for development.

The financial statements have been prepared in accord-
ance with Title 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. 
Based on the organizational objective, related activities 

and expectations from stakeholders we have fulfilled 
the in article 2:362 lid 1 required insight by making use 
of the Guideline 650 for Fundraising Institutions in the 
Netherlands.

For the execution of the Wet Normering Bezoldiging 
Topfunctionarissen in de (Semi) Publieke Sector (WNT) the 
institution complied with the Beleidsregel Toepassing WNT, 
regarding financial eligibility.

The financial year coincides with the calendar year. The 
applied basic principles for the valuation of assets and 
liabilities and the result determination are based on histori-
cal costs, unless indicated otherwise. Income and expenses 
are accounted for on accrual basis. Profit is only included 
when realized on balance sheet date. Liabilities and any 
losses originating before the end of the financial year are 
taken into account if they have become known before prepa-
ration of the financial statements.

Going Concern
These financial statements have been prepared on the basis 
of the going concern assumption.
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Transactions in foreign currency
Transactions are reported in Euro’s. Transactions in foreign 
currency are converted according to the exchange rate 
applying on the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabil-
ities that are denominated in foreign currency are converted 
into the functional currency according to the exchange rate 
applying on that day. Non-monetary assets and liabilities 
in foreign currency that are included at their historical cost 
price are converted to Euros according to the exchange rate 
applicable on the transaction date. Exchange rate variances 
are reported in the result of income and expenses. This valu-
ation methodology and accountability both applies to trans-
actions in foreign currency as the foreign operations money.

Use of estimates
The drawing up of the financial statements requires the 
Executive Board to form opinions and make estimates and 
assumptions that influence the basic principles and the 
reported value of assets and liabilities, and of income and 
expenditure. The actual outcomes may differ from these 
estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are 
continuously assessed. Revisions of estimates are included 
in the period in which the estimate is revised and in future 
periods for which the revision has consequences.

Estimates are especially applied regarding the valuation of 
the portfolio of loans, participations and guarantees and 
regarding the provisions for reorganization.

Basic principles for consolidation
The consolidated financial statements contain the financial 
details of the cooperative, its group companies and other 
legal entities over which the cooperative exercises predomi-
nant control, or with whose central management the coop-
erative has been charged. Group companies are subsidiaries 
in which the cooperative has a controlling interest, or on the 
management of which it can exercise decisive influence. In 
determining whether decisive influence can be exercised on 
the management, financial instruments that involve poten-
tial voting rights and can be exercised directly are taken into 
account. Participating interests held in order to be disposed 
of will not be consolidated. Newly acquired participating 
interests will be included in the consolidation from the 
moment the decisive influence can be exercised on the 
management. Divested holdings are included in the consoli-
dation until the time this influence comes to an end.

In the consolidated financial statements, the mutual debts, 
claims and transactions have been eliminated, including the 
results achieved within the group. The group companies are 
fully consolidated, while the minority interest of third parties 

(if any) has been reflected separately. For an overview of the 
consolidated group companies, please refer to the explana-
tory notes to the cooperative financial statements.

Financial instruments
Financial instruments include investments in shares and 
securities, trade and other receivables, cash items, loans and 
other financing commitments, and trade and other payables. 
The credit risk is small as most of the receivables are from 
the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs and the European 
Union. Financial instruments are initially recognized at fair 
value. After initial recognition, financial instruments are 
valued as described below.

Financial instruments that are held for trading

Financial instruments (assets and liabilities) that are held 
for trading are valued at fair value and changes in that fair 
value are accounted for in the statement of income and 
expenditure. In the first period of recognition, attributable 
transaction costs are included in the statement of income 
and expenditure as expenditure.

Securities

ICCO Cooperation has a treasury policy stating the respon-
sibilities and controls regarding management of securities 
and savings. The portfolio has to meet a set of sustainability 
criteria that measure the level of effort invested in achieving 
results regarding their social and environmental policies. ICCO 
Cooperation’s treasury strategy is to have 25% shares (mini-
mum of 15% and maximum of 35%) and 75% euro denomi-
nated bonds (minimum of 65% and maximum of 85%).

To the extent that these are listed on a stock exchange, loans 
and bonds are valued at fair value. Changes in that fair value 
are accounted for in the statement of income and expenditure. 
Loans and bonds that are not listed on a stock exchange will 
be valued at their amortized cost price on the basis of the 
effective interest method, less extraordinary depreciation loss.

Securities are used for the purpose of investments, amongst 
others to cover the amount in the continuity reserve.

Provided loans and other receivables

Provided loans and other receivables are valued at their 
amortized cost price on the basis of the effective interest 
method, less impairment losses.

Other financial commitments

Financial commitments that are not held for trading are 
valued at amortized cost on the basis of the effective 
interest  rate method.
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Tangible and intangible fixed assets
The tangible and intangible fixed assets are valued at their 
acquisition price less the cumulative depreciations and 
impairment losses. The depreciations will be calculated as 
a percentage of the acquisition price according to the linear 
method on the basis of the economic lifespan, taking into 
account the residual value, if any. 
The depreciation percentages applied are:
Inventory and installations: 10% or 20%
Hardware and software – general: 33%
Hardware and software – ERP system: 20%
Company cars: 33%
Founding costs: 20%

All tangible and intangible fixed assets are used for organi-
zational purposes.

Financial fixed assets
Subsidiaries in which significant influence can be exercised 
on the business and financial policy are valued according to 
the equity method on the basis of the net asset value. The 
valuation principles of the cooperative will be used to deter-
mine the net asset value. Holdings with a negative net asset 
value will be valued at nil and ICCO Cooperation will make a 
provision for its share in the negative equity capital of these 
subsidiaries in case of liabilities for debts of the subsidiary.

Subsidiaries in which no significant influence can be exer-
cised are valued at their acquisition price or their perma-
nently lower going-concern value. Dividends are accounted 
for in the period in which they are made payable. Interest 
income is accounted for in the period in which it is achieved, 
taking into account the effective interest rate of the relevant 
asset. Profits and losses, if any, are accounted for under 
financial income and expenditure.

The financial fixed assets are presented net from the provi-
sions for losses in the portfolio of loans and participations.

Loans and participations are related to the objectives and 
not used for organizational or investment purposes. Also 
the loans and participations of ICCO Investment Fund are 
held for purposes related to the objectives.

Securities
Stocks and bonds should be valued initially at fair value. In a 
business transaction, the fair value at the time of the trans-
action will be equal to the cost price.
Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition 
of the shares and bonds may not be included in the initial 
measurement, on the subsequent valuation with fair value, 

transaction costs are recognized in the profit and loss 
account.

Inventories
Inventories consist of carbon credits held in stock at 
FairClimateFund B.V. Inventories are stated at the lower of 
cost price and net realizable value. Cost includes the purchase 
price and expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories. 

Inventories also include prepayments made to the suppliers 
of carbon credits to enable them to deliver the credits in the 
future. All inventory is held in stock for purposes related to 
the objectives.

The net realizable value is defined as the estimated selling 
price under normal market conditions.

Receivables
Upon initial recognition the receivables are valued at fair value 
and then valued at amortised cost. The fair value and amor-
tised cost equal the face value. Provisions deemed necessary 
for possible bad debt losses are deducted. These provisions 
are determined by individual assessment of the receivables.

Impairment
For tangible and intangible fixed assets an assessment is 
made as of each balance sheet date as to whether there are 
indications that these assets are subject to impairment. If 
there are such indications, then the recoverable value of the 
asset is estimated. The recoverable value is the higher of the 
value in use and the net realizable value. If it is not possible 
to estimate the recoverable value of an individual asset, then 
the recoverable value of each cash flow generating unit to 
which the asset belongs is estimated.

Reserves 

Allocated Member Capital

The allocated member Capital is the nominal value of the 
membership capital of EUR 1,000,000 of each of the three 
members of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. The capital has not been 
fully paid.

Continuity reserve

The continuity reserve has been created to safeguard the 
continuity in case of (temporary) highly disappointing 
income. The amount reserved is found to be sufficient 
to cover for liabilities from third parties, liabilities from 
personnel and other short term risks. This is in accordance 
to the Vereniging van Fondsenwervende Instellingen (VFI) 
guidelines for financial management.
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Appropriation reserve 

The appropriation reserve has been created with funding 
acquired from the National Postcode Lottery. The limited 
deployment options of the appropriation reserve have been 
determined by the Executive Board and are not an obliga-
tion. The Executive Board can lift these limitations itself.

Founding costs appropriation reserve

The appropriation reserve Founding Costs consists of the 
costs regarding the founding of Coöperatie ICCO U.A.

Funds

Appropriation funds

Appropriation funds are those funds with a specific 
purpose, as indicated by third parties. It concerns the 
following funds:
• Project appropriation fund: concerns funding received 

for a specific project appropriation as indicated by third 
parties.

• Guarantee appropriation fund (pertaining to ICCO 
Cooperation’s program objectives): concerns a fund to 
cover the guarantee obligations which exceed the level 
of the guarantee provisions made.

• Loans and participations appropriation fund (pertaining 
to ICCO Cooperation’s program objectives): concerns a 
fund to cover provided loans and participating interests 
above the level of the risk provisions taken for loans and 
participating interests.

• Voluntary Emission Reduction rights (VERs) appropria-
tion fund: concerns a fund to cover inventories and 
provided loans to partners investing in VERs.

• MFS interest appropriation fund: concerns interest 
received on MFS funds that, pursuant to the grant scheme 
will be fully spent on the MFS objectives in the future.

Provisions
Unless stated otherwise the other provisions are valued at 
the face value of the expenditures that are expected to be 
necessary for settling the related obligations.

Guarantee obligations provision

ICCO provides guarantees to (bank) institutions, which use 
this to provide loans to third parties. A provision has been 
recognized for the guarantees provided by ICCO, which is 
based on a risk assessment of country risk, project risk 
and global economy risk. In calculating the provision, the 
payment behavior of the relevant partner is also taken 
into account. The risks are based on the best practices, 
however, in some regions these risks cannot be deter-
mined precisely.

Reorganization provision

In 2009, within the framework of the reorganization 
process, ProCoDe, a redundancy package for the employees 
who were redundant at the Utrecht office was agreed upon. 
In addition, within the framework of the reorganization 
process under MFS II, another redundancy package for the 
employees who were made redundant at the Utrecht office 
was agreed upon. The calculated provisions have been 
based on the number of redundant FTEs and the expected 
cost of termination and dismissal.

Employee benefits/pensions (pledged contribution scheme)

Liabilities related to contributions to pension schemes on 
the basis of pledged contributions are included in the state-
ment of income and expenditure in the period in to which 
the contributions refer.

Long-term and short-term liabilities
Upon initial recognition, the loans and liabilities recorded 
are stated at fair value and then valued at amortised cost.

Income

Government grants

Government grants are credited to the statement of income 
and expenditure of the year in which the subsidized deploy-
ment takes place. Government grants are reported as 
income in proportion to the expenditures.

For guarantees, loans, participating interests and invento-
ries and loans concerning the VERs, the amounts that are 
added to the risk provisions and the residual part of the 
amounts pursuant to provided principals and guarantees 
are accounted for as income and be appropriated to the 
guarantees appropriation fund, the loans and participating 
interests appropriation fund or the VERs appropriation fund 
through result appropriation.

Income from our own fundraising activities/Income from 

third-party campaigns

This income is credited to the statement of income and 
expenditure in the year in which the income is received or 
pledged. Grants are reported as income in proportion to the 
expenditures.

Income from investments

This income is credited to the statement of income and 
expenditure in accordance with the abovementioned valua-
tion principles of financial instruments. Income out of interest 
from cash and cash equivalents is included in the statement of 
income and expenditure of the year to which it pertains.
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Interest received on the bank account that is specifically 
used for income and payments related to the MFS program 
are added to the MFS appropriation fund through result 
appropriation.

Expenditure
In the statement of income and expenditure, the costs of 
ICCO Cooperation’s own activities are subdivided as follows: 
spent on objectives, fundraising costs and management and 
administration costs. The allocation principles used by ICCO 
Cooperation and the allocation methods to determine this 
subdivision have been detailed in the explanatory notes to 
the financial statements.

Spent on objectives

These expenditures consist of grants to third parties, contri-
butions and execution costs. The expenditure due to grants 
to third parties is charged to the statement of income and 
expenditure in the year in which ICCO Cooperation agrees to 
the grants and/or makes the contribution. 

In 2014 the MFS commitments for 2015 were confirmed 
and therefore the amounts planned for 2016 and further 
were not included in the project commitments. This has 
consequences for income, expenditure, receivables and 
payables with MFS funds. The expenditure and income 
related to MFS II grant in the financial statements therefore 
consist of both: 
• The expenditure due to grants to third parties (ICCO 

Cooperation’s share of the grant) charged to the state-
ment of income and expenditure in the year in which 
ICCO Cooperation agrees to the grants and/or makes the 
contribution and the funds are confirmed; and 

• The expenditure for the liability resulting from the 
budget allocated to the Alliance members charged to 
the statement of income and expenditure in the year in 
which ICCO receives the MFS II budget from the Dutch 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs. 

The following applies specifically to the guarantees provided 
by ICCO Cooperation: ICCO Cooperation will designate an 
amount pertaining to the risk of the relevant guarantee 
actually leading to expenditure as expenditure in the year 
in which the guarantee is provided. In ICCO Cooperation’s 
balance sheet, the possible liabilities that arise from the 
provided guarantees are reflected in the guarantee obliga-
tions provision. The financial consequences of changes in 
the risks pertaining to the provided guarantees and/or the 
amount in guarantees provided lead to an adjustment of the 
provision in the year in which the change occurs. Additions to 
and/or deductions from the guarantee obligations provision 

are processed through the “Spent on objectives” item in the 
statement of income and expenditure. 

The following applies specifically to the payments made by 
ICCO Cooperation related to loans and participating inter-
ests: ICCO Cooperation will designate an amount pertain-
ing to the risk of value depreciation of the relevant asset 
as expenditure in the year in which the value depreciation 
occurs. In ICCO Cooperation’s balance sheet, the possible 
value depreciations are reflected in the loans and participat-
ing interests provision (this provision is balanced against 
the level of the loans and participating interests). The 
financial effect of changes in the risks and/or the amount 
of outstanding loans and participating interests leads to an 
adjustment of the provision in the year in which the change 
occurs. Additions to and/or deductions from the loans and 
participating interests provision are processed through the 
“Spent on objectives” item in the statement of income and 
expenditure.

The execution costs are charged to the statement of income 
and expenditure in the year to which they pertain.

Fundraising costs

These costs are charged to the statement of income and 
expenditure in the year to which they pertain.

Management and administration costs

These costs are charged to the statement of income and 
expenditure in the year to which they pertain.

Personnel expenses

Pension plans personnel

As at year-end 2014, there are no obligations for which a 
pension provision has been included, as was the case as at 
year-end 2013. The pension contribution charged to the 
profit and loss account amounts to EUR 1,129,367 over 
2014 (2013: EUR 1,270,044).
Pursuant to the Dutch pension system this plan is financed 
by contributions to pension fund PFZW, an industry pension 
fund. Participation in this pension fund has been made 
obligatory in the collective labor agreement applicable to 
ICCO Foundation. 
The related accrued entitlements are always fully financed 
in the related calendar year through – at least - cost effective 
contribution payments. The pension plan is a career aver-
age plan including - for both active and inactive participants 
(sleepers and retired persons) - conditional granting of 
supplements. The granting of supplements depends on it 
the investment return.
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The annual accrual of the pension entitlements amounts 
to 24.8% of the pensionable salary that is based on the 
gross wage net of a deductible (of EUR 10,256,254). The 
annual employer-paid contribution is at least 14.37% of the 
pensionable salary. Based on the funding ratio and expected 
returns the board of the industry pension fund sets the 
contribution every year.
The related industry pension has stated that the funding 
ratio is 102% in 2014. Based on the administrative regula-
tions the group has no obligation to make additional contri-
butions in the event of a deficit other than through higher 
future contributions.
For employees of Regional Offices a monhtly reservation 
is made which is payable when the contract is terminated 

or when the employee retires. There is need to provide for 
pension obligations.

Cash flow statement 
The cash flow statement was drawn up on the basis of 
the indirect method. Cash flows in foreign currency were 
converted to euros, using the weighted average conversion 
rates for the relevant periods.

Cash and cash equivalents consist of current accounts in the 
Netherlands and for the regional offices, saving accounts 
and cash held at the global or regional offices. The bank 
balance of the Investment account is classified as cash and 
cash equivalents.

10.5 EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE ITEMS ON THE CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

1  TANGIBLE AND INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

The movement of this item is as follows:

INVENTORY 
AND INSTAL-

LATIONS

HARD- AND 
SOFTWARE 

GENERAL

HARD- AND 
SOFTWARE 

ERP SYSTEM

COMPANY
 CARS

TOTAL
TANGIBLE

FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL
INTANGIBLE

FIXED ASSETS

TOTAL 
FIXED ASSETS

€ € € € € € €

Book value as per 1-1-2014  126,687  193,215  84,906  69,458  474,266  64,300  538,566 

Acquisitions and desinvestments  1,216  286,875  -  14,775  302,866  -  302,866 

 127,903  480,090  84,906  84,233  777,132  64,300  841,432 

Depreciation  27,733  134,520  45,684  32,200  240,137  14,064  254,201 

BOOK VALUE AS PER 31-12-2014  100,170  345,570  39,222  52,033  536,995  50,236  587,231 

Cumulative acquisition value  1,027,011  1,170,700  1,416,400  255,376  3,869,487  70,294  3,939,780 

Cumulative depreciation and other 
impairment

 926,841-  825,130-  1,377,178-  203,343-  3,332,492-  20,058-  3,352,550-

BOOK VALUE AS PER 31-12-2014  100,170  345,570  39,222  52,033  536,995  50,236  587,231 

The intangible fixed assets consist of activated costs regarding the founding of ICCO Coöperatie U.A.

2  FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

Loans and participations

The movement of this item, excluding the provision for loans and participations, is as follows:

PARTICIPATIONS IN 
THIRD COMPANIES

RECEIVABLES FROM 
THIRD COMPANIES

OTHER  ASSOCIATED 
COMPANIES

TOTAL

Carrying amount as at January 1, 2014 1,850,947 3,251,200 4,800,000 9,902,147

Movements:

Purchases, loans granted 54,695 630,584 0 685,279

Sales, redemptions 0 -273,407 0 -273,407

Write offs -303,299 -896,199 0 -1,199,498

Transfer to current assets 0 -303,883 0 -303,883

Other changes in equity 0 0 5,300,000 5,300,000

CARRYING VALUE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014 1,602,343 2,408,295 10,100,000 14,110,638



68

ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2014

The other changes in equity relates to the participation in Investment Fund of € 5,3 million and loans granted regards 
the imbursement of 7 loans. The repayment relates to a repayment of two loans, from Graine and Triodos Investment 
Management. The devaluation in 2014 relates mainly to write-offs of loans and five participations. The receivables within one 
year have been reported as current assets.

The movement of the provision for the financial fixed assets is as follows:

PARTICIPATIONS IN 
THIRD COMPANIES

RECEIVABLES FROM 
THIRD COMPANIES

OTHER  ASSOCIATED 
COMPANIES

TOTAL

Carrying amount as at January 1, 2014 495,227 2,438,237 2,933,464

Additions 39,357 630,552 669,909

Deduction -370,482 -918,653 -1,289,135

CARRYING VALUE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014 164,102 2,150,136 0 2,314,238

BALANCE OF LOANS AND PARTICIPATING 
INTERESTS INCLUDING PROVISION

1,438,241 258,159 10,100,000 11,796,400

The provision for the financial fixed assets is based on a risk assessment of country risk, project risk and global economy risk.
The provision is determined on an annual basis by ICCO based on a systematic method that takes into account the above 
mentioned risks. However, in the regions where ICCO operates, the appropriate information cannot always be determined, 
due to economic and political factors. As a result in some regions it is not possible to determine the exact risks. As a conse-
quence the actual outcome might significantly differ from ICCO’s estimate.

3  INVENTORIES

The specification of this item is as follows:

 31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Inventories  162,563  429,435 

Prepayment inventories  1,242,039  3,377,883 

 1,404,602  3,807,318 

Inventories consist of VERs, owned by FairClimateFund B.V. An amount of EUR 667,899 in VERs is paid in advance and will be 
delivered by the partners directly after generation in the coming six years at agreed purchase prices. In 2014 the total inven-
tories have been devaluated with EUR 2,621,260 due to the decrease of purchase prices.

4  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCRUED INCOME

The specification of this item is as follows:

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ €

Donors  16,065,169  31,358,661 

Short term receivables loans 303,883  - 

Receivables from participants - capital contribution 250,000 1,250,000

Other receivables from participants  1,312,077  964,159 

Income from securities and interest  208,935  239,708 

Receivables from employees  67,475  87,633 

Other receivables, prepayments and accrued income 1,356,378  1,236,829 

 19,563,917  35,136,990 
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Donors

This item concerns the amounts to be received from the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs concerning MFS grants and other 
amounts to be received based on the approval given by EU, DGIS and third parties concerning special project grants. The 
amounts to be received from the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs concerning MFS grants, are amounts which will be used 
after 2014 to finance payments resulting from project commitments, provisions and allocation of the appropriation funds 
guarantees, loans and participations as stated in the balance sheet at December 31st 2014. 

Short term receivables loans

The receivables within the granted loans has been transferred from the financial fixed assets.

Receivables from participants

This item refers to the capital contribution of the participants in the cooperative (PKN, coPrisma and Edukans) of EUR 
3,000,000 of which EUR 1,000,000 was received in 2014, EUR 1,500,000 in 2013 and EUR 250,000 in 2012. An amount of 
EUR 250,000 is receivable after one year.

Other receivables from participants

Included under this item are other receivables from the same participants as mentioned above regarding transferred costs to 
these parties.

5  SECURITIES

The composition of this item is as follows :

2014 2013

€ % € %

Stocks 1,512,560 26.1% 1,359,451 26.6%

Bonds 4,215,063 72.7% 3,677,175 72.0%

Oikocredit participation 68,710 1.2% 67,388 1.3%

BALANCE AS PER 31 DECEMBER  5,796,333 100%  5,104,014 100%

STOCKS
BONDS AND SUB-

ORDINATED LOANS
PARTICIPATION 

OIKOCREDIT
TOTAL

€ € € €

Book value as per 1 January  1,359,451  3,677,175  67,388  5,104,014 

Acquisitions 302,621  1,154,112  1,456,732 

Dividend payment in participations  1,323  1,323 

 1,662,072  4,831,287  68,711  6,562,069 

Sales  327,754-  1,033,205-  1,360,959-

 1,334,317  3,798,082  68,711  5,201,109 

Value changes of the share price as a result of valuation  178,242  416,981  595,223 

BOOK VALUE AS PER 31 DECEMBER  1,512,560  4,215,063  68,711  5,796,333 

The return consists of the following components:

DIVIDEND AND INTEREST UNREALISED PROFIT REALISED PROFIT TOTAL

€ € € €

Stocks  31,223  178,242  6,819-  202,646 

Bonds  99,104  416,981  4,543  520,628 

Participating interest  1,335  1,335 

 131,662  595,223  2,276-  724,609 

Interest cash and cash equivalents  107,221 

TOTAL INCOME FROM INVESTMENTS  831,830 

The securities are at the free disposal of the cooperative. 
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Stocks, bonds and subordinated loans 

The stocks, bonds and subordinated loans have been valued at the market price at the end of the year. The value changes are 
accounted for under “Income from investments”. At the end of the year, the nominal value of the bonds amounts to EUR 3.65 
million.

Oikocredit participating interest

The Oikocredit participating interest is included at nominal value.

6  CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

The specification of this item is as follows:

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € € €

Banks  41,829,555  29,133,222 

Cash  34,057  25,075 

 41,863,612  29,158,297 

The balance of cash and cash equivalents includes an amount of restricted cash of EUR 5,534,801 (2013: EUR 6,506,702). The 
banks of the cooperative and FairClimateFund B.V have blocked these amounts for outstanding guarantees arising from loans, 
participations and guarantees and also from donors such as the European Union.

7  RESERVES

Continuity reserve

The changes in the continuity reserve in the financial year are as follows:

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  4,896,736  4,826,069 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  1,157,938  140,961 

Less/plus: from creation of reserve founding costs  70,294-

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  6,054,674  4,896,736 

The changes in the continuity reserve are as specified below:
Results from investments 869,703

Result of F&S Group 185,499

Result of Coöperatie ICCO 102,736

Appropriation of results 2014 1,157,938

Appropriation reserve

The changes in the appropriation reserve in the financial year are as follows:

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  995,415  803,789 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  758,919  191,626 

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  1,754,334  995,415 

This appropriation reserve as at 31 December 2014 consists of the funds received from the National Postcode Lottery, for 
which the Executive Board has determined a specific purpose. In 2014 an amount of EUR 1,215,000 was recognized as 
income which is the contribution from National Postcode Lottery over the year 2013, received in 2014. An amount of EUR 
456,081 was spent on projects and overhead.
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Legal reserve

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

balance as at 1st January  64,300  - 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  14,064-  64,300 

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  50,236  64,300 

The legal reserve consists of the intangible fixed assets. The reserve is decreased with the depreciation of these assets. The 
intangible fixed assets consist of activated costs regarding the founding of ICCO Coöperatie U.A.

There is a difference between the consolidated total reserves as per 31 December 2014:
Total consolidated reserves € 10,859,289

Total cooperative reserves €   3,860,281

Variance €   6,999,008

The variance is caused by the fact that Foundation ICCO is part of the consolidated Coöperatie ICCO U.A. and due to the fact 
that there is no equity value in the Cooperative Balance Sheet for Foundation ICCO so that the equity value of Foundation 
ICCO cannot be eliminated in the consolidation of Coöperatie ICCO U.A.  

8  FUNDS

Appropriation funds concern funding received for a specific purpose as indicated by third parties. The movement of the 
appropriation funds is as follows:

PROJECT APPROPRIATION FUND 31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  3,899,503  4,346,171 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  761,255  446,668-

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  4,660,758  3,899,503 

The appropriation fund projects consists of several contributions from third parties (non-governmental) which can only be 
used for specific purposes as specified by these parties.

GUARANTEE APPROPRIATION FUND 31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  6,860,498  9,147,479 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  1,535,819-  2,286,981-

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  5,324,679  6,860,498 

The appropriation fund guarantees was considerably lower than in 2013 because of a lower liability covered. The appropria-
tion fund is based on the total guarantees issued by ICCO Foundation. The amount of guarantees at risk have been provided, 
the balance is accounted in this appropriation fund.

LOANS AND PARTICIPATIONS APPROPRIATION FUND 31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  6,236,702  2,308,650 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  5,381,441  3,928,052 

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  11,618,143  6,236,702 

The appropriation fund loans and participations was increased with the participation in ICCO Investment Fund (EUR 5.3 
million) and was increased with the movement in the provision for loans and participations (EUR 81,441).
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APPROPRIATION FUND VOLUNTARY EMISSION 
REDUCTION RIGHTS

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  2,709,199  2,709,199 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  2,621,260-  - 

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  87,939  2,709,199 

The movement of the devaluation of the inventory (VERs), owned by FairClimateFund B.V. In 2014 the total inventories have 
been devaluated with EUR 2,621,260 as a result of decreased values.

APPROPRIATION FUND MFS INTEREST 31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ € 

Balance as at 1 January  643,884  484,244 

Less/plus: from appropriation of results  140,214  159,639 

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  784,098  643,883 

The variance between the consolidated funds and reserves and the statutory funds and reserves is caused by the reserves 
and funds of ICCO Foundation.

There is a difference between the consolidated total funds as per 31 December 2014:
Total consolidated funds  € 22,475,616

Total cooperative funds € 11,083,294

Variance € 11,392,322

The variance is caused by the fact that Foundation ICCO is part of the consolidated Coöperatie ICCO U.A. and due to the fact 
that there is no equity value in the Cooperative Balance Sheet for Foundation ICCO so that the equity value of Foundation 
ICCO cannot be eliminated in the consolidation of Coöperatie ICCO U.A.

9  PROVISIONS

The specification of the provisions is as follows:

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ €

Reorganization provision ProCoDe  786,196  1,017,898 

Social Plan MFS II provision  349,004  374,616 

Guarantee obligations  3,107,939   2,605,263 

 4,243,139  3,997,777 

An amount of approximately EUR 2,050,432 is due after one year.

Reorganization provision ProCoDe

In 2009, a provision was made for the costs of the redundancy package agreed upon for the ICCO Cooperation employees who 
were redundant at the Utrecht office. An amount of EUR 231,702 was spent in 2014. Based on recalculation of the expected 
expenditure it was not necessary to make any additional provisions.

Social Plan MFS II provision

In 2010, a provision was made for the reorganization which resulted from the severe cut of government grant. Based on the 
redundancy package agreed upon for the ICCO Cooperation employees, an amount of EUR 34,949 was spent in 2014. Based 
on recalculation of the expected expenditure it was not necessary to make any additional provisions.

Guarantee obligations provision

This provision is determined on the basis of an assessment of the risk of a guarantee being called in, on the basis of earlier 
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experience figures. In these figures, the risk per country is taken into account, where necessary increased with the risk per 
partner, based on the partner’s payment behavior. On December 31st 2014, ICCO Cooperation guarantees payment of an 
amount of EUR 8,432,617 (2013: EUR 10,110,760). 

The risk assessment consists of country risk, project risk and global economy risk. The total risk of the portfolio amounts to 
37% (2013: 26%). Changes in the provision are charged to the statement of income and expenditure.

The movement in the provision for guarantee obligations is as follows:

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ € 

Balance as at 1st January  2,605,263  3,247,683 

Less: Called guarantees  209,139-  391,521-

Mutation of provision  711,815  250,899-

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER  3,107,939  2,605,263 

The reduction of the provision was mainly due to a reduction of the portfolio. 

The movement in the provision for reorganization ProCode is as follows:

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ € 

Balance as at 1st January 1,017,898 1,569,467

Less: Payments 231,702- 551,569-

Mutation of provision - -

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 786,196 1,017,898

The movement in the provision for social plan MFS II is as follows:

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ € 

Balance as at 1st January 374,616 467,558

Less: Payments 25,612- 92,942-

Mutation of provision - -

BALANCE AS AT 31 DECEMBER 349,004 374,616

10  LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ €

Debt to credit institutions  413,883  796,324 

PROJECT COMMITMENTS

2015

2016  3,460,166  9,258,977 

2017 and further  1,017,479  3,812,913 

 4,891,528  13,868,214 

The debts of more than 5 years is the debt to the Rabobank of EUR 413,883.
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11  CURRENT LIABILITIES

The specification of this item is as follows:

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

€ €

Project commitments  31,461,663  27,269,886 

Project related commitments  1,563,702  996,294 

Accruals and deferred income  2,364,307  1,736,931 

Debt to credit institutions  -  860,000 

Accounts payable  188,644  494,455 

Liabilities to participants  259,543  436,809 

Security contributions  805,075  482,771 

Reservation for holiday allowance  182,357  215,626 

Provision for holidays  214,998  258,382 

Amounts owed to staff  3,893-  88,981 

Other liabilities  1,506,127  701,461 

 38,542,523  33,541,596 

Project commitments

Project commitments consist of subsidy contracts with partners related to the objectives payable on short term. 
Commitments payable after one year are reported under long-term liabilities.

Project related commitments

In 2014 EUR 700,000 of the contribution from the Ministry of Foreign Affairs has not been paid to coPrisma.

Accruals and deferred income

In 2014 the amount for overhead covered in projects is EUR 270,000 higher than in 2013. 

Related Parties

CoPrisma, Dienstenorganisatie van de Protestantse Kerk in Nederland (PKN) and Stichting Edukans are members of Coöperatie 
ICCO U.A. The three members are also members of the ICCO Alliance in which ICCO Cooperation is the lead agent.

ICCO Cooperation rents office space in Utrecht from the PKN and ICCO Cooperation executes the international program of 
Kerk in Actie, which is part of PKN. A number of departments related to the international program, Finances, IT and Human 
Resources of ICCO and PKN have been merged.

As at December 31st 2014, ICCO Cooperation has a claim of EUR 250,000 on her members related to the membership 
payments and a claim of EUR 17,500 on interest related to these membership payments. Besides ICCO Cooperation has an 
amount of EUR 918,862 receivable from the members regarding operational costs. These receivables are included in the 
balance under the accounts receivable and accrued income. ICCO Cooperation also has a liability to her members of EUR 
259,543 related to operational costs. This liability is included in the balance under current liabilities. 

Besides her members and participations in group companies, ICCO Cooperation has not identified other related parties. 

In a limited number of cases ICCO Cooperation has a seat in the board of organizations in which ICCO Cooperation has a 
participation. ICCO Cooperation has no significant influence on these parties. The participations held by ICCO Cooperation are 
related to the objectives. 
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Receivables and liabilities not included in the balance sheet

Receivable VAT

Starting in 2012, the VAT returns have not been rewarded by the Dutch tax authorities. ICCO holds the opinion that the activ-
ities are taxable for VAT, according to VAT resolution 283, which states that, if an organization performs projects with the 
help of third parties in foreign countries, the activities are taxable by Dutch VAT regulations. This implicates that income is 
charged with 0% VAT and that the VAT included in purchases and investments is deductable and receivable. The net receiv-
able VAT during the period 2012 until 2014 amounts approximately EUR 2.1 million.

Receivables Governments

The receivables from the Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs, DGIS and the European Union are EUR 40,438,669. This amount 
consists of granted subsidies, which are receivable in 2015 and 2016.

- Multiannual financial liabilities:

Rental agreement PKN

A rental agreement was entered into with the PKN for a period of 5 years. ICCO and Kerk in Actie jointly rent 1,858 m2. This 
agreement is adjusted in 2013 for 2013-2015, based on reduction to 1,283 m2 and a total rental price of EUR 560,000 per 
annum, which includes rent of the building and conference rooms. 

Purchase commitments Voluntary Emission Reductions rights

As per balance date, FairClimateFund B.V. has commitments from purchase contracts for VERs. 

FairClimateFund B.V. has entered into three long term purchase agreements to obtain carbon credits for a total purchase 
price of EUR 9.9 million. The carbon credits delivered and prepayments are recorded as inventory. As at December 31st 2014 
the total remaining commitments under the purchase agreements amount to EUR 3,277,052 if the contractual conditions 
are met by the suppliers of the Carbon Credits. For one of the agreements the purchase price is in Indian rupees. As a result 
FairClimateFund B.V. is exposed to currency risk for an amount of Indian Rupees 18.3 million (EUR 240,000). 

The long-term purchase commitments are a potential financial risk because of a slow demand for VERs in the coming years 
and a delay in the delivery of VERs and Certified Emission Reduction rights (CERs) from suppliers. Because of these reasons 
the turnover in 2013 was lower than budgeted, because the average prices of CERs and VERs have decreased to the level of 
EUR 7 per ton (2013: EUR 12). The slow demand is expected to continue for 2015 but expected to rise on the longer term, 
because in 2015 negotiations will start on a new climate convention. It is also expected that this will have a positive effect on 
the prices. Because the purchase prices have decreased the total inventories of VERs and CERs has been depreciated. 
 
First loss compensation ICCO Investment Fund

ICCO Cooperation has agreed to compensate the first loss of ICCO Investment Fund to the maximum amount of EUR 
5,000,000. Any losses on the fund investments up to the amount of EUR 5,000,000 in the aggregate will be deducted from the 
nett asset value of the participations held by ICCO Cooperation.

- Liabilities to subsidize liabilities of third parties:

Issued bank guarantees

As at December 31st 2014, ICCO Cooperation has issued bank guarantees for an amount of EUR 5,534,801. An amount of 
EUR 2,843,193 of this pertains to guarantees (including above mentioned ING Loan guarantee) and are part of the amount of 
provided guarantees of EUR 8,432,617 as included in explanation number 9 to these financial statements. The remaining EUR 
2,638,874 concerns the value of bank guarantees for liabilities that were not included in the balance sheet. 

Liability for ICCO Alliance partners 

ICCO Cooperation is the lead organization for the ICCO Alliance, and therefore responsible and liable for the whole alliance. If 
one of the alliance partners does not comply with the conditions for the MFS II grant ICCO Cooperation can be held responsi-
ble for repayment of the grant. At present there is no reason to believe that this will be the case.
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- Conditional project commitments

As a result of a new contract condition added in 2011 for the MFS funded projects all MFS commitments after the first 
calendar year were made conditional to confirmation of ICCO Cooperation. In 2014 the MFS commitments for 2015 were 
confirmed but commitments for 2016 and further are conditional and therefore not included in the financial statements of 
2014. The conditional project commitments as per December 31st 2014 are:

CONDITIONAL COMMITMENTS

ICCO Alliance  2,503,374 

WASH Alliance  39,175 

Connect4Change Alliance  - 

TOTAL  2,542,549 

Reorganization
In November 2014, the Dutch government published the entities which were selected for their strategic partnerships. In 
February 2015, the total amount of grants for which ICCO Cooperation was selected as strategic partner has been published 
for a preliminary amount of annual EUR 7 million for the 2016-2020 period. In the 2011-2015 period the annual MFS II 
grants handled by ICCO Cooperation amounted to approximately EUR 55 million. As a consequence, it is likely that ICCO 
Cooperation will have to reduce the level of its operations but it is also depending how successful ICCO Cooperation is in 
other fundraising. As many obligations to staff and partners exist, it is obvious that ICCO Cooperation has a contingent liabil-
ity now and will have to form a reorganization provision in the near future. However:
1.  Plans to adapt to the new situation have not yet been formally agreed upon. The Executive Board and Supervisory Board 

expect to take final decisions on how to shape the ICCO organization in 2016 in 3rd quarter of 2015.
2.  The amount of outflow of resources caused by this change in operational size cannot yet be reliably estimated. Thus, the 

criteria for recognizing a provision have not yet been met.

10.6  EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE ITEMS ON THE CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME 
AND EXPENDITURE

12  INCOME

ACTUAL 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € €

Subsidies of governments

BUZA MFS

 - ICCO Alliance  59,069,532  56,608,490 

 - WASH Alliance  2,504,354  1,727,177 

 - Connect for Change Alliance  2,075,135  931,358 

DGIS - special projects  8,327,398  17,529,020 

PSO  -  78,305 

Total Dutch government  71,976,419  76,874,349 

EU subsidies  2,519,112  4,369,553 

 74,495,531  81,243,902 

Income from third party campaigns  9,341,183  7,630,865 

Other income/ interest MFS

Interest cash and cash equivalents MFS  140,214  159,640 

Income Loans, Participations & Guarantees  186,263  515,187 

Other income  2,009,838  621,302 

 2,336,315  1,296,129 

Investments income

Result investments  724,609  275,190 

Interest cash and cash equivalents  107,221  62,835 

 831,830  338,025 

Income from own fundraising activities  200,305  520,210 

TOTAL INCOME  87,205,164  91,029,131 
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General

The recognized income includes any organizational costs.

Subsidies of governments

The income from grants is composed by income from the Dutch government’s co-financing program (MFS II), income from 
DGIS and the European Union.

Within the MFS II program ICCO Cooperation participates in three alliances: the ICCO Alliance (as lead agent), the WASH 
Alliance and the Connect4Change Alliance. In 2014, an amount of EUR 67,506,542 was received from the Dutch Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs for the whole ICCO Alliance. 

An amount of EUR 48,173,450 was recognized as income for ICCO Cooperation as a result of project commitments and as 
coverage for organizational costs. As of 2011 the MFS funds transferred to our ICCO Alliance partners are recognized as 
income (and expenditure). In 2014 this represents an addition of income of EUR 10,896,082. 

For the WASH and Connect4Change Alliances ICCO Cooperation recognized respectively EUR 2,504,354 and EUR 2,075,135 as 
income.

For DGIS an amount of EUR 8,327,398 was recognized as income as a result of new project funds raised mainly by the 
Regional Offices Central and Eastern Africa, Central and South Asia and Central America. An amount of EUR 2,519,112 was 
recognized as income from the European Union as a result of new project commitments approved by the European Union.

Income from third party campaigns

Income from third party campaigns includes funds received from Stop Aids Now!, National Postcode Lottery, Rabobank 
Foundation, Albert Heijn Foundation, Church of Sweden (EUR 192,160) and others. The amounts pledged by Stop Aids Now! 
and National Postcode Lottery are respectively EUR 500,000 and EUR 1,350,000. In addition ICCO Cooperation received EUR 
1,480,607 from National Postcode Lottery for a project in Bolivia, ‘Buen Apetito’. ICCO Cooperation received an amount of 
EUR 50,000 from Utrecht for the Millenniumregeling in 2014. 

Other Income

Other income consists of interest, income from the portfolio of loans, participations and guarantees and of the share of the 
income of Fair & Sustainable that is not from consolidated parties. 

Income from our own fundraising activities

This amount includes the estates received for the benefit of ICCO, as well as other fundraising income, such as donations, 
legacies and contributions. 

Result investments includes unrealized gains and losses of EUR 595,223.
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13  EXPENDITURE

The expenditure on the objectives is divided over the themes as follows:

ACTUAL 2014 ACTUAL 2013

MAIN OBJECTIVES € € € €

Fair Economic Development
Program Costs
Execution costs

 18,523,347 
 6,391,396 

15,047,843 
 3,222,638

 24,914,743  18,270,481 

Fair Climate
Program Costs
Execution costs

4,071,003 
 1,880,300

3,117,309 
 1,710,095

 5,951,303  4,827,404 

Conflict Transformation & Democratisation
Program Costs
Execution costs

14,179,793 
 2,887,316

13,274,442 
 1,943,512

 17,067,109  15,217,954 

Basic Education
Program Costs
Execution costs

1,389,154 
 345,873

4,383,650 
 336,752

 1,735,027  4,720,402 

Food and Nutrition Security
Program Costs
Execution costs

 6,116,190 
 2,507,969

22,452,260 
 1,829,735

 8,624,159  24,281,995 

Basic Health & HIV/Aids
Program Costs
Execution costs

1,936,435 
 406,378 

946,843 
 269,218

 2,342,813  1,216,061 

Water
Program Costs
Execution costs

2,108,326 
 357,976

1,415,101 
 194,576

 2,466,302  1,609,677 

ICT for Economic Development
Program Costs
Execution costs

1,746,135 
 212,920

611,358 
 227,601

 1,959,055  838,959 

Planning, Monitoring and Evaluation
Program Costs
Execution costs

290,886 
 438,024

 488,943 
 11,916

 728,910  500,860 

Alliance Partners
Program Costs
Execution costs

10,896,082 
 - 

12,052,082
-

 10,896,082  12,052,082 

Total Spent on the objectives

Program Costs
Execution costs

 61,257,351 
 15,428,152

 73,789,832 
 9,746,044

TOTAL PROGRAM COSTS  76,685,503  83,535,876 

Payments in the financial year  62,011,195  78,711,302 

Changes in the project commitments to partners, reorganization provision, 
warranty provision, loans provision and participating interests and execution costs

 14,674,308  4,824,574 

TOTAL  76,685,503  83,535,876 
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Expenditure on disaster management and rehabilitation

IN 1,000 EUR 2014 2013 2012 

 Expenditure on Disaster Management and Rehabilitation 2,369 7,605 4,946 

 Income from own fundraising activities 200 520  493

The expenditure on disaster management and rehabilitation projects is not presented as a separate objective but is reported 
under the objectives they relate to. 

The total expenditure that can be classified as disaster Management and rehabilitation in 2014 is EUR 2,369,239.

Expenditure utilization rate

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € €

Total spent on objectives  76,685,503  83,861,793  83,535,876 

Total expenses  83,176,540  87,593,331  89,348,490 

Expenditure utilization rate 92% 96% 93%

The expenditure utilization rate was determined by dividing the total amount spent on the objectives by the total 
expenditure.

Income utilization rate

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € €

Total spent on objectives  76,685,503  83,861,793  83,535,876 

Total income  87,205,164  87,866,033  91,029,131 

Income utilization rate 88% 95% 92%

The income utilization rate was determined by dividing the total amount spent on the objectives by the total income.

In both rates the costs for provisions on loans, participations and guarantees are included in the total amount spent on the 
objectives. Any repayments are included in the provision. 

14  FUNDRAISING

ACTUAL 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ €

Fundraising subsidies  930,367 1,314,138

Fundraising third party campaigns  1,395,210 461,724

 2,325,577 1,775,862

The costs for fundraising include costs made to obtain subsidies and income from third party campaigns. No expenditure was 
made on fundraising activities in the private sector.
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10.7 EXPLANATION OF THE EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION

Specification and allocation of expenditure according to their appropriation:

List C
All amounts × EUR 1,000

SPENT ON THE OBJECTIVES

EDUCATION
HEALTH

HIV/AIDS
CT&D CLIMATE FED FOOD

Expenditures objectives  1,389  1,936  14,180  4,071  18,523  6,116 

Publicity and Communication C1 11 25 163 34 574 120 

Personnel costs C2 242 273 2,035 1,485 3,415 1,477 

Direct costs C3 39 45 282 119 1,327 565 

Housing costs C4 11 17 127 117 242 182 

Office- and general costs C5 39 39 242 113 770 138 

Depreciations and interest C6 4 6 39 13 63 26 

Execution Costs 346 406 2,887 1,880 6,391 2,508 

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,735 2,343 17,067 5,951 24,915 8,624 

SPENT ON THE OBJECTIVES

ICT WATER PME
ALLIANCE 

PARTNERS
TOTAL 

OBJECTIVES

Expenditures objectives  1,746  2,108  291  10,896  61,257 

Publicity and Communication C1 2 6 15  -   951 

Personnel costs C2 179 291 366  -   9,763 

Direct costs C3 9 19 49  -   2,454 

Housing costs C4 4 12 4  -   715 

Office- and general costs C5 17 28 3  -   1,389 

Depreciations and interest C6 1 3 1  -   157 

Execution Costs 213 358 438  -   15,428 

TOTAL EXPENSES 1,959 2,466 729  10,896 76,686 

FUNDRAISING COSTS

THIRD PARTY 
CAMPAIGNS

SUBSIDIES M&A
TOTAL 

2014
BUDGET 

2014
2013

Expenditures objectives  -    61,257  -    61,257  71,145  70,032 

Publicity and Communication costs C1 196 233 84 663 801 1,463 769 1,237 

Personnel costs C2 580 915 3,239 6,066 8,430 14,496 11,666 13,036 

Direct costs C3 47 84 450 1,734 1,302 3,035 1,156 2,116 

Housing costs C4 27 40 67 558 291 849 955 948 

Office- and general costs C5 74 110 248 662 1,158 1,820 1,609 1,631 

Depreciations and interest C6 6 12 79 27 227 254 292 348 

Execution Costs 930 1,395 4,165 9,710 12,210 21,919 16,448 19,316 

 TOTAL EXPENSES 930 1,395 4,165 70,967 12,210 83,177 87,593 89,348 

The allocation of expenditure between the amounts spent on the objectives, on fundraising and on management & admin-
istration is based on the actual expenditure on partner contracts as well as on time registration and FTEs. Regarding the 
Execution Costs a separate analysis was made per cost centre of the applicable percentages of costs that can be allocated to 
each theme, management & administration and fundraising, based on time registration or on number of FTEs. The allocation 
method used for division of expenditure among the themes, management & administration and fundraising is in accordance 
with the VFI guidelines.

The management & administration costs as a percentage of total expenditure is 5.0% (2013: 4.5%). 
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Organization costs for management and support related to projects have been accounted as expenditure objectives in prior 
years. In the Annual Report 2013 these expenses have been specified in a separate table. Starting 2014 the accounting proce-
dure has been changed so that these expenses are accounted as Excecution Costs, spent on objectives. The 2013 numbers 
have been changed for comparison. Per cost category the amount of the expenses has been specified.

C1  Publicity and Communication Costs

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € € € €

Communication costs  1,452,288  762,809  1,228,567 

Documentation costs  11,196  6,089  8,787 

 1,463,484  768,898  1,237,354 

The communication costs are higher than budgeted especially in de Regional Office South and Central Asia, and Central and 
Eastern Africa because of the costs made for DGIS projects. As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses 
include EUR 872,241 (2013: EUR 155,200) for management and support.

C2  Personnel Costs

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € € € €

Salaries  10,256,254  11,182,823  9,955,244 

Holiday allowance and year-end bonus  1,249,794  1,249,281  1,233,921 

Social security charges  1,396,903  1,565,011  1,530,349 

Pension contributions  1,270,044  1,129,423  1,253,116 

Staff costs  14,172,995  15,126,538  13,972,630 

Hiring of staff  687,903  27,345  463,546 

Compensations according to employment conditions  414,409  385,198  235,011 

Recruitment and selection  80,997  64,386  151,269 

Education and training  201,026  336,120  153,111 

Other direct staff costs  726,146  376,914  305,387 

Direct staff costs  2,110,481  1,189,964  1,308,324 

Outplacement  211,418  -  448,221 

Occupational health and safety service, prevention and safety  37,163  25,350  23,649 

Other indirect staff costs  149,923  164,537  1,887,205 

Indirect staff costs  398,504  189,887  2,359,075 

Total staff costs  16,681,980  16,506,389  17,640,029 

Less: settlement with projects and partners  971,970-  3,197,265-  2,898,239-

Less: withdrawal provision reorganization  644,511-  -  644,511-

Less: charged on to third parties  569,004-  1,643,326-  1,060,877-

 14,496,495  11,665,798  13,036,402 

At the end of 2014 365 FTEs (2013: 344) were employed at ICCO of which 87 in the Global Office in Utrecht (2013: 100), 256 
at the Regional Offices (2013: 229) and 23 at Fair & Sustainable (2013: 15). In 2014, the average total staffing amounted to 
355 FTEs.
 
In 2014, the average cost per FTE for salaries, social charges and pensions was EUR 39,769 (in 2013: EUR 37,031).

As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses include EUR 2,463,528 (2013: EUR 1,735,550) for manage-
ment and support.
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Hiring personnel

The costs for hiring temporary workers are significantly higher than budgeted. The difference is related to the charges of 
personnel of PKN to ICCO which were budgeted under staff costs. Also the costs related to replacement due to sickness were 
higher than budgeted.

Compensations related to employment conditions

This item contains compensation paid to employees as laid down in the employment conditions. This includes: commuting 
allowance, anniversary bonuses, relocation allowances, childcare, the company savings scheme and the fixed expense allowance.

Recruitment and selection

This item was higher than budgeted due to unforeseen recruitment costs in India and Bangladesh.

Outplacement

Costs of outplacement are presented in this table but partially charged to the provisions for reorganization, as stated in the 
line “withdrawal provision reorganization”.

Settlements with projects, partners and third parties

This item includes the costs transferred to PKN, NPM, ICCO Terrafina Microfinance, IDH and others. It also includes the 
execution costs made regarding donor projects (such as EU, DGIS funded) which are charged to these donors. The personnel 
expenses are accounted for in the respective budget line and subsequently transferred. 

C3  Direct costs

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € € € €

Travel- and accomodation expenses  2,292,771  1,562,713  2,317,553 

External advisors  626,069  173,902  1,050,504 

Other direct costs  478,162  317,196  723,033 

 3,397,002  2,053,811  4,091,090 

Passed on to projects and partners  361,509-  897,854-  1,975,273-

 3,035,493  1,155,957  2,115,817 

Costs passed on to projects and partners

These costs refer to settlements of direct costs with partners such as NPM, MicroNed and PKN and with projects. In 2014 a 
significantly lower amount was charged to projects and partners. The increase in costs as well as in the amount charged to 
project relates mainly to new projects with DGIS and EU and other donors whose costs were primarily administrated in cost 
centers and afterwards charged to projects. In relation to the lower income from DGIS less projects have been done with part-
ners. As a result the amount passed on is lower than in 2013.

As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses include EUR 1,805,392 (2013: EUR 1,291,858) for manage-
ment and support.

C4  Housing costs

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € €

Housing costs  849,393  955,437  947,608

The housing expenses pertain to the rented office spaces for the global office, those of the regional offices worldwide and of 
Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V. Part of the costs is transferred to subtenants.
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As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses include EUR 257,923 (2013: EUR 185,711) for management 
and support.

C5  Office and general costs

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € € € €

Office costs  464,107  639,371  833,862 

Costs of ICT  241,610  399,848  265,261 

Audit and consultancy costs  418,614  299,568  340,335 

Legal and organizational advice  415,787  171,240  261,972 

Supervisory Board and Regional Councils  45,459  51,148  53,423 

Partnerships  144,858  63,777  61,284 

Other indirect costs  358,566  314,791  761,738 

 2,089,001  1,939,744  2,577,875 

Passed on to projects and partners  268,576-  330,278-  947,255-

 1,820,425  1,609,466  1,630,620 

Office costs

This item accounts for the costs of general printed matter, telephone, postal charges and other costs charged to ICCO 
Cooperation by the PKN. The office costs are higher than budgeted due to not budgeted currency losses and higher office 
costs of Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V.

Legal and organizational advice

The costs for legal and organizational advice were higher among others because of organizational advice sought for the 
implementation of a Shared Service Center and legal advice for the establishment of ICCO Investment Fund.

Other indirect costs

The other indirect costs are lower than in 2014 due to the fact that in 2013 income tax and service tax which was due regard-
ing previous years in India. 

Costs passed on to projects and partners

Especially the Regional Offices showed an increase in costs passed on to projects because of the office and general costs of a 
few new DGIS and EU projects which were charged to the respective projects.

2014 DELOITTE AUDITORS OTHER DELOITTE NETWORK TOTAL NETWORK

EUR EUR EUR

Audit of the financial statements 131,077 0 131,077

Other audit engagements 17,854 0 17,854

Tax advisory services 0 0 0

Other non-audit services 0 0 0

148,931 0 148,931

2013 KPMG AUDITORS OTHER KPMG NETWORK TOTAL NETWORK

EUR EUR EUR

Audit of the financial statements 163,350 0 163,350

Other audit engagements 93,297 0 93,297

Tax advisory services 0 0 0

Other non-audit services 48,723 0 48,723

305,370 0 305,370

The above mentioned numbers are based on actual invoiced amounts.
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As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses include EUR 613,923 (2013: EUR 318,647) for management 
and support.

C6  Depreciation tangible fixed assets

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

€ € € € € €

Inventory and installations  27,733  34,303  55,802 

Hardware and software - general  134,520  157,983  161,006 

Hardware and software - ERP system  45,684  43,943  58,828 

Company cars  32,200  56,228  66,578 

Founding costs  13,759  -  5,994 

 253,896  292,457  348,208 

As a result of the adjusted accounting procedure the expenses include EUR 2,745 (2013 EUR 70,384) for management and 
support.

Reserves and funds

The match between the reserves and funds on the consolidated balance sheet and the reserves and funds on the balance 
sheet of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. only is as follows:

31-12-14

€ × 1,000

Total reserves and funds Coöperatie ICCO U,A, only 14,944

Total reserves and funds Stichting ICCO 18,391

TOTAL RESERVES AND FUNDS COÖPERATIE ICCO U,A, ONLY 33,335

Result 2014

The match between the result 2014 as presented in the consolidated Statement of Income and Expenditure and the result 
2014 on the Statement of Income and Expenditure of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. only is as follows:

31-12-14

€ × 1,000

 Total result Coöperatie ICCO U,A, only 3,359

 Total result Stichting ICCO 670

 TOTAL RESULT COÖPERATIE ICCO U,A, CONSOLIDATED 4,029
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11 COOPERATIVE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS 2014

11.1  COOPERATIVE BALANCE SHEET AS AT DECEMBER 31ST 2014 
(after appropriation of result)

31-12-2014 31-12-2013

 FIXED ASSETS

  Tangible fixed assets  -  - 

  Intangible fixed assets  50,236  64,300 

  Financial fixed assets 1  11,538,187  8,472,116 

 11,588,423  8,536,416 

 CURRENT ASSETS

  Accounts receivable and accrued income 2  2,046,889 2,897,196 

  Securities  -  - 

  Cash and cash equivalents  3,286,955  1,615,494 

 5,333,844 4,512,690

TOTAL ASSETS  16,922,267 13,049,106

 LIABILITIES

 Reserves

Allocated Member Capital 3  3,000,000  3,000,000 

Continuity Reserve  810,045  521,808 

Appropriation Reserve  - -

Appropriation Reserve Founding costs  50,236  64,300 

 3,860,281  3,586,108 

 Funds

Appropriation fund projects  400,000  - 

Appropriation fund guarantees  -  - 

Appropriation fund loans and participations  10,100,000  4,800,000 

Appropriation fund Voluntary Emission Reduction rights  87,939  2,709,199 

Appropriation fund MFS interest  495,355  489,606 

 11,083,294  7,998,805 

Provisions 4  156,126  341,626 

Long-term liabilities  -  - 

Current liabilities 5  1,822,566 1,112,567

TOTAL LIABILITIES  16,922,267 13,049,106

The 2013 balance has been adjusted for comparison reasons. This applies to accounts receivable and accrued income and 
current liabilities, where liabilities have been reclassed.
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11.2 COOPERATIVE STATEMENT OF INCOME AND EXPENDITURE 2014

ACTUAL 2014 BUDGET 2014 ACTUAL 2013

INCOME € € € € € €

Government grants  37,012,239  -  63,537,552 

Income from third parties  400,000  -  - 

Other income  52,135  -  45,362 

Income from investments  17,334  -  15,430 

Income from own fundraising activities  -  -  - 

Total income  37,481,708  -  63,598,344 

EXPENSES

Spent on objectives  34,274,355  -  79,433,631 

Fundraising costs  -  - 

Management and Administration  34,192  -  104,149 

Total expenses  34,308,547  -  79,537,780 

 3,173,161  -  15,939,436-

Results of subsidiaries  185,499  -  101,244-

RESULT  3,358,660  -  16,040,680-

APPROPRIATION OF NET RESULT

Transferred to / from:

Continuity Reserve  288,235  -  4,233,959-

Appropriation reserve  -  803,789-

Appropriation reserve Founding Costs  14,064-  5,994-

Appropriation fund projects  400,000  -  4,346,172-

Appropriation fund guarantees  -  9,147,478-

Appropriation fund loans and participations  5,300,000  -  2,491,350 

Appropriation fund Voluntary Emission Reduction rights  2,621,260-  -  - 

Appropriation fund MFS interest  5,749  -  5,362 

Appropriation fund MSD  -  - 

RESULT  3,358,660  -  16,040,680-

11.3 EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE COOPERATIVE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014

General
For the applied principles for the valuation of assets and liabilities and the determination of the result, we refer to the explan-
atory notes accompanying the consolidated financial statements.

Activities Coöperatie ICCO U.A. and Stichting ICCO
Coöperatie ICCO U.A. has transferred all NGO activities to Stichting Interkerkelijke Organisatie voor Ontwikkelings
samenwerking, ICCO by an Assets and Liabilities Purchase and Transfer Agreement per January 1st 2013. With the exception 
of the contract with Dutch Ministry of Foreign Affairs regarding the MFS II program all income and expenses, as well as assets 
and liabilities have been transferred to ICCO Foundation.

The annual figures of Stichting ICCO are included in the consolidated financial figures of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. 
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1  FINANCIAL FIXED ASSETS

RECEIVABLES 
FROM GROUP 

COMPANIES

OTHER 
ASSOCIATED 
COMPANIES

TOTAL

€ € €

Carrying amount as at January 1, 2014 3,672,116 4,800,000 8,472,116

Movements:

Purchases, loans granted 328,187 0 328,187

Sales, redemptions 0 0 0

Exchange rate differences 0 0 0

Write offs -2,562,116 0 -2,562,116

Reversals of impairments 0 0 0

Revaluations

Share in result of associated companies

Associated company dividends 0 0 0

Other changes in equity 0 5,300,000 5,300,000

CARRYING VALUE AS AT DECEMBER 31, 2014 1,438,187 10,100,000 11,538,187

The intercompany position concerns subordinated loans provided to the Fair & Sustainable Holding B.V. in 2014. Loans and 
non-consolidated participations consist of the participation in ICCO Investment Fund.

2  ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCRUED INCOME
 

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ €

Other receivables from participants 1,784,116 1,628,574

Other receivables, prepayments and accrued income 262,773 1,268,622

2,046,889 2,897,196

3  FUNDS AND RESERVES

The variance of the total funds and reserves between the Cooperative Statements and the Consolidated Statements can be 
explained by the fact that the total funds and reserves of ICCO Foundation are not reported in the Cooperative Balance Sheet. 
The funds and reserves of ICCO Foundation are EUR 18,391,330.

4  PROVISIONS

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ €

Reorganization provision ProCoDe  -  - 

Social Plan MFS II provision  -  - 

Guarantee obligations  -  - 

Provision on participations  156,127  341,626 

 156,127  341,626 

The provision on participations consists of the negative equity capital of the Fair & Sustainable group including the results of 
2014, registered according to the equity method. The F&S group consists of:
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5  CURRENT LIABILITIES

31-12-14 31-12-13

€ €

Project commitments 1,122,567 1,122,567

Liabilities to participants 699,999 436,809

1,822,566 1,559,376

Name Interest

- Fair & Sustainable Holding BV, having its registered office in Utrecht - 100%.
- Fair & Sustainable Advisory Services BV, having its registered office in Utrecht - 100%.
- Fair Climate Fund BV, having its registered office in Utrecht - 100%.
- Fair & Sustainable Participating Interests BV, having its registered office in Utrecht -100%.
- ICCO Investments BV, having its registered office in Utrecht - 100%.
- Fair & Sustainable Ethiopia Ltd, having its registered office in Addis Ababa - 100%.
- Fair & Sustainable Brasil Ltd, having its registered office in São Paulo - 100%.
- Fair & Sustainable West Africa, having its registered office in Bamako – 100%

The aim of the Fair & Sustainable group is to empower vulnerable people in poor areas, through trade in Carbon Credits 
and participations in producer organizations. F&S Advisory Services provides consultancy and advice services to NGOs and 
companies. ICCO Investments BV manages ICCO Investment Fund which was incorporated on December 19th 2013. The F&S 
group has two Directors under supervision of ICCO as sole shareholder.

In 2014, the Fair & Sustainable group achieved a positive result of EUR 185,499. This result has been included in the provi-
sion for participations. As at December 31st 2014, Coöperatie ICCO U.A. has an intercompany receivable amount of EUR 
1,205,891. 

CONSOLIDATED COMPANIES

PRIMARY INSTITUTION LEGAL FORM COUNTRY EXPLANATION

Coöperatie ICCO U,A, (since 14 November 2012) Cooperative Netherlands  Members full owner

SECONDARY INSTITUTIONS   

Stichting ICCO Foundation Netherlands Under governance of Coöperatie ICCO U,A,

Fair & Sustainable Holding B,V, Netherlands Coöperatie ICCO U,A, full owner 

Fair & Sustainable Advisory Services B,V, Netherlands ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

Fair & Sustainable Participations B,V, Netherlands ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

Fair&Sustainable Participações en Emprendimentos Sustentaveis do Brasil Ltd, Brasil ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

FairClimateFund B,V, Netherlands ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

Fair and Sustainable Consultancy and Equity Investment Ethiopia Ltd, Ethiopia ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

ICCO Investments (since 18-11-2013) B,V, Netherlands ICCO full owner through F&S Holding

Stichting Capital 4 development (since 18-11-2013) Foundation Netherlands Founder: Coöperatie ICCO U,A, 
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REGIONAL OFFICES LEGAL FORM COUNTRY OFFICES COUNTRY STATUS EXPLANATIONS

SOUTH EAST ASIA 

Denpasar, Indonesia NGO Indonesia Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

SOUTH ASIA

Kathmandu, Nepal NGO Nepal Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

India India Local Trust Foundation ICCO full owner

India (country) India Section 25 
Company not for 
profit company

Bangladesh Bangladesh Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Pakistan Pakistan Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

CENTRAL ASIA 

Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Fair and Sustainable 
Development Solutions

Public Foundation Kyrgyzstan Kyrgyzstan

WEST AFRICA 

Bamako, Mali NGO Mali Mali Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

CENTRAL AND EASTERN AFRICA

Kampala, Uganda NGO Uganda Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

DR Congo Congo NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

South Sudan South Sudan NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Rwanda Rwanda NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Burundi Burundi NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

SOUTHERN AFRICA

Pretoria, South Africa Registered non-
profit company

South Africa

Madagascar Madagascar NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Malawi Malawi NGO Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Zimbabwe Zimbabwe Local Trust Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

CENTRAL AMERICA 

Managua, Nicaragua NGO Nicaragua Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

SOUTH AMERICA 

La Paz, Bolivia NGO Bolivia Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Peru Peru Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

Paraguay Paraguay Under articles of association of Foundation ICCO

31-12-14

Total result Coöperatie ICCO U.A. only 3,359

Total result ICCO Foundation 670

TOTAL RESULT COÖPERATIE ICCO U.A. CONSOLIDATED 4,029

Liabilities not included in the balance sheet

Kerk in Actie has a remaining commitment to contribute EUR 1,200,000 to FairClimateFund B.V In case Kerk in Actie cannot 
fulfill this obligation, ICCO Cooperation has guaranteed this amount. The cooperative has no reason to believe that Kerk in 
Actie will not fulfill its obligation.

11.4 REMUNERATION EXECUTIVE BOARD AND SUPERVISORY BOARD

In 2014, the organization was managed by an Executive Board consisting of two directors, a chairman and a member. The 
Supervisory Board considers the employment conditions of the Executive Board to be in accordance with the ICCO policy 
on remuneration of the Executive Board. Furthermore the remuneration meets the requirements of the Dutch Ministry of 
Foreign affairs for assignment of MFS II grants and comply with the Wet Normering Topbestuurders (WNT). 
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NAME
POSITION

MARINUS VERWEIJ
CHAIR

WIM HART
MEMBER

EMPLOYMENT CONDITIONS

Nature Definite Definite

Number of hours 36 32

Part-time percentage 100 89

Period 1/1-31/12 1/1-31/12

REMUNERATION 

Gross wages  126,975  111,649 

Taxable reimbursements 4,537  9,948 

Pension charges (employer part) 16,642 14,630

Other compensations  -  - 

Remuneration WNT 148,154 136,227

Benefits regarding termination of contract  -  - 

TOTAL WNT 148,154 136,227

Social charges 8,941 8,941

TOTAL REMUNERATION 2014 157,095 145,168

TOTAL REMUNERATION 2013 157,018 144,484

The gross wages of the chair of the Executive Board and the member of the Executive Board are within the maximum income 
according to the VFI Remuneration Requirement of respectively EUR 140,046 and EUR 124,033.

The remunerations of the chair of the Supervisory Board and the chair of the audit committee amount to EUR 3,000, and that 
of the other members of the Supervisory Board is EUR 1,500. The functions, tasks and ancillary positions are reported in 
Annex III of the Annual Report.

As per December 31st 2014 there are no loans, advances or guarantees provided to the members of the Executive and 
Supervisory Boards.

NAME REMUNERATION TAXABLE REIMBURSEMENTS POSITION PERIOD

J.F. de Leeuw 0 3,000 Chairman Supervisory Board 1/1-31/12

G. van Dijk 0 3,000 Member Supervisory Board and Chairman Audit Commission 1/1-31/12

M.T.H. de Gaaij-Fortman 0 1,500 Member Supervisory Board 1/1-31/12

W. Oosterom 0 1,500 Member Supervisory Board and Audit Commission 1/1-31/12

R. Powell Mandjes 0 750 Member Supervisory Board 1/7-31/12

Utrecht,

April 30, 2015

Executive Board

M. Verweij, chairman

W.D. Hart

Supervisory Board

J.F. de Leeuw, chairman

G. van Dijk

M.T.H. de Gaaij Fortman

W. Oosterom

R. Powell-Mandjes
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12 OTHER INFORMATION
12.1 INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
Reference is made to the auditor’s report as included 
hereinafter.

12.2  APPROPRIATION OF RESULT ACCORDIG 
TO ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION

According to article 21 of its Statute Cooperative ICCO U.A. is 
not allowed to pay any result to its members.

12.3  PROPOSED APPROPRIATION OF 
RESULT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2014

The Executive board proposes, with the approval of the 
supervisory board, that the result for the financial year 
2014 amounting to EUR 4,028,624 should be appropriated 
as follows:

APPROPRIATION OF NET RESULT

TRANSFERRED TO/FROM: €

Continuity reserve 1,157,938

Appropriation service 758,919

Appropriation reserve Founding costs -14,064

Appropriation fund projects 761,255

Approriation fund guarantees -1,535,819

Approriation fund loans and participations 5,381,441

Approriation fund Volantary Emission Rights -2,621,260

Approriation fund MSF interest 140,214

Approriation fund MSD 0

RESULT 4,028,624

This proposal was included in the financial statements.

12.4 BRANCHES
Reference is made to the list of Consolidated Companies. 

12.5 SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Reorganization
In November 2014, the Dutch government published the 
entities which were selected for their strategic partnerships. 
In February 2015, the total amount of grants for which ICCO 
Cooperation was selected as strategic partner has been 
published for a preliminary amount of annual 7 million 
Euro for the 2016-2020 period. In the 2011-2015 period 
the annual MFS II grants handled by ICCO Cooperation 
amounted to approximately 55 mllion euro.

As a consequence, it is likely that ICCO Cooperation will 
have to reduce the level of its operations but it is also 
depending how successful ICCO Cooperation is in other 
fundraising. As many obligations to staff and partners exist, 
it is obvious that ICCO Cooperation has a contingent liability 
now and will have to form a reorganization provision in the 
near future. 

However:
1.  Plans to adapt to the new situation have not yet 

been formally agreed upon. The Executive Board and 
Supervisory Board expect to take final decisions on how 
to shape the ICCO Cooperation organization in 2016 in 
3rd quarter 2015.

2.  The amount of outflow of resources caused by this 
change in operational size cannot yet be reliably 
estimated.

Thus, the criteria for recognizing a provision have not yet 
been met.
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

To: the General Assembly of Coöperatie ICCO U.A.

Report on the financial statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements 
2014 of Coöperatie ICCO U.A., Utrecht, which comprise 
the consolidated and cooperative balance sheet as per 
December 31, 2014, the consolidated and cooperative state-
ment of income and expenditure for the year then ended 
and the notes, comprising a summary of the accounting 
policies and other explanatory information.

Executive Board’s responsibility

The Executive Board is responsible for the preparation 
and fair presentation of these financial statements and for 
the preparation of the Executive Board’s report, both in 
accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code 
and the Beleidsregels toepassing Wet normering bezoldiging 
topfunctionarissen publieke en semipublieke sector (WNT). 
Management is likewise responsible for preparing the finan-
cial statements in compliance with the WNT requirements 
regarding financial regularity as laid down in the WNT 
Audit Protocol of the Beleidsregels toepassing Wet normer
ing bezoldiging topfunctionarissen publieke en semipublieke 
sector (WNT).

Furthermore the Executive Board is responsible for such 
internal control as it determines is necessary to enable the 
preparation of the financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement and compliance with those WNT 
requirements regarding financial regularity that are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial 
statements based on our audit. We conducted our audit in 
accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards 
on Auditing and the Beleidsregels toepassing Wet normering 
bezoldiging topfunctionarissen publieke en semipublieke sector 
(WNT), including the audit protocol WNT. This requires that 
we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit 
evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. The procedures selected depend on the audi-
tor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of 
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error.

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and 
fair presentation of the financial statements as well as for 
compliance with WNT requirements regarding financial 
regularity in order to design audit procedures that are 
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s 
internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used, the applied 
WNT requirements regarding financial regularity and 
the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by the 
Executive Board, as well as evaluating the overall presenta-
tion of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is 
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit 
opinion.

Opinion with respect to the financial statements

In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair 
view of the financial position of Coöperatie ICCO U.A. as per 
December 31, 2014 and of its result for the year then ended 
in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code 
and the Beleidsregels toepassing Wet normering bezoldiging 
topfunctionarissen publieke en semipublieke sector (WNT).

Moreover we are of the opinion that in all material aspects 
the 2014 financial statements comply with the WNT 
requirements regarding financial regularity, as laid down in 
the WNT Audit Protocol of the Beleidsregels toepassing Wet 
normering bezoldiging topfunctionarissen publieke en semi
publieke sector (WNT).

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Pursuant to the legal requirement under Section 2:393 
sub 5 at e and f of the Dutch Civil Code, we have no defi-
ciencies to report as a result of our examination whether 
the Executive Board’s report, to the extent we can assess, 
has been prepared in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of 
this Code, and whether the information as required under 
Section 2:392 sub 1 at b-h has been annexed. Further we 
report that the Executive Board’s report, to the extent we 
can assess, is consistent with the financial statements as 
required by Section 2:391 sub 4 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Amsterdam, May 13, 2015

Deloitte Accountants B.V.

Signed on the original: M.G.W. Quaedvlieg
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WEST AFRICA
BAMAKO, MALI

Antananarivo, Madagascar

Manila, Philippines

Dhaka,
Bangladesh

Yangoon,
Myanmar

Hue,
Vietnam

Phnom Penh,
Cambodia

Kathmandu, Nepal

New Delhi, India

Islamabad, Pakistan

Bishkek, Kyrgyzstan

Lilongwe, Malawi

Harare, Zimbabwe

Bukavu, DR Congo

Kigali, Rwanda

Nairobi, Kenya

Bujumbura, Burundi

Juba, South Sudan

Lima, Peru

Asunción,
Paraguay

Washington DC

SOUTH EAST ASIA & PACIFIC  
DENPASAR, INDONESIA

SOUTHERN AFRICA
PRETORIA, SOUTH AFRICA

CENTRAL &
EASTERN AFRICA
KAMPALA, UGANDA 

SOUTH & CENTRAL ASIA

GLOBAL OFFICE ICCO COOPERATION
FAIR & SUSTAINABLE HOLDING B.V.

UTRECHT, THE NETHERLANDS

MIDDLE EAST 
EAST JERUSALEM

Regional Office

Sub-regional Office

Country Office / Presence

Countries

Fair &Sustainable Holding B.V.

Central America
MANAGUA, NICARAGUA

www.icco-cooperation.org
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COUNTRY FED CT&D FNS FC BH BE WASH C4C

CENTRAL & EASTERN AFRICA

Burundi

DR Congo

Ethiopia

Kenya

Rwanda

South Sudan

Sudan

Tanzania

Uganda

SOUTHERN AFRICA

Angola

Madagascar

Malawi

South Africa

Zambia

Zimbabwe

WEST AFRICA

Benin

Burkina Faso

Ghana

Liberia

Mali

Senegal

Sierra Leone

CENTRAL AMERICA & HAITI

El Salvador

Guatemala

Haiti

Honduras

Nicaragua

COUNTRY FED CT&D FNS FC BH BE WASH C4C

SOUTH AMERICA

Bolivia

Brazil

Colombia

Ecuador

Paraguay

Peru

Suriname

SOUTH & CENTRAL ASIA

Afghanistan

Bangladesh

India

Kyrgyzstan

Nepal

Pakistan

Tajikistan

SOUTH EAST ASIA & PACIFIC

Cambodia

Indonesia

Myanmar

Papua New Guinea

Philippines

Vietnam

MIDDLE-EAST

Palestine (+Israel)

OTHER

The Netherlands

Global

Explanation of abbreviations:

FED = Fair and Economic Development
CT&D = Conflict Transformation & Democratization
FNS = Food and Nutrition Security
FC = Fair Climate
BH = Basic Health & HIV/aids
BE = Basic Education
WASH = Water, Sanitation and Hygiene
C4C = Connect 4 Change

III PROGRAMS PER COUNTRY
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IV PROFILE MEMBER 
ORGANIZATIONS

coPrisma
coPrisma is an association of Christian organizations 
involved in the field of development cooperation and diaco-
nate worldwide. In 2014, coPrisma had twelve member 
organizations, which are deeply rooted in Christian Dutch 
society (with active networks of volunteers) and strongly 
connected to partner organizations in the global South. 
Within ICCO Cooperation, coPrisma has a coordinating role 
in the basic health and HIV/aids program. 

Edukans
Edukans was established in 2002 as a specialist organiza-
tion in basic education and skills development in develop-
ing countries. The work of Edukans is supported by 45,000 
private donors, partnerships with companies, trust funds 
and churches. Edukans has a coordinating role in the basic 
education program of ICCO Cooperation Alliance. 

Kerk in Actie
The Protestant Church in the Netherlands, with about 2 
million members and 1,800 congregations has branded 
since 1995 its missionary and diaconal work under the 
name Kerk in Actie. The international work of Kerk in Actie 
is an integral part of the working organization of ICCO 
Cooperation. Kerk in Actie puts energy in strengthening the 
cooperation between partners and churches and makes 
strategic co-financing possible. 
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V ACRONYMS

ACT Alliance Action by Churches Together Alliance
ADATS Agricultural Development and Training Society (India)
AGRI-PROFOCUS Partnership that promotes farmer entrepreneurship in 

developing countries
AIM Amsterdam Initiative against Malnutrition
ALOCES Alliance des Organisations Chrétiennes pour l’Education et 

la Santé

BoP Inc Base of the Pyramid Innovation Center

C4D Fund Capital for Development Fund
CBF Central Bureau on Fundraising
CFS Committee on World Food Security
CNV National Federation of Christian Trade Unions
COBOCE Cooperativa Boliviana de Cemento
coPrisma Members of Prisma that are associated with the cooperative 

ICCO
CSR Corporate Social Responsibility

DCED Donor Committee for Enterprise Development
DEC Development Expertise Center
DGIS Directorate General International Cooperation of the 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs of The Netherlands
DRA Disaster Relief Alliance 

(The Netherlands)

EAA Ecumenical Advocacy Alliance
ECHO  Humanitarian Aid and Civil Protection of the European 

Commission
Educaids  Network of Dutch Protestant-Christian development organi-

zations on Education and HIV
EHAIA  Ecumenical HIV/Aids Initiative in Africa (World Council of 

Churches)
EU  European Union

FAO  Food and Agriculture Organization
FCF FairClimateFund B.V.
FCRA Foreign Contribution Regulation Act
FIAN  Food First Information and Action Network
FSAS  Fair & Sustainable Advisory Services
FSC  Fellowship Stewardship Council
F&S  Fair & Sustainable Holding BV

GAIN  Global Network for Improved Nutrition
GIZ  Gesellschaft für Internationale Zusammenarbeit

HAB  Health Alliance Bangladesh

IATI  International Aid Transparency Network
ICCO Alliance  Alliance of eight Dutch NGOs, led by ICCO, for implementa-

tion of MFS II program
ICN2 2nd International Conference on Nutrition
IDH  Initiative Sustainable Trade
INERELA  International network of religious leaders living with, or 

personally affected by HIV/aids
IWC  International Works Council

JSMBT  Janara Samuha Mutual Benefit Trust

M4P  Making Markets Work for the Poor
MFS II  Dutch Government Development Cooperation Financing  

(2011 – 2015)

(I)NGO  (INTERNATIONAL) Non-Governmental Organization
NMSPI Negros Muscovado Sugar Producers, Inc.
NOVA  Navorsing en Ontwikkeling vir die Voorkoming van 

Armoede (South Africa)
NPM  Platform for Inclusive Finance

OCHA  Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (of the 
United Nations)

O-scan  Organization scan

PKN  Protestant Church in The Netherlands
ProCoDe  Programmatic working, Co-responsibility and 

Decentralization
PROOFS  Profitable Opportunities for Food Security
PwC  Price Waterhouse Coopers

REDD  Reducing Emissions from Deforestation and Forest 
Degradation in Developing Countries

RVO  Netherlands Enterprise Agency

SAI  Social Accountability International
SCOPEinsight  SCoring of Organizational PErformance
SIDA  Swedish International Development Cooperation Agency
SMEs  Small and Medium Enterprises
SRHR  Sexual and Reproductive Health Rights

TFM  Task Force Mapalad
TNO Netherlands  Organization for Applied Scientific Research
TVET  Technical Vocational Education Training

UNDP United Nations Development Programme
UNFCCC  United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change
UNHCR United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees
UNMISS United Nations Mission in South Sudan
UNOCHA United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian 

Affairs
UNSCR  United Nations Security Council Resolution
USAID United States Agency for International Development 

VANI Voluntary Action Network India
VBDO  Dutch Association of Investors for Sustainable Development
VER  Voluntary Emission Rights

WASH Alliance  Dutch Water, Sanitation and Hygiene Alliance
WCC  World Council of Churches
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